BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN

ZONING HEARING BOARD

AGENDA
December 14th, 2020, 7:00 PM

This meeting is being held using a Go to Meeting platform and will be recorded.

The public is asked to please keep their phones on mute at all times. There will be time for public comment that
will be announced by the Zoning Hearing Board Chairman. During the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to Zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Please provide your name, address and property reference.

1. Call to Order

2. Appearance of Property

PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2

PETITIONER: ACG, LLC

PREMISES INVOLVED: 900 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Residential Office

PETITIONER: Corson Street Acquisitions, LP

PREMISES INVOLVED: 400 W. Elm St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 3

**** Persons who submitted an entry of appearance application for a specific property will be called upon at the
appropriate time.

3. Public Comment - (state your name, address and property reference)
4. Announcements/Discussion
5. Adjournment
The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote

meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior
to the meeting, please contact the Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov.
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ZONING NOTICE
DECEMBER 14, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-16

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing
on December 14, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/ professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 2 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

The Petitioner is requesting a variance from the Borough Zoning Code Section 27-2109.5 to permit the
installation of 3 building mounted signs, exceeding the number and size of signage permitted on the

property.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/join/ 972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.
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ConshohockenZoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z-2020-16.

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than December 9th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov
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November 12,

( COZEN
J/ O'CONNOR

2020 Ross Weiss

Direct Phone 610-941-2361
Direct Fax 877-295-6883

rweiss@cozen.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND EMAIL

Eric Johnson
Zoning Officer

Conshohocken Borough
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Application of Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC (“Seven Tower Bridge”) to

the Bo

Dear Eric:

rough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board for Signage

Enclosed please find the following:

A. Two checks made payable to the Borough of Conshohocken in the amount of $500 and
$1,500, respectively, representing the filing fee and the escrow:

B. An orig

inal of the Application to the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board with

Addendum and the following Exhibits:

1

2.

5.

Aerial Site plan.
Deed for Seven Tower Bridge.
Proposed signage plans.

Conceptual photo of South elevation, penthouse channel letter set as viewed
from the Fayette Street Bridge.

Prior Signage Zoning Decisions.

We are respectfully requesting placement on Borough Council's Wednesday, December 2, 2020
Agenda and on the Zoning Hearing Board’s Monday, December 14, 2020 Agenda.

LEGAL\49534553\1

200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 400, West Conshohocken, PA 19428
610.941.5400 800.379.0695 610.941.0711 Fax  cozen.com



Eric Johnson
November 12, 2020
Page 2

Please confirm that the Application is complete in an email or let me know if anything is missing.
Also, please confirm the above meeting dates.

Very truly youw
COZEN O'CONNOR //

By:  Ross Weiss-

f
RW/ngd
Enclosure
cc: Ellen Pulver Flatt
Elizabeth Castleman
Jeff Carson
Kevin Bergmaier
Jennifer Stark
Kevin McMahon
Olin Honore
Keleaf Johnson
William Connor
Michael Gahagen

LEGAL\49534553\1



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application
Application:
Application is hereby made for: PateSuomited:
Date Received:
DSpecial Exception ariance

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

Ekonditional Use approval I:I Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
27-2109.5

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
110 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA

Applicant’s Name: _Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
Address: 110 Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA
Phone Number (daytime): _610-834-3185

E-mail Address: _epulverflatt@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@otpcorp.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable Ownerl__—l; Tenantl:l

Property Owner: Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC/AREP Eight Tower Bridge, LLC

Address: _See above.

Phone Number: 610-834-3185

E-mail Address: epulverflatt@otpcorp.com / ecastleman@otpcorp.com

Lot Dimensions: __ 3.03 Acres Zoning District: SP-2



8. Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?
Yes IZ' Nol:] If yes, please describe.

Please see addenum.

9. Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Please see addendum.

10.  Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Please see addendum.

11.  Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Please see addendum.



12. Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Please see addendum.

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;

a. The unique characteristics of the property: Please see addendum.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

Please see addendum.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood. Please see addendum.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

Please see addendum.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

Not applicable.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

Not applicable.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.
Not applicable.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

Not applicable.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

Not applicable.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Attorney’s Name: ___Ross Weiss, Esquire

a.
Cozen O'Conner, 200 Four Falls Corporate Center, Suite 400
b. Address: _West Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number: _610-941-2361

n

A

E-mail Address: _ rweiss@cozen.com




I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

Applicant Donald W. Pulver, President

Seven Tower Bridge Development, LLC
Legal Owner

November 11, 2020
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

.20

Notary Public

(Seal)

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 [ Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www .conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O 0O 0 O O
O 0O 0O O O

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org



ADDENDUM

APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LL.C
(“SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE”) FOR SIGNAGE ON THE PROPERTY OF
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE

BACKGROUND

Seven Tower Bridge is seeking variances for signage relief for its ten-story 260,000
square foot office building and parking garage (with 818 parking spaces) along the
Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge. Seven Tower proposes to
place:

A. Identical sets of internally illuminated “Hamilton Lane” channel letters @
10° x 54° - 4 1/2” (543.75 sq. ft.) on the North and South penthouse tower of
the building at Seven Tower Bridge.

B. One (1) set of internally illuminated “Hamilton Lane” channel letters @
6> x 32 - 7% (195.75 sq. ft.) on the West wall of parking garage’s 4" level
Parapet at Scven Tower Bridge.

Hamilton Lane has leased 130,000 square feet of Seven Tower Bridge (5 of the total
floors) and is relocating their business operations to Conshohocken from Bala Cynwyd.

The Hamilton Lane story began in Philadelphia in 1991, when they launched as a private
equity advisory firm working with large public pension plans. Twenty-nine years later,
they are a global brand and a recognized leader in the private markets, with 17 offices
and more than 400 employees worldwide.

Seven Tower Bridge will be the world Headquarters for Hamilton Lane, with $68 Billion
in Assets Under Management (AUM) and $447 Billion in Assets Under Supervision
(AUS); across 600 (+) clients worldwide.

RELIEF REQUESTED

A. Seven Tower Bridge is located in the SP-2 Zoning District. S27-2109 - Signs Permitted
in the Specialty Plan Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-3) in subsection 5 limit the size of
signs for a property (75 sq. ft. max. wall sign) and quantity (only 1 per property).

LEGALM9536421\1



B. Hamilton Lane’s penthouse tower exposure for the identical two (2) signs will be
1,087.50 sq. ft. facing North and South within the Borough. We are seeking relief against
quantity (1 sign per property) and exposure (75 max. sq. ft. permitted).

C. Hamilton Lane’s garage deck signage will afford recognition and visibility from the
Fayette Street Bridge and West elevation within the Borough. Again, we are seeking
relief against quantity (1 sign per property) and exposure (75 max. sq. ft. permitted).

D. This property received a variance in 2020 for temporary signage relief to allow for 988
sq. ft. of cumulative temporary banner exposure along the Fayette Street Bridge and the
Eight Tower Bridge parking garage.

EXHIBITS

1. Aerial Site plan.
2. Deed for Seven Tower Bridge.
3. Proposed signage plans

4. Conceptual photo of South elevation, penthouse channel letter set as viewed from the
Fayette Street Bridge.

5. Prior Signage Zoning Decisions.

s 161 Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) 2016
e 1 Fayette Street (Two Tower Bridge) 2014

e 181 Washington Street (Six Tower Bridge) 2012

e 2 Ash Street (Three Tower Bridge) 2010

e 110 Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) 2007
e Photographs

BASIS FOR RELIEF

A. Applicant’s property is located adjacent to the Schuylkill River and the Fayette Street
Bridge at a grade substantially below the level of the bridge. The proposed wall signs are
needed in order to direct persons coming to the Seven Tower Bridge site and Hamilton
Lane’s offices therein, including, but not limited to visitors, clients, contractors,
deliveries and prospective tenants. Due to the location of Seven Tower Bridge’s property
below the bridge level and away from major roads, signage must be installed on the
penthouse and the garage parapet adjacent to the Fayette Street Bridge to deliver
information at a height and size that is visible to passing motorists.

LEGAL\9536421\1



B. The unique location of the Seven Tower Bridge property adjacent to the Schuylkill River,
below the Fayette Street Bridge and without street frontage on Washington Street creates
a hardship that was not created by Seven Tower Bridge and the proposed signage will not
endanger the health, safety and welfare of the community. In fact, it will benefit the
community by better identifying the Seven Tower Bridge location.

C. The relief requested is the minimal relief necessary to adequately direct the public to the
Seven Tower Bridge site.

D. The relief requested is de minimis.

E. Seven Tower Bridge is located in a commercial area of the Borough where many signs
have been erected on buildings to direct the travelling public to the various locations.

F. There are several existing office buildings in the vicinity of Seven Tower Bridge, as well
additional office buildings currently under construction in Conshohocken.

G. The pandemic has altered the leasing landscape in Conshohocken.

LEGALWM9536421\1



MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President

Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
Offc of h Brogh Manage
MEMORANDUM B
Date: November 23, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 110 Washington Street - Seven Tower Bridge

Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

Seven Tower Bridge is a 10-story 260,000 square-foot office building with accompanying parking garage
that is approaching the end of construction at 110 Washington Street. The Seven Tower Bridge property
is located along the Schuylkill River and adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge. Earlier this year, the
applicant was granted zoning relief to allow for the installation of a temporary banner sign and
temporary pole mounted sign on both the 110 Washington Street (Seven Tower Bridge) and 161
Washington Street (Eight Tower Bridge) properties identifying the new development. The temporary
signage is required to be removed twelve months after the issuance of the first occupancy permit or
December 31, 2022, whichever occurs first. The Seven Tower Bridge property is located in the SP-2
Zoning District.

Current Request:
The applicant proposes to install tenant identification signage on the Seven Tower Bridge building and
attached parking garage. The following signage is proposed:

e Two (2) identical internally illuminated “Hamilton Lane” channel letter signs, each with an area
of 543.75 square feet, mounted on the north and south side of the building top mechanical screen.

¢ One (1) internally illuminated “Hamilton Lane” channel letter sign with an area of 195.75 square
feet, mounted on the west wall of the parking garage 4t floor parapet.

In addition, the applicant has indicated the possibility of seeking to install additional signage on the
property at a later date.

Zoning Determination:

Borough code Section 27-2109.5 permits one (1) freestanding sign or wall sign per building, with a
maximum sign size of 75 square feet. The applicant is proposing to install three (3) wall signs that are all
in excess of the permitted maximum size. A variance is required for the number and size of the proposed
signage.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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PREPARED BY;

David M., Scolnic, Esquire

Hangley Aronchick Segal Pudlin & Schiller
One Logan Square, 27th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Alan D. Keiser

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
1700 Market Street, Suite 2110

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tax Parcel No.: 05-00-11848-20-7

-/-.‘
S5
e -
_!. R N e
! ' t

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
05-00-11848-20-7 CONSHOMOCKEN

FAYETTE ST
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES $15.00
BOL7 UOS51 L 2208 DATE: 16/15/2019 1

P 1900

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
1700 Markat Street

Suite 2100
Philadelphia, PA 19103

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
THIS INDENTURE made this Zf_‘_\ day of 12 L-)’l’ hir , 2019, to be effective as of

(ikhes (1,

2019, between SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES, a Pennsylvania

limited partncrship (hereinafier called the “Grantor™), having an address at Two Tower Bridge,
One Fayetie Strect, Suite 450, Conshohocken, PA 19428 and SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hercinafter called the
~Grantee”). having an address at Two Tower Bridge. One Tayeile Streel, Suite 450,

Conshohocken, PA 19428,

WITNESSETH, that the said Grantor, for ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and other good and

valuable consideration. the reccipt wheteof is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally
bound, has conveyed, granted, bargained. sold, released and confirmed. and by these presents does

convey. grant, bargain, scll, releasc and confirm unto the said Grantee. its successors and assigns:

ALL THAT CERTAIN Iot or piece of ground, with the buildings and improvements
thereon erected, situate, fying and being in the County of Montgomery, Commonweslth of
Pennsylvania. as more fully described in Schedule | attached hiercto and made a part hergof.

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, strects, alleys, passages,
ways, walers, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hercditaments and appurtenances
whatsoever thereunto belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and remainders,
rents, issues and profits thercof: and all the estate, right, title, interest. property, claim and demund
whatsoever, of it, the said Grantor, in law, equity, or otherwise howsoever, of. in. and to the same

and every part thercof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or picce ol ground above described, with the
buitdings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted. or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances unto the said Grantee, its successors and

Q



assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns,
forever.

UNDER AND SUBJECT io all covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements and rights
of way of record 1o the extent valid, subsisting and enforceable, including, but not limited to, that
certain Declaration of Environmenta) Covenant containing Activity and Use Limitations recorded
on March 10, 2010 with the Recorder of Deeds for Montgomery County, Deed Book 5760, pages

02086-02098,

AND the said Grantor, for itself and its successors, does by these presents, covenant, grant
and agree, (o and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor and its
successors, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein above described and granted,
or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors
and assigns, against it, the said Grantor and its successors, and against all and every other person
or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, by. lrom, ot
under it, them, or any of them, shall and will, SUBIECT as aforesaid, WARRANT and forever

DEFEND.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Lefl Blank; Signature Page Follows]




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Spccial Warranty Deed as of the
day and vear first above written.

GRANTOR:

SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES,
a Pennsylvania limited partnership

By:  Seven Oliver Building Partner, L.P. its general partner
By:  Seven Oliver Tower Associates, its gencral partner

By:  Secven Oliver Tower Corporation, its general partner

By: W\

Donald W. Pulver
President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
2 R AF; - S8
COUNTY o_p:’;%z«—/c@-% —

On this. the F# day of %%ﬁ’/ 2019, before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Donald W. Pulver who acknowledged himself to be the President of Seven
Oliver Tower Corporation, a corporation which is the general partner of Seven Oliver Tower
Associates. a limited partnership, which is the general partner of Seven Oliver Building Partner,
L.P., a Jimited parinership, which is the general partner of Seven Tower Bridge Associates, a
Jimited partbership, and that he, as such President, being authorized to do so, executed the
foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation, as
the general partner of Seven Oliver Tower Associales, a limited partnership, as the general partner
of Seven Oliver Building Partner. L.P., a limited partnership. as the general partner of Seven Tower

Bridge Associates, a limited partnership, by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hcrc}mto get my and notifrial scal.

PN

Notary Public
(NOTARIAL SEAL)

My Commission Expires

Commonweaith of ~ Notary Sael
Emmr.m“
Philadaiphia .
L My Commission Expires Apal 11, 2023
—~——-Commission Number 1011272




The address of the within-named Granice is:

X
On Behall of the Grantee



Schedule | to
Special Warranty Deed

Legal Description of Property
PARCEL NO. |

ALL THAT CERTALIN lot or picce of ground with the buildings and improvements erected
thercon.

SITUATE in the Borough of Conshohocken, Montgomery County, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, described in accordance with a Record Plan for Seven Tower Bridge Associates,
L.P.. prepared by Pennoni Associates, Inc., West Chester, Pennsylvania, dated June 17, 2009,

wit:

COMMENCING at a point on the centerline of Fayette Street, said point being under the
overhead bridge structure of said Fayette Street and measured from a point also on the centerling
of said Fayette Street, South 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 180.52 feet to the point of
beginning. the property then continuing along property now or formerly owned by Eight Towcr
Bridge Development Associates for the following Two (2) Courses:

1, South 51 degrees 45 minutes 34 seconds East for 325.49 [eet;

2, South 58 degrees 40 minutes 13 seconds East 349.21 feet;

Thence along property now or formerly owned by Six Tower Bridge Associates, the following
Three (3) Courses and Distances:

1. South 61 degrees 36 minutes 59 seconds East 5.15 feet;

2. South 18 degrees 23 minutes 35 seconds West 68.23 feet;
3. South 36 degrees 36 minutes 00 seconds West 150.50 faet:
Thence the following Eight (8) Courses and distances:

1. North 65 degrees 08 minutes 31 seconds West 22.42 feet;
2. North 58 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West 40.00 feet.
3. North 48 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds West 200,00 foet;
4. North 54 degrecs 45 minutes 00 seconds West 238,20 feer;
5. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds West 215.30 feet;
6. North 43 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds Wesl 13.65 feet;

7. North 41 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East 149.99 feel:
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NORTH ELEVATION

Elizabeth Castleman/Ellen Pulver - OTP

Address: 7 TB, Conshohocken, PA

File Loc / Scans / D R. / Patti / 20-416

2 identical sets exterior face-lit
channel letters (Hamilton Lane)
on hvac screen

MANUF. SPECS:

- fully illum 3/16" white lexan faces
inset first-surface trans vinyl overlay
{blue TBD)

- alum retainers ptd. blue

- alum returns ptd. blue

min. 4 fasteners per/ letters alum
backs direct mtd flush

LED lighting, self-contained
disconnect switch

femote power supplies in J-box
mtd. behind alum HVAC screen
primary s required for connection

Sales: Jeff Carson

424 Caredean Dr., Horsham, PA 19044
215.4421323  jeff@citysign.net

Date: 11.03.2020 (V1)
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Tat _195.75SF FACE LIT CHANNEL LETTERS ON GARAGE PARAPET (WEST)

<¢— PRECAST WALL SURFACE

ALUM RETURNS / BACKS (ptd blue)

- F -¢— ALUM RETAINERS (ptd blue)

REMOTE
POWER
SUPPLIES
IN J-BOX
ABOVE FLR
DECK

THREADED FASTENERS

——— WHITE LED LIGHTING

-« ILLUM WHT ACRYLIC FACES
W/ TRANS BLUE FILM OVERLAY,
INSET FOR WHITE PERIMETER
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WEST ELEVATION

195.75 SF (West)

Elizabeth Castieman/Ellen Pulver - OTP

Address: 7 TB, Conshohocken, PA

File Loc / Scans / DR/ Patti / 20-416

channel letters (Hamillon Lane)
on garage parapet West elevation

MANUF. SPECS:

lum 3/16" white lexan faces

set first surlace (rans vinyl overlay
(blue TBD)

- alum retainers ptd blue

- alum returns ptd. blue

min 4 fasteners per/ letlers alum
backs direct mid flush

LED lighting, sell-contained
disconnect switch

remole power supplies in J-box
mid behind precast

primary sve required for conneclion

Sales: Jeff Carson

424 Caredean Dr, Horsham, PA 19044
2154421323 jefi@cilysign nel

Dale: 11.03.2020 (V1)
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES/ESTHER PULVER

REGARDING

161 WASHINGTON STREET
(SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE)

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L HISTORY

On or about August 4, 2016, Seven Tower Bridge Associates/Esther Pulver (hereinafter
called “Applicant”), filed the within Appeal seeking Variances from the terms of Sections 27-
2109(3), 27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6), of the Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance of
2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™), seeking permission to
erect off-premises real estate signs advertising the sale or rental of a building or property
exceeding seventy-five (75) square feet on one (1) side or one-hundred fifty (150) square feet on
two sides and exceeds forty (40) feet in height for the property Jocated at 161 Washington Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property™).

After notice was duly given and advertised, a hearing was held on said Appeal at
Borough Hall on September 6, 2016 at 8:00 p.m.

At the hearing, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 — Public Notice of the Case.

A-1 — Application with Addendum and Exhibits.

A-2 —~ Deed.

{00530756;v1}



A-3 — Prior Decisions.

A-4 — Additional Building Wall Signs.

IL FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

2.

3.

4.

5,
a.
b.
C.
d.
€.
f.

{00530756;v1}

The Subject Property is located at 161 Washington Street, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania in the Specially Planned 2 Zoning District.
The Subject Property is owned by Eight Tower Bridge Development Association
of One Fayette Street, Suite 450, in Conshohocken.
The Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire.
The Applicant is requesting three (3) variances from the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Mr. Weiss called Mr. Jeff Carson to testify. Mr. Carson testified to the following:
Mr. Carson is affiliated with City Signs.
The Application is to permit Seven Tower Bridge to use existing and new sign
structures on the premises of Eight Tower Bridge to advertise for Seven
Tower Bridge.
Seven Tower Bridge is a to-be-constructed 250,000 square foot office
building with a 818-space parking garage.
Seven Tower Bridge will be located between Eight Tower Bridge and the
Schuylkill River.
Eight Tower Bridge is an existing 345,000 square foot office building with a
1,200-space parking garage.

Eight Tower Bridge currently has signage.
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Eight Tower Bridge also currently has a banner sign on its parking garage and
identifying signage on a pole (hereinafter referred to as “pole sign™) on the
property adjacent to the Fayette Street bridge.

The pole sign and the banner sign are currently on opposite sides of the Eight
Tower Bridge property.

The pole sign consists of two (2) banners, each measuring two (2) feet by
seven (7) feet.

The pole sign banners are double-sided.

The banner sign on the parking garage is six (6) feet by twenty-two (22) feet,
measuring 132 square feet.

The existing pole sign banners will be replaced by new banners of the same
dimensions on the same pole structure.

The existing pole sign banners identify the marketing and development of
Eight Tower Bridge; the signage “points” to the property.

The proposed pole sign banners will be similar in design and content to the
existing bannets, but changed to reference Seven Tower Bridge.

The Fayette Street bridge is elevated above the Seven Tower Bridge property.
Zoning relief was requested roughly ten (10) years ago to allow for the
construction of the pole sign and the installation of the existing banner sign.
At the time, the signage was to advertise Eight Tower Bridge, the same
property on which the signs were placed.

The proposed pole sign would occupy the existing structure and sign frames.



aa.
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The proposed banner sign would now advertise Seven Tower Bridge and be
moved to a different side of the Eight Tower Bridge parking garage.

The Eight Tower Bridge banner sign will be removed if permission for the
Seven Tower Bridge banner sign is granted.

Relief is needed as the 132 square foot banner sign exceeds the permitted
seventy-five (75) square feet.

Relief is needed as these signs are now off-premises advertising for Seven
Tower Bridge being placed on Eight Tower Bridge.

Authorization for the placement of the signs has been received from the owner

of Eight Tower Bridge.

Zoning relief has been granted for other projects to exceed the maximuin sign
size.

Mr. Carson was previously qualified as an expert in signage.

The geographical nature of the property being low-lying and below the
Fayette Street bridge creates a hardship. The property is basically obscured
from view. The signage allows easy identification of the development
through reuse of the existing signage visible from the Fayette Street bridge.
The challenges of the topography for this site exceed similar challenges
presented by other sites in the area.

The signage is important during the pre-construction and construction phase to
generate interest from tenants.

The signage is important to aide visitors and workers in finding the site.



bb. Eight Tower Bridge and its garage obstruct the view of Seven Tower Bridge
from the Fayette Street bridge, Harry Street, and Washington Street.

cc.  The requested relief is an extension of the previous relief granted.

dd.  There is no record of problems caused by this signage.

ee.  The proposed signage could be no smaller in size. The size is optimal for
visibility from the surrounding roadways.

ff. The size of the proposed signage is the most realistic and smallest amount
possible.

gg.  The proposed signage is consistent with other signs in the area.

hh.  The proposed signage has no detrimental effect.

ii. The location of the proposed signage is optimal for traffic and visibility.

i Without the proposed signage, it would be easy for a visitor to miss the
location of Seven Tower Bridge.

kk.  The signage is unable to strictly conform to the Zoning Ordinance due to the
inherent physical circumstances and conditions.

11 There has been no difficulty in maintaining the existing signage.

mm. No signage is mounted on the Fayette Street bridge.

nn.  There will no direct illumination of the signs.

6. Mr. Weiss called Mr. Donald W. Pulver to testify. Mr. Pulver testified to the
following:

a. Mr. Pulver is the developer of the Tower Bridge buildings in both
Conshohocken and West Conshohocken.

b. It is Mr. Pulver’s belief that the signage aided visitors in locating the building.
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The Seven Tower Bridge site has a great riverfront location but is obscured by
its placement below the Fayette Street bridge.

Once the building is erected to its full fourteen (14) stories, it will be visible
from the Fayette Street bridge. But, until construction is completed, its
existence will be unknown.

The signage is most important during the construction phase. [t’s the only
way to identify the site.

The Seven Tower Bridge site is primarily accessed by easements from the
other surrounding office building properties.

The signage is also important to advertising during the lease-up period to
ensure occupancy.

The signage should be in place until the building is about 80 percent (80%)
rented.

The building plans have been fully approved; the foundation has already been
constructed with assistance from an RACP grant,

The building and the site have been kept in conformity with all zoning and
building rules.

The building will most likely require at least four (4) years to reach 80 percent
(80%) leasing.

The signage is best suited on the Eight Tower Bridge due to the heavy

construction area on Seven Tower Bridge.
The signage should be erected immediately to aid in leasing the property.

Early leasing supports the financing of the construction.



10.

When originally approved, the signage was on-premises advertising, per the
Zoning Ordinance, as it advertised for Eight Tower Bridge. The change in the
content of the advertising to advertising for Seven Tower Bridge changes the
signage to off-premises advertising.

Temporary signs would be more appropriate for the relief requested.

Three (3) years from the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy or six (6) years
from the date of this Decision would be accepted by the Applicant.

No public comment was offered.

. DISCUSSION

The Applicant is requesting three (3) variances from the terms of Sections 27-2109(3),

27-2109(5), and 27-2109(6).

Section 27-2109 is titled “Signs Permitted in the Specially Planned Districts (SP-1, SP-2 and SP-

3)” and states the following:

“] .
2.

{00530756;v1}

Official street and traffic signs and any signs required by law.

Incidental signs for the convenience and safety of the public (for example, signs
identifying parking areas, telephones, rest rooms, etc.) Each sign not to exceed
four square feet in size and containing no advertising.

Real estate sign for advertising the sale or rental of the building or property upon
which the sign is erected, provided that the total area on any one side of such
signs on any one street frontage of any property in single or separate ownership
shall not exceed 75 square feet.

Trespassing signs and signs indicating private ownership of roadways or other
property, on the same premises therewith, provided that the total area on any one
side of such sign shall not exceed two square feet and shall be spaced at intervals
of not less than 100 feet of street frontage or property line.



5. One freestanding sign or wall sign per building. The sign may be illuminated,
either directly or indirectly. The total area of the sign shall not exceed the linear
footage of the building's front facade or 75 square feet whichever is less. Corner
properties are allowed one additional freestanding or wall sign provided its total
area does not exceed the linear frontage of the building's facade for the side on
which the sign is placed or 75 square feet, whichever is less.

6. Billboards defined in this Chapter as an off-premises sign may be constructed in
the SP-3 Specially Planned District Three only. The following regulations shall
apply:

A.  An off-premises sign may be double-faced with two advertising surfaces.
However, both surfaces shall be the same size and shape. The maximum area

per side is 150 square feet.
B. The maximum height for off-premises signs erected on the ground is 40 feet.
Rooftop signs are expressly prohibited.

No portion of the supporting structure shall be visible above any advertising
display area.

o

Signs must be at least 50 feet from the ultimate right-of-way line.
Signs may not be erected within 1,000 feet of each other in any direction.

Signs may not be attached to a bridge.

T o @ ™

All off-premises signs shall be erected on permanent footings and support
structures designed by a registered structural engineer.

A sign permit is required. The applicant for a sign permit shall present a
written statement from the owner of the property, duly authorized, that the
applicant has the right to use the property to erect a sign as well as maintain the
sign during the time that the sign is erected. The owner must further verify in
writing that it will, at its sole cost and expense, cause the sign to be removed at
such time as there is no further use of the sign.

—

L. The applicant, at his sole expense, shall remove any off-premises sign, if the
sign remains without bona fide advertisement, which shall include nonrental of
the sign space, for 90 days, or if the right to use the property has expired for

any reason whatsoever.

7. One Tenant Identification Sign per Development. Such sign shall not exceed eight
feet in height or 36 square feet in total area. One such sign shall be permitted at
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each vehicular entrance to the development. The area of such signs shall be
exclusive of the permitted area of all other signs.”

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a litera! enforcement of the provisions
of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including
court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant a
variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

The requested variances are dimensional in nature. In such situations, the Supreme Court
of Pennsylvania has stated, “the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning
regulations in order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable
regulations.” See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43,
47 (Pa. 1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has stated, the level “of proof required to
establish unnecessary hardship is indeed lesser.” See id. at 48.

As the testimony and evidence presented to the Board in this case have shown, the
Project appears to attempt to accommodate both a positive use of the Property with minimal

relief being requested.

As a result of all the above, the Application meets the requirements of “unnecessary

hardship” required under the MPC. See id. The Board, upon thorough and deliberate review of
the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the proposed variances are

appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property.
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The requested variances will not adversely affect the public interest.

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted

the requested variances. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to

the property and that the variances are not contrary to the public interest. Accordingly, the Board

is able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the MPC and Section 27-

611 of the Zoning Ordinance:

{00530756;v1}

That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or
other physical conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary
hardship is due to such condition, and not the circumstances or conditions
generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located;

That becausc of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the
Ordinance and that the authorization for the variances are therefore necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the Subject Property;

That the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject Property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, ot be
detrimental to the public welfare;

That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant; and,



S, That the variances will represent the minimum variances that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
OLIVE NE P R CORP.

REGARDING
TWO TOWER BRIDGE

1 FAYETTE STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L History of the Case:

By application dated June 24, 2014 (the "Application™), Oliver Tyrone Pulver
Corp. (the “Applicent™) is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the
"Board"), in the nature of variances from Sections 27-2108, 27-2108.1.1.1 and 27~
2108.1.2 (each a “Variance,” and collectively, the “Variances™) all from the
Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance"). The property is presently zoned Borough Commercial
("BC"), which (i) permits only one sign per side of the building (whereas the Applicant
requests two); (if) limits the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant 1
intends to exceed the sign size limitations); and (iii) limits the size of monument signs to
35 square feet, with a 25% increase for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant
intends to exceed the sign size limitations).,
The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.

! The Applicant alsc raquestad relief under Saction 27-2108.1 regarding the maximum height of the
movament sign. However, the proposed monument sign is 9.4 feet high, and the meaximum permissible
height is 12 feet. Therefore, no relicf under Section 27-2108.1 is roquired with respect to the monument

sign.
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A public hearing (“Hearing™) was held before the Board on the evening of August
4, 2014, at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Fellowship House, 515 Harry Street, in
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the
issue and rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

. Findings of Fact:

1. The Applicant is Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., and Six Oliver Town Assoc,
is the owner of the Property. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire
(*Weiss™), counsel to the Applicant. Weiss indicated the Applicant would present the
testimony of two (2) witnesses, Barry Rodenstein, on behalf of Brixmor, a tenant of the
Property (“Rodenstein”), and Jeff Carson, on behalf of City Siga (“Carson™), Weiss
provided the Board with a packet of exhibits that were admitted as A-A through A-P,

2. The property involved, Two Tower Bridge, 1 Fayette Street (the
“Property”), consists of 2 commercial office building and detached parking strusture.
The Property is presently zoned BC.

3 The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to install
building signage benefiting Brizunor on the North and South ¢levetions of the building as
well as new mopument signage (collectively, the “Signs™). Currently, the Zoning
Ordinance (i) permits only one sign on each side of the building (whereas the Applicant
requests two), (ii) limits the size of wall signs to 35 square feet (whereas the Applicant
intends to exceed the sign size limitations), and (iii) limits the size of monument signs to
35 square feet with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant

intends to add signage for an additional t=nant that will exceed the permissible size).
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See Sections 27-2108, 27-2108,1.1; 27-2108.1.2. As a result, all of the Signs require
relief from the Zoning Ordinance (the "Proposed Relief”).

4. Rodenstein testified that Brixmor, a resl estate entity owning shopping
centers throughout the country, has a regionel office located at the Property. The
building on the property consists of 80,000 squars feet, and Rodenstein indicated that
Brixmor occupies 32,000 square feet there. He also stated that Brixmor has almost 200
employees in Conshohocken, Rodenstein stated that the current signage at the Property
was inadequate.

5. The Chairman of the Board, Rick Barton (the “Chairman™) asked the
members of the Board, the Zoning Officer and the Zoning Solicitor for questions of

Rodenstein.

a) Janis B, Vacca (“Vacca”) asked whether customers had
complained that they had difficulty finding the Property due to the inadequate signage,
Rodenstein stated that all of the surrounding office buildings look: similar and that when
describing the Property versus the neighboring buildings, it is hard for customers to find
the smalfl monument sign and indicated that there is no signage bearing the address of the
Property.

b) The Chairman asllced about Brixmor*s current signage on the
building. Weiss indicated that the next witness would speak to the signage.

6. The Chairman asked the public for any questions for Rodenstein. There
were no questions. Weiss called Carson as his next witness.
7. Carson’s qualifications were presented and the Boatd accepted him az a

sign expert. Carson testified that he met with the Applicant as well as representatives of
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Brixmor to develop the Signs. Carson, using an aerial photo admitted as Exhibit A-C,
oriented the Board and the public to the Property. Carson indicated that the Property is
bordered to the south by Elm Street, to the east by Harry Street, and to the north by 1*
Avenue. He also stated that the Property consists of both the office building and a
detached parking garage. The office building and the parking structure are separated by
an unopened portion of East Hector Street. The main entrance to the office building is
off of the unopened portion of Bast Hector Street. Carson testified that the Property has
four (4) sides with street frontage, including the side fronting the driveway or alley.
Carson also pointed out an existing historic, trailblazer sign that exists in front of the
office building,

8. Carson further testified with respect to the existing signage on the
Property. He indicated that Wells Fargo Advisors, another tenant of the Propetty, has
two (2) letter sets (wall signs) on the exterior of the building, as illustrated in Exhibit A-
E. The Wells Fargo Advisors signs are located on the north and south sides of the
building, respectively, the same sides of the building for the proposed wall signs. The
Wells Fargo Advisors signs are 3 feet by 21 feet, for a total of 126 cumulative square
feet. The current momument sign, Carson stated, is 30 square feet of exposure and does
not include an address,

9, Carson also testified with respect to the proposed Signs. He indicated that
the proposed monument sign would be a total exposure of 38 square feet and include
identification signs for Brixmor, Wells Fargo Advisors and an address identifier. The
total monument sign would be 82 square feet, but 43 square feet of that area constitutes

the shroud of the sign. The overall height of the monument sign would be 9 feet 4 inches,
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which is compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. With respect to the proposed monument
sign, the Applicant requested relief for an additional 8 square feet of capy space. The
location of the proposed monument sign is the same location as the existing monument
sign. The proposed wall signs, on the other hand, would be located on the HVAC
screening on the roof of the building. On the south side of the building, where a Wells
Fargo Advisors wall sign already exists, the Applicant is requesting 154 and one half
square foet of face lit LED-illuminated letters for the Brixmor well sign. Carson,
teferring to Bxhibit A-], indicated that an identical wall sign is also proposed for the north
side of the building, where the other Wells Fargo Advisors wall sign also presently exists.

10. Next, Carson walked through several other exhibits showing signage on other
office buildings located in the Borough. In particular, he discussed Exhibit A-P which
portrayed letters for NextDocs located at Six Tower Bridge along the Schuylkill River.
Catson testified that the NextDocs signs are identically the same as the proposed well
signs for Brixmor. Located on both the east and south sides of the building, Carson
testified that the NextDocs signs are also illuminated.

11, Carson concluded his testimony by stating that the property is suitable for the
Proposed Relief and thet the Proposed Relief would not substantially injure or detract
from ﬂ;e use of the neighboring properties. Weiss also indicated that the Signs had been
submitted to the Design Review Committee (“DRC*) for approval. Carson testified that
the DRC recomnmended approval of the Signs with the condition, among others, that the
base of the monument sign be surrounded by landscaping (the “Landscaping Condition™).

12. The Chairman asked the members of the Board, the Zoning Officer and

the Zoning Solicitor for questions of Carson.
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a) Cardamone asked about the conditions imposed by the DRC in
addition to the Landscaping Condition. Carson indicated that one of the conditions was
that the sight triangle at the sign be cleared (the “Sight Condition”) and that the historical
marker be moved (the “Historic Condition” and, together with the Sight Condition and
the Landscaping Conditon, the “DRC Conditions™). Carson indicated that the historical
marker could remain in its present position, but that it would be more visible if it were
moved further north on Fayette. The Applicant agreed to comply with all of the DRC
Conditions,

b) Vacca asked about the existing monument sign. Carson confirmed
that the existing monument sign is 30 square feet and that the proposed mopument sign is
38 square feet of copy area. The shroud itself is 82 square feet. The shroud increases the
height so that the sign is visible off the ground as the roadbed at the location of the
monument sign is above the monument sign. Vacca also asked about the proposed wall
signs. Carson confirmed that the wall signs would be located on the north and south
sides of the building, respectively, Carson indicated that the south side wall sign would
face an entirely commercial area and that the north side wall sign would face the retail
and office buildings along Fayette Street. Carson also confirmed that all of the other
signs shown as examples, except for the Keystone sign, are also illuminated. Vacca also
asked about the neighboring buildings directly across the street. Carson indicated that
direct neighbors are the Borough offices, Worley Parson and the Mercy Health System.
Carson confirmed that no residential properties are located directly across the strest,
Catson stated that the wall signs would be lit whenever it is dark,

4830613 6



c) The Chairman next asked whether any zoning relief was required
for the existing Wells Fargo Advisors. Carson stated he could not be sure, but assumed
some relief was required because the signs exceed the allowable square footage.

d) Zoning Solicitor Katherine E, Missimes, Esquire (“Missimer™)
asked about the NextDocs signs on Exhibit A-P and whether the NextDocs signs a;:e in
the same location as the proposed wall signs. Carson stated that the NextDocs signs are
face lit letters on the HVAC screen assembly.

&)  Zoning Officer Christine Stetler (“Stetler”) asked whether the
Applicant had applied to the Historic and Museum Commission regarding the movement
of the historical marker. The Applicant indicated that they had roade initial contact, but
that they would pursue the discussion. Stetler aiso asked about the height of the
monument sign, stating that the shroud would be included in the calculation of the height.
Carson stated that even with the inchision of the shroud, the height is still only 9 feet 4
inches, Carson did confirm that zoning relief was necessary because the proposed
monument sign did exceed the allowable size. Stetler asked Carson to confirm what
zoning district the other signs he presented were located in. Carson stated that his
example signage was mainly located in the Business Commercial district, but that
riverfront signage is actually zoned SP-1 and SP-2. Stetler also stated that the NextDocs
sign is in the SP district,

13,  The Chairman next asked for public questions. There were 0o 'quesﬁons.
‘Welss briefly clarified the fact that the exemplary signs utilized in the Applicant's
testimony were indeed Jocated in Specially Planned districts, but that they served as good

examples because the Signs at the Property would be part of the same community of

4830613 7



buildings. He also stated that this buflding is unique because it has four (4) sides, with
three (3) fronting streets, and the Zoning Ordinance permits one sign per sireet frontage.
With regard to the unnecessary hardship purported to be relieved by the Proposed Relief,
Weiss stated that the Property was unique because the main entrance was not located on a
public street, but located between the parking garage and the building.

14.  The Chairman then requested statements from the public for or against the
Proposed Relief. There were no public statements.

15.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance end the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC"),

II.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to ingtall one monument sign and two (2) wall signs.
Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for the BC district (i) permits only one sign on each side
of the building (whereas the Applicant requests two); (ii) permits wall signs that do not
exceed 35 square fest (Whereas the Applicant requests that two wall signs measuring 154
and one half feet be permitted); and (iii) permits monument signs no more than 35 square
feet, with an increase of 25% for each additional tenant (whereas the Applicant requests a
monument sign totaling 82 square foet with 38 square feet of copy area). See Sections
27-2108; 27-2108.1.1; 27-2108.1.2. Thus, the Applicent is segking a Variance for the
154 and one half square foot wall signs, a Variance to permit multiple wall signs on the
same side of the building; and a Variance to permit the monument sign to be 82 square
fest. See Zoning Ordinance section 27-2108; 27-2108.1.1; 27-2108.1.2,

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance

when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant,” See id.
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at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be defermined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

c) the unnecessery hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relicf carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by
fellow Board members.

The Board is also convinced that, as the tesﬁmony and evidence presented at the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional nature of the Property
are of such a "wmique physical . . . condition" that it is difficult to provide adequate
signage for the Property within the confines of the Zening Ordinance, See id. at 6.11,

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit

the Signs, as proposed, subjoct to the DRC Conditions.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
OLIVER TYRONE PULVER CORP,

REGARDING

SIX TOWER BRIDGE
181 WASHINGTON STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD
I History of the Case:

By application dated March 20, 2012 (the “Application”), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”), in the nature of three
(3) variances from Section 27-2109.5 regarding (a) the prohibition against more than one
(1) wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planned-2 (“SP-2")
District as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together
with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™) and (b) a total square footage for
any such sign of no more than seventy five (75) square feet, both relating to real property
located at 181 Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as Six
Tower Bridge (collectively, the “Property™).

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitied to add two (2) wall signs (each a
“Wall Sign”, and collectively, the “Wall Signs™), as detailed in Exhibits P-3A and P-3B,
to the building at the Property (the “Building”), in addition to the existing monument sign
at the site (the “Variances” or “Proposed Relief”), One (1) of the proposed Wall Signs

exceeds the seventy five (75) square foot cap on wall signage. See Exhibit P-3B, P-3D.
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The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.
A public hearing (“Hearing™) was held before the Board on the evening of May 7,
2012 at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and rendered a decision.
Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion of the hearing, the

Board found as follows:

II.  Findings of Fact:
1. The Applicant is Oliver Tyrone Pulver Corp., the owner of the Property.

Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss, Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

2, The Property involved is a commercial office building at 181 Washington
Street, in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Six Tower
Bridge, and is presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Signs to the Building, as noted on Exhibits P-3B and P-3D, so as to assist in making it
easier to identify the location of a newly obtained tenant, a company called Nextdocs.
There are two (2) Wall Sipns being proposed. The first is on the northern face qf the
Building and is a non-illuminated, dimensional lettered sign “Nextdoes”, which is sixty
five (65) square feet in size (the “Northern Wall Sign™). On the eastern face of the
Building, the Applicant proposes to put up an internally ilfuminated, channel lsttered sign
also stating “Nextdocs™ and measuring one hundred nineteen square (119) feet in size
(the “Bastern Wall Sign™). As the Eastern Wall Sign is proposed to be in excess of

seventy five (75) square feet, relief is also required for the size of said sign.
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4, The Applicant noted that the Building is located in a basin like portion of
the Borough, and thus visibility is difficult for visitors attempting to locate the address.
The Applicant also noted that the Board has previously granted relief to surrounding
buildings for this same issue. \

5. The Applicant presented Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc., to testify
regarding the proposed signage. Carson was qualified as an expert witness during the
hearing and testified as to the size, illumination and location of the signs as being
necessary to increase the visibility of the Building in a safe and appropriate mannet, so
that the Building can be located more easily.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits P-3G and P-3L

7. Applicant entered into the record a letter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-9,

8. Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
one (1) wall sign or one (1) monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-
2109.5. Further, wall signs are not to exceed a total of seventy five (75) square feet. As
a result, the addition of the two (2) proposed Wall Signs, one (1) of which exceeds .
seventy five (75) square feet, while maintaining the existing monument sign, requires
relief from the Zoning Ordinance.

9. The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the

Property much more visible from the major roadways as invitees attempted to locate the

Property.
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10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that only the Eastern Wall Sign
would be illuminated, with internal illuminating letters.

11.  The Applicant also presented Dave Bogardis, of Nextdocs, to testify as to
the plans of the proposed tenant. Bogardis testified that Nextdocs intended to commence
a lease for one and one half (1 %) floors, totaling 30,000 square feet, on July 1, 2012.
Bogardis also advised that Nextdocs intended to bring seventy (70) employees to the site,
and expected to grow (and thereby employ additional employees) over the near term,
with hours of 9 am until 5 pm for the vast majority of the employees.

12.  Bogardis testified that he was concerned that it would be difficult for
customers to locate Nextdocs without the Wall Signs being contemplated.

13.  Carson testified that he believed that the Wall Signs being proposed
represented the minimum amount of relief necessary to effectively improve the ability to
locate the Building through signs on the walls at the site.

14,  No ope testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief.

15.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code (“MPC”).

Ii.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to add two (2) Wall Signs to the Building, in addition to the.
existing monument sign, one of which will exceed seventy five (75) square feet, thercby
violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one (1) monument or wall sign per

building for 8 meximum squate footage of seventy five (75) feet. See Section 27-2109.
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Thus, the Applicant is seeking the three (3) Variances so that the location of the
Applicant will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance
when the “Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” Seg id.
at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessary herdship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

c) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

e) the granting of the variance, if anthorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submifted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unnecessary bardship is present in

this matter, as it is difficult to locate the Building or any other building located in that
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portion of the Borough, as noted by the prior relief granted by this Board for other nearby
buildings.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Eastern Wall Sign and the Northern Wall Sign, provided each is built and maintained
in conformity with the exhibits, including but not limited to Exhibit P-3B and P-3D, as
well as the testimony at the Hearing, and further is within all other applicable Borough
codes and regulations relating to the Wall Signs at the Property (the “Conditions™),

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance’s regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-

611.

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
“unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, see id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Eastern Wall Sign and

the Northern Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein.
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:
1. The matter was properly presented before the Board.

2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

and the MPC.
3 The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant

Variances from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as

to restrict such Veriance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.




ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant’s request for the Variance to the Zoning

Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the construction and placement of the Northern and

Eastern Wall Signs, subject to the Conditions, and in accordance with the provisions of

this Opinion.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD!

it Bpsin

Richard Barton, Chairman

oo ,

Vivian Angelucci

! Janis Vacca and Gregory F. Scharff did not participete in the hearing or rendering of a decision regarding
this Application.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

: ICATION OF
W GTON ST. ASSOCIATES 11, LP, and KYNETIC (AKA NRG, LLC
REGARDING

225 W, GTON STREET

DECISION OF BOARD

I Hist c c:

By application dated August 29, 2011 (the “Application™), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief (“Proposed Relief”) from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board™),
in the nature of one variance Section 27-2109.5 (the “Variance™) regarding wall signs on
the commercial building (the “Building”) located at 225 Washington Street,
Conshchocken, Pennsylvania (the “Property™) to allow for four (4) wall signs to be
placed, one on each side of the Building, all as fiurther detailed in Exhibits P-SR through
P-BR (the “Proposed Signage"), all from the Conshohocken Borough Code (together with
all amendments thereto, the “Borough Code”). The Borough Code prohibits walls
signage of more than seventy five (75) sguare feet, and the Proposed Signage ranges in
size from one hundred seventy four (174) square feet to between three hundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet dopending on the side of the Building,

The property is presently zoned Specially Planned District Two (“SP-2”).

The Borough Code permits the Board to gra:it a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A.

A public hearing (“Hearing”) was held before the Board on the evening of
October 2, 2010, at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,
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Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and
rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion
of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

I Findings of Fact:

ik The Applicant is collectively, Washington St. Associates IT, LP, the owner
of the Property, and Kynetics', the proposed tenant of the Property (“Tenant™). Said
Applicant was represented by Edmund Campbell, Jr., Esquire, counsel to the Applicant.

2. The Building involved is the commercial building located 225 Washington
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, which has been subject to the redevelopment of the
waterfront area in the Borough, The Property is presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that the Proposed Signage it
wished to install was comprised of four (4) wall signs, two hundred forty four (244)
square feet each on the cast and west sides of the Building, one hundred seventy four
(174) square feet on the south side of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and
four hundred (400) square feet on the north side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits
P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed Signage would highlight the tenants four (4) brands,
“Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop Runners” and “Rue La La™ on each side of the Building, all
as noted on the Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Applicant testified that the Proposed
Signage was necessary for the corporate branding the Applicant was seeking to achieve.

Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall signs of up to séventy five

(75) square feet” total on a building, unless said building is a corsier property. See

1 The Application notes the co-Applicant as “NRG”, however at the Hearing, counsel for the Applicants
noted that NRG had changed its name to “Kynetic”.
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Section 27-2109.5. The Building presently has other signs, including two previously
approved by the Board via variance, As a result, the Proposed Signage requires relief
from the Borough Code.

4, Representatives of the Tenant testified that it wished to have a national
headquarters et the Property. The Applicant expected thirty (30) to forty (40) non-
employees a day to enter the Building, as well as approximately one hundred (100) to one
hundred thirty (130) employees initially>,

5 Counsel for the Applicant stated that the nnnecessary hardship requesting
to be relieved was that, due to the unique physical characteristics of the Property,
inchading the location of the site in terms of access from and 1o the major thoroughfares,
as well as the size of the development upon the Property, the Proposed Signage was
needed to direct individuals to, and around, the site to effectively locate the Tenant. In
light of the desire to convert a formerly industrial property into a commercial office use,
as Borough Council encouraged for this Property, it was necessary to take extra efforts to
increase the visibility of the site and its tenants. Such increased visibility, the Applicant
contended, requites signs and advertising in excess of those permitted in SP-2.

6. Jeff Carson, of City Sign, Inc., testified for the Applicant. Mr. Carson
noted the difficult location of the Property, and the need for corporate branding required
the size and LED illumination of the Proposed Signage as detailed in the Exhibits.

7. The Applicant presented Saj Cherian, Vice President of Kynetic, to detail

the intended use of the Building. At present, Mr, Cherian advised, Kynetic intended to

2 The Proposed Signage are not all altached but are four (4) different names and ssparately mounted on the
walls of the Building. At the Hearing, the Board determined to ireat cach side az a single wall sign, and
thus, considered the Application to be a request for foar (4) walls signs.

3 The Applicant noted that it expects to ultimately have two hundred (200) employses on site.
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lease the third floor of the Property, but expected to grow significantly over time, as the
company was making the location its national headquarters. Mr. Cherian also stressed
that the additional signage was necessary for the corporate branding that the company
was seeking. Mr. Cherian also advised that the company, as an internet based company,
intended to be a 24/7 operation.

8. The Board questioned the need for the size, and quantity of the Proposed
Signage, and both Mr. Cherian and counsel for the Applicant stressed the unique physical
characteristics of the location as well as the need to both identify and brand the site.

9, Paul McConnell, President of Borough Council, testified in favor of the
Proposed Relief,

10.  No one testified against the Proposed Relief.

11.  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Borough Code and the Penngylvania Municipal Plamming Code (“MPC>).

III.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to install four (4) wall signs, one on each of the sides of the
Building. The signs on the east and west sides of the Building will be two hundred forty
four (244) square feet each, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the south side
of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400) square feet on
the porth side of the Building, all as noted on Exhibits P-5R through P-8R. The Proposed
Signage would highlight the tenant’s four (4) brands, “Kynetic”, “Fanatics,” “Shop
Runners” and “Rue La La” on each side of the Building, all as noted on the Exhibits. The
Tenant intends to have its national headquarters at the site and use the Proposed Signage

to create corporate branding of the site.
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Currently, the Borough Code for SP-2 permits wall signs up to seventy five (75)
square feet in the aggregate. See Section 27-2109.5. Thus, the Applicant is seeking the
Variance to allow the Proposed Signage up to the four hundred (400) square footage as
applicable and as noted above. See Section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Borough Code permits the Board to grant a variance when
the “Borough Code inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id. at 27-
611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Borough Code and thus the variance is necessary o

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the Jeast modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 27-611, See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, See MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by

fellow Board members. The Proposed Relief concerns the Board as it increases the
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altering of the appearance and configuration of properties in that district by permitting
even more signage on the Building—where already two (2) prior variances have been
granted by the Board. While the Board has previously granted relief of this nature to this
Property and, as the Applicant noted during the Hearing, to other buildings in the
surrounding area, the Board is concerned that the impact of the advertising and signage
will ultimately overwhelm the residential nature that Borough Council intended when it
approved the development of the site by Washington St. Associates 11, LP, the owner.
Nonetheless, the Board is also swayed by the commitment made by the Tenant to the
Borough and the site (including its commitment to making it a national headquarter), the
quality of the Proposed Signage, the reality of the difficulty of the visibility of the
location and the fact that no residents voiced opposition to this further increase in
signage.

The Board is also convinced that, as the testimony and evidence presented at the
Hearing have shown, the location, topography and the dimensional nature of the Property
are of such a “unique physical . . . condition” that it is difficult to achieve the corporate
branding the proposed tenant desires within the confines of the Borough Code. See id. at
Section 27-611.

As a result, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Proposed Signage, not to exceed two hundred forty four (244) square feet each on the
cast and west sides of the Building, one hundred seventy four (174) square feet on the
south side of the Building, and between three hundred (300) and four hundred (400)
square feet on the north side of the Building, and in conformity with the detailed plans

noted as Exhibits P-5R through P-8R, and subject to the following conditions: (s) the
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block area on the south side of the Building shall be painted prior to the installation of the
Proposed Signage; (b) the Proposed Signage shall each be deemed as one sign for each
side of the Building; and (c) the Applicant shall conform with the detailed plans
presented to the Board as Exhibits P-5R through P-8R for the specific entities noted
thereon (collectively, the “Conditions™).

The Board believes the Proposed Signage represent the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant’s vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations. See Section 27-611.

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of

‘“‘unnecessary hardship” required under the MPC for a variance, See id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Signage, subject
to the Conditions detailed herein. The Board wishes to stress however, that the granting
of the Proposed Relief, as limited and detailed herein, does not, by any means, create or
grant open ended permission to modify the Borough Code by varience for the Property.

IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board,

2. The matter was propetly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Borough Code and
the MFPC.

3. The Boraugh Code and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Borough Code Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such varjances to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Borough Code Section
27-2109.5 for the placement of the Proposed Signage, subject to the Conditions, and in

accordance with the provisions of this Opinion.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Uisiar) (Jrgil

Vivian Angelucei

Dissenting in the Opinion:

o bt st

Richard Barton, Chairman
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
JACOBS ENGINEERING GROUP, INC.

REGARDING

3 TOWER BRIDGE
2 ASH STREET

DECISION OF THE BOARD

L History of the Case:

By application dated October 10, 2010 (the "Application"), the Applicant is
seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of one
(1) variance from Section 27-2109.5 regarding the prohibition against more than one (1)
wall sign or monument sign on any building in the Specially Planned-2 (“SP-27) District
as detailed in the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance™) relating to real property located at 2 Ash
Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania and also known as 3 Tower Bridge (collectively,
the “Property™).

The Applicant is requesting that it be permitted to add a wall sign (the “Wall
Sign”), as detailed in Exhibit A-3 to the building at the Property (the “Building’), in
addition to the existing monument sign at the site (the “Variance” or “Proposed Relief”).
See Exhibit A-1.

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship" upon an applicant. See id. at Section 27-611.1.A,

4528045



A public hearing (“Hearing’”) was held before the Board on the evening of
December 6, 2010, at 7:00 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issue and

rendered a decision. Due notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion
of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II. Findings of Fact:
L. The Applicant is Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc., the tenant of the

Property. Said Applicant was represented by Gary Walter, Jr., Esquire, counsel to the
Applicant.
2. The Property involved is a commercial office building at 2 Ash Street, in

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is also known as Three Tower Bridge, and is

presently zoned SP-2.

3. The Applicant, through its counsel, testified that it wished to add the Wall
Sign to the Building, as noted on Exhibit A-3, so as to assist in making it easier to
identify the location of Jacobs Engineering. The Wall Sign is proposed to be 74.4 square
feet, which size is permitted in SP-2.

4. The Applicant noted that Jacobs employs some 340-350 employees at the
location, and has been at the site for approximately fifteen (15) years. It is the sole tenant

for the site.

5. The Applicant gave two reasons regarding the unnecessary hardship
necessitating the Proposed Relief. First, despite the fifteen (15) years at the site, it is still
difficult to find the Building—Google and other similar Internet mapping services direct

people to a location two (2) blocks away, at Washington and Ash streets. Second, the
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Applicant has recently undergone a re-branding of its company so that it will have a
consistent look/identification at its various locations throughout the United States. The
proposed Wall Sign is in keeping with its new logo look.

6. Applicant presented examples of similar type signage in the nearby area.
See Exhibits A-6, A-7 and A-8.

7. Applicant entered into the record a letter of support for the Proposed
Relief from the landlord of the Property. See Exhibit A-9.

8'. X Currently, the Zoning Ordinance for SP-2 only permits an applicant either
ane wall sign, or one monument sign at any given building. See Section 27-2109.5. Asa
result, the addition of the Wall Sign, while maintaining of the monument sign, requires
relief from the Zoning Ordinance.

9. The Applicant argued that the addition of the Wall Sign would make the
Property much more visible from the major roadways as invitees attempted to locate the
Property.

10.  Under questioning, Applicant advised that the Wall Sign would be
illuminated, with internal and external lighting that would net impact beyond the
Property line.

11. No one testified for, or against, the Proposed Relief.

12, The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").

4528045 3



III.  Discussion:

The Applicant wishes to add the Wall Sign to the Building, in addition to the
existing monument sign, thereby violating Section 27-2109.5, which only permits one
monument or wall sign per building. See Section 27-2109.

Thus, the Applicant is seeking the Variance so that the location of the Applicant
will be more apparent from the surrounding roadways. In addition, the Applicant is
undergoing a major re-branding of its business, and the proposed Wall Sign, as noted on
Exhibit A-6, will be in keeping with such efforts. See Exhibits A-1 A-2, A-6; See Zoning
Ordinance section 27-2109.5.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance
when the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id,
at 27-611.1.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circurnstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

e) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
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1d. at Section 27-611._See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 and the MPC standards for a variance, see MPC, at 53
P.S. §10910.2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and the questions raised
by fellow Board members. The Board believes that unnecessary hardship is present in
this matter, as it is difficult to locate the Building, as exemplified by the testimony
relating to Google and other such services mis-locating the Building.

As aresult, the Board has agreed to grant the Proposed Relief in order to permit
the Wall Sign, provided such is built and maintained in conformity with the exhibits,
including but not limited to Exhibit A-6, as well as the testimony at the Hearing, and
further is within all other applicable Borough codes and regulations relating to the Wali
Sign at the Property (the “Conditions™).

The Board believes the Proposed Relief represents the minimum variance
necessary to accommodate the Applicant's vision while representing the least
modification possible to the Ordinance's regulations. See Zoning Ordinance Section 27-
611,

Thus, the Board holds that the Application meets the requirements of
"unnecessary hardship" required under the MPC for a variance, see id., and grants the
Proposed Relief from Zoning Ordinance Section Section 27-2109.5 for the proposed Wall

Sign, subject to the Conditions detailed herein.
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IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board.

2, The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance
and the MPC.

3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the
Variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the Proposed Relief, as well as to

restrict such Variance to the Conditions imposed by the Board.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's request for the Variance to the Zoning

Ordinance Section 27-2109.5 for the use of the Wall Sign, subject to the Conditions, and

in accordance with the provisions of this Opinion.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Richard Barton, Chairman

Vivian Angelucci

Henry laffe

Janis B. Vacca
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CoPY

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN
IN RE: APPLICATION OF SEVEN TOWER BRIDGE ASSOCIATES
PZ-2007-19

DECIST THE
I History of the Case:

By Application dated August 24, 2007 (the “Application™), the Applicant is
sceking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
variances from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the "Zoning Ordinance") for the real property located at 110
Waghington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (the "Property"). The Property is
presently zoned Specially Planned District Two ("SP-2"). The Applicant is seeking
zoning telief from the Board in the nature of one (1) variance under Section 17.5.G.2.C
regarding flood proofing, one (1) variance under Section 15.5.B.4. regarding the
minimum building setback requirement, one (1) variaoce under Section 15.6.B.4
regarding the types of foundation plantings which may be used at the site. Finally, the
Applicant requested an interpretation of Section 17.5.C.3 regarding construction within
50 feet of the riverbank and Section17.5.E.5., regarding paved roads, driveways, and
parking lots. The interpretation the Applicant requests regards whether these Sections
were applicable to the proposed project and if they indeed were applicable, the Applicant
requested a variance from these Sections,

The Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so

would "inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 6.11.A.



A public hearing was held before the Board on the evening of October 1, 2007, at
7:45 p.m, prevailing time, at the Borough Hal{ in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the
conclusion of the hearing, the Board discussed the issues and rendered a decision. Due

notice was given for the public hearing. After the conclusion of the hearing, the Board
found as follows:

ji Findings of Fact:
1. The Applicant is Seven Tower Bridge Associates. The owner of the

property is R. and J. Holding Company. Said Applicant was represented by Ross Weiss,
Esquire, counse] to the Applicant,

2. The property invoived includes the commercial property at 110
Washington Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is presently zoned SP-2,

3. The Property has been the subject of three prior Decisions by the Board:
July“11, 1995; June 18, 1998; and May 20, 1999,

4. The Appljcant presented the testimony of Michael Kissinger, a Registered
Professional Engineer with Pennoni Associates, Inc.

5. Mr. Kissinger testified that the Applicant wished to construct an office
building and associated parking facility on the property.

6. No member of the public spoke in favor or in opposition to the
Application.

i The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code ("MPC").



Im. Discussion:
The Applicant is seeking zoning relief from the Board in order to construct an

office building and associated parking facility. This Propetty has been the subject of
three (3) prior Decisions of the Board. The first was on July 11, 1995, The second was
on June 18, 1998. The third occurred on May 20, 1999.

The relief sought by the Applicant has been detailed above.

Section 6.11 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when
the "Zoning Ordinance inflict[s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id. at
6.11.A. Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the variance is necessary to

enable reasonable use of the property;

¢) the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if authorized would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and

€) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimum variance

to afford the relief and represent the least modification possible to the regulation

in issue.
Id. at Section 6.11,_Seg also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.
The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the

requirements of Section 6.11 and the MPC standards for a variance, sge MPC, at 53 P.S,



§10910:2, as well as the testimony and evidence submitted, and questions raised by
fellow Board members.

One of the roles of the Board is to balance the often conflicting property rights of
property owners in the Borough. The Board takes this responsibility very seriously.
IV.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board,

2, The matter was properly advertised and the hearing both timely and

appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

and the MPC.
3. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both permit the Board to grant the

variances from the Zoning Ordinance Sections.



ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant's requests for variances to the Zoning Ordinance
Sections 17.5.G.2.C and 15.6.B.4. The Board has determined that relief from Section

15.5.B.4 is not necessary as the proposed building is not located within the floodplain.

.The Board has determined that Conditional Use approval from the Conshohocken

Borough Council under Sections 17.5.C.3 and 17.5.F. is required for construction of the

walking trail and installation of utilities.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Arnold Martinelli, Chair
Vivian Angelucei :j

Gregory F. Scharfl’

4

ifer Ochler

ot

Richard Barton




COPRY

BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOBOCKEN

RE: X OF § WER BRIDGE

REGARDING
110 WASHINGTON STREET
DECISION OF THE BOARD
I History of the Case:

By application dated October 15, 2007 (the “Applicetion™), the Applicant
is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the "Board"), in the nature of
soveral variances (cach a “Variance” and oallectively, the "Variances*) from 20.11.4.2,
which requires all patking spaces which are designated for use by people with dissbilitios
10 be at least twenty (20) feet in length and thirteen (13) feet in widh, all from the
Conshchocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all amendments
theroto, the "Zoning Ordinance") and all for real property located at 110 Washington

- Stroet, in the Specielly Planned District Two ("SP-2") of Conshohocket (the "Property”).

The Applicant is requesting that it be granted the Variancos 80 that it may develap
parking at the site which includes spaces designated for use by people with disabilitics
which measure eight (8) feet in width by eightesn (18) feet in length in the enclosed
parking lot, and eight (8) feet in width by tweaty (20) feet in length in the outside parking
lot (the "Proposed Relief").

The Zoning Ordinance pemnits the Board to grant a variance when feilure to do so
would "inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at Section 6.11.A.

4225212
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A public hearing wais held before the Board on the evening of November 5, 2007,
at 7:30 pm prevailing time, at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. Atthe
conclasion of the hearing, the Bosrd discussed the issue and rendered 8 decision. Due
notice was given for the public hearing,

After the conclusion ot; the hearing, the Board found as follows:

O Findings of Fact:

1.  The Applicant is Seven Tower Bridge Associates, equitable owner of the
Property. Said Applicant was represented by Rous Weiss, Esquire, counsel o the
Applicant.

2. The property involved is located at 110 Washingion Streetin
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is preseatly zoned SP-2.

<H The Applicant through its counse], testified that it wished to develop 2
partion of the Property inito & patking lot. Portione of the parking lot would be enclosed
(the “Enclosed Lot™) and other portions would be outside (the “Outzide Lot”, and
collectively with the Enclosed Lot, the “Project”), In order fo do so, the Applicant
peeded to fulfill the Zoning Ordinance requirement that at feast two percent (2%) of all
parking spaces for the Project be sct aside for people with disabilities {the “Accessible
Spases”). Purther, each such Accessible Space mmust fulfill the requirements of Section
20.11.A.2.C regarding the size of parking spaces for people with disabiliies.

4, The Applicant requested relief pursuant to Section 6.11 of the Zoning
Ordimance from 20.11.A.2.c, which requires all Accessible Spaces be at least twenty (20)
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foet in Jezigth and thirteen (13) foet in width.'

5. The Applicant offered Jobn A. Nawn, P.B, as a traffic engineer for ta
Project (the "Applicaitt’s Traffic Enginoer") and Michael Kissinger, P.E. 5 a design
enginser (the “Applicant's Design Bngineer” and collectively with the Applicant’s

- Traffic Bugineer, the “Engineers”).

6.  The Applicant, through ita counsel and the Enginesrs, testified that the
Project intended to cornply with the Zoning Ordinances requirements as to numbes of
Acoessiblo Spaces, however dus to the configaration ofie'dwelopmm of the site,
noedod relief as to (i) the-width of each such Accessible Space, regardless of whether the
eprace was indoors or outsids, from thirteen (13) foet o eight (8) feet; and (i) the length
Accessible Space in the Buclosed Lot, from tweaty (20) feet to eightosn (18) fect.

7. Applicant's Bnginoors testified it woe difficult to build the Acoesible
Spases with the thirteen (13) foot width, and though they were still looking at rying to
acconumodate the Zoning Ordinance, it would be much more practical in the larger
scheme of the Project, if they wers pecmitted to reduce the width to eight (8) feet.
Further, upon questioning from the Bosrd and Christine Ste€ler (the “Zoning Officer”),
‘the Applicant acknowledged that it still had to contply with the Americans with
Disabililites Act (the “ADA") a8 such related to the five (5) foot aisles/islands required to

abut the Acecesgible Spaces.

! 7t shonld b noted that the Application inifially yequested relief solely as to the length of the Parking

Spaces in tho Buclosed Lot (Applicant requested relicf to permit the length (o be reduced from tweaty (20}

feex to cighteon (18) feot). At tho Hearing, the Applicant requested that the Application bo smended to add
to (§) permit the reduction of the width of the Accesalble Spaces in the Bnclosed Lot and Outside

approval
Lot from thirteen {13) feot fo eight (8) feet.
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8. The Applicant’s Engineers also testified that the full twenty (20) foot
length ia the Enclosed Lot would be extremely difficutt as it would impact the aisle
width, which was limited already (though i conformity with the Zoning Ordinance) due
to the configuration of the Enclosed Lot; pemmitting eighteon (18) foot length for the
Atcessible Spaces would allow a standardizing of length for all parking spaces—though '
resexved for people with disabilities and those which were not—ihroughout the Enclosed
Lot. _

9. Applicant's Traffic Engineer testified ﬂut of the sixteen (16) Accessible
Spaces, the fourteen (14) in the Enclosed Lot needed relief from the twenty (20) foot
length requirement of 20.11.A.2. (and instead bs allowed to be only eighteen (18) feet in
length) and all the Accessible Spaces need relisf 1o roduce their width from thirteen (13)
feet to eight (8) fest.

10.  Joseph Januzelli, Building Coded Officer for the Borough, testified that
neithe;' the ADA, nor the Amertican National Standards Institute standards (“ANSI”) have
a nuinimum length requirement.

11.  Jemes R. Watson, Borough Engincer, testified, similar to Mr. Januzelli,
that the various appliceble codes did not have 4 required length for Accessible Parking,
however, he felt eighteen (18) feet was an “sbsolute” minimum.

12. Counsel for the Board, David Nasatir (the “Board Solicitor”) noted that if
the Zoning Ordinance were n'u.:m stringent than the ADA or ANSI, the Board could
loosen those requirements provided it did not dilute the requirements to the point they
were less stringent then the ADA or ANSL.

13.  There were no other parties to testify for or against the Applicant.
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14. TheBoard-finds that the matter was praperly advertised pursuant io the
Zoning Ordinance and the Peansylvania Mimicipalities Pleoning Code ("MPC).

T  Discussion:

The Applicant intends to develop 813 parking spaces, and pursuant to tho Zoning
Otdinance, will include sixteen (16) spaces reserved for usc by people with disabilities,
Pursuant {o its plans, the Applicant wishes to obtain the following Variamees from
Section 20.11.A.2.c:

(4) relief to permit the reduction of the width of all sixtoon (16) of the
Accessible Spaces from thirtoen (13) foct to cight (8) fect regardioss of whother said
gpaces are inthe Enclosed Lot or Outside Lot;

(b) relief to permit the length of the fourteen (14) Accessible Spaces in the

Enclosed Lot to be reduced from twenty (20) feet to eiphtesn (18) feet;

Applicant argues this is a di minimus reduction in size to accommodate both the
intent of providing access ta md;vldﬁals\.n;th dizabilities with the dimensional layout of .
the proposed building and configuration of the Property.

Section 6.11 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when
the "Zoning Ordimmce inflict(s] unnecessary hardship upon the applicant.” See id. at
6.11.A. Unnecessary hardship is determined to be present when the Board determines, a8
applicable, that:

a) that there are upique physical circumstances or conditions io the property;

b) there is no possibility that the property can be developed in striot conformity

with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinsnce and thus the variance is necessary 10

ensble reasonable use of the property;
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¢) that the unnecessary hardship hias not been created by the applicant;

d) the granting of the variance, if suthorized would not alter the esseritial

character of the neighborhood; and

¢) the granting of the variance, if authorized will represent the minimwmn variance

to afford the relicf and reprosent the laast modification possible to the regulation

in issne.
1d. at Section 6.11. See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2,

‘The Bosrd has :'tWiGWOd the Proposed Relief carefully in conneotion with the
requirements of Section 6,11 and the MPC standards for a variznce. SegMPC, 2t 53 P.S.
§10910.2. As th_e testimony and evidence preseated at the hearing have shown, the
reduction in the length of the Accessible Spaces in the Enclozed Lot, from tweaty (20)
feet to eighteen (18) feet, appears to be of 2 minimal nature sc #s to not intrude upon the. ‘
essential charagter of the SP-2 portion of the Borough, nor unreasonably intrude upon the
restrictions imposed upon ender the Zoning Ordinance, and Hkely reduces the denger of &
patked vehicle protrudmg into a tight parking aisle.

As for a9 the reduction in the width for all the Accessible Spaces, the Boardis
inclined to grapt this Variance as well. The Board belisves that the ADA requirement of 2
five (5) foot island/side aisle-way adjacent to my such Accessible Space, will grant any
uger of that space sufficient room to maneuver in getting out of, or into, their vehicle.
The Roard suspects that Borongh Cmma.l msy have intended that the thirteen (13) foot
parking width required of an Accessible Space as inclusive of the five (5) foot
island/aisle-way when it approved the Zoning Ordinance
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As areault of the ahova, the Board grants each of the requested Variances,
p:widcd the Project is developed in conformity with the plans and specifications
delivered to the Board as part of the Applicant's Application or presented at the hearing.
Iv.  Conclusions of Law:

1. The matter was properly preseatsd before the Board.

2. The muitter was properly sdvartised and the hearing both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

3 Thé Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both give the Board the necessary
discrefion to determine whether ox not the Variances may be granted for proposed

Projest. .

25212 7




ORDER
For the reasons stated herein, the Board grants the Applicant's request for the
Variances to the Zoning Ordinance all as detailed herein.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD*

* Zoning Bossd Member Richard Barton did not atiend the Hearing ox participate in this decision.
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BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member

O_ﬁi’ce ?fthe Borough Al]anager ]mm:s Gt‘imll, Member
Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration .
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanic Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
DECEMBER 14, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-17

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
December 14, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/ professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: ACG, LLC
1326 Arrowmink Rd., Villanova, PA 19085

PREMISES INVOLVED: 900 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Residential Office Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: CSOPOE, LLC
1326 Arrowmink Rd., Villanova, PA 19085

The Petitioner is requesting the following relief from the Borough Zoning Code: Section 27-703.E(6)(a): a
special exception for the expansion of a non-conforming building; Section 27-1205.F: a variance from the
maximum permitted impervious lot coverage; Section 27-2002: a variance from providing off-street
parking; Section 27-703.E(6)(b): interpretation of the Zoning Officer that the performance standards do not
apply or in alternate a variance.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member
Oﬂfce of the Borough Manager James Griffin, Member
Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration _
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stc])llam'c Cecco, B(n‘ough Manager

ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS
The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/join /972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ /global.gotomeeting.com/ install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov




BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN et Sy, e
O_ﬂ}CG ,fthe BOI‘OtIgh A’I(j'nager James Griﬂ'i[:, Member

Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application: Z-2020-17

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than December 9th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov




MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN b e
Offce of the Berough Manager
MEMORANDUM gl
Date: November 24, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE
Re: 900 Fayette Street - Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

900 Fayette Street is a 2-story mixed use building at the northwest corner of Fayette Street and 9 Avenue
with a gross floor area of 6,174 square feet. The property is located in the Residential Office zoning
district. The building on the property is existing nonconforming as follows: the front yard setback along
Fayette Street is 0 feet, whereas 25 feet is required; side yard setbacks are 0 feet, whereas 5 feet is required,
and the impervious coverage is 56.5%, whereas a maximum of 50% is permitted. The following uses are
located within the building: The first floor contains a delicatessen (conforming restaurant use) and a
beauty salon (nonconforming use); the second floor contains three (3) residential dwelling units
(nonconforming use). The rear portion of the property is undeveloped with lawn and a perimeter fence.
No off-street parking is provided on the property.

Current Request:

The applicant proposes to construct an approximately 800-square-foot, 1-story addition to the rear of the
existing building. The addition would increase the gross floor area of the building by 13%. The addition
is intended to house an expansion of the delicatessen kitchen facilities, office, restroom facility, and walk-
in freezer. The addition would maintain the 0-foot side yard setbacks of the existing building and would
be complaint with the rear yard setback. The applicant also proposes to install a trash enclosure to the
rear of the building, along with a rear door landing, stairs, and sidewalk to provide building access. No
off-street parking spaces are proposed to be added as part of the development. The imperious coverage
on the property would be increased by 269 square feet to 60.3% of the lot area.

The applicant is requesting a special exception for the expansion of a non-conforming building (§27-
703.E(6)(a)); a variance to increase the impervious lot coverage (§27-1205.F); a variance from providing
off-street parking (§27-2002); and an interpretation of the Zoning Officer that the performance standards
required by §27-703.E(6)(b) of do not apply to the prosed development, or in alternate a variance.

Zoning Determination:

Per 27-703.D, the physical expansion of a nonconforming building is permitted one time and is limited
to a maximum of 25% of the gross floor area of the existing building. The proposed development is the
first expansion of the existing buildings and increases the gross floor area by 13%. A special exception
granted by the Zoning Hearing Board is required for the prosed building expansion in accordance with
§27-703.E(6)(a).

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohackenpa.gov




November 24, 2020 Page 2
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 900 Fayette Street Determination

Per §27-703.E(6)(c), when a building is nonconforming as to front, side, or rear yard setback, an addition
may be built on a line with the existing building, as long as it does not create an additional encroachment
into a required yard. The existing building side yard setbacks are O-feet and the proposed building
addition will be in line with the existing building with a 0-foot setback.

Per 27-703.E(6)(b), when a nonconforming use is expanded, the applicant must comply with all
performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted or the district in which the use is
located, whichever is more restrictive. The applicant proposes to expand a nonconforming building, but
the use (delicatessen) within the expanded portion of the building is conforming. Therefore, it is the
interpretation of the Zoning Officer that the previsions of 27-703.E(6)(b) do not apply to the application
under consideration. The delicatessen use is still required to comply with all applicable performance
standards of the Borough Zoning Code.

Per 27-1205.F, in the Residential Office zoning district, the maximum permitted impervious coverage is
50% of the lot area. The existing impervious coverage (56.5%) exceeds the maximum permitted coverage;
therefore, any increase of impervious coverage will require a variance.

Per 27-2002, any building erected, altered, or used shall be provided with the required minimum number
of off-street parking spaces, together with adequate driveways and street access. Currently, no off-street
parking is provided to serve the existing uses of the property. Per the Borough Code, the alteration of a
buildings includes the enlargement of the building. The proposed building addition constitutes an
alteration of the existing building, requiring compliance with the off-street parking requirement. The
delicatessen (restaurant) use requires 1 parking space per 50 square feet of gross floor area. The
residential use requires between 1.5 and 2 spaces per unit per dwelling unit. The beauty salon use
requires 3 spaces per practitioner. A variance is required if no off-street parking is provided on the

property.



HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 205
1250 COMMONS
1250 GERMANTOWN PIKE
PLYMOUTH MEETING, PENNSYLVANIA 19462

EDWARD J. HUGHES

GEORGE J. OZOROWSKI TELEPHONE (610) 279-6800

TELECOPIER (610) 279-9390
E-MAIL: ehughes@hkolaw.com

November 10, 2020

(VIA EMAIL AND FEDERAL EXPRESS - zoning@conshohockenpa.gov)

Borough of Conshohocken
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: 900 Fayette Street
Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find the original and (1) copy of a
Zoning Hearing Board Application and supporting documents on behalf
of ACG, LLC regarding 900 Fayette Street. Also enclosed are two (2)
checks totaling $2,000.00 payable to the Borough of Conshohocken.
One copy of the Application and supporting documents are being sent
via email. Please return a time-stamped copy to me in the self-
addressed, stamped envelope provided.

Please call with any questions.

Very truly yours,
HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP

/s/ Edward J. Hughes
By:

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

EJH:drc
Enclosures
cc: ACG, LLC (via email)
Mr. Mark Canale (via email)
Paul W. Hughes, P.E. (via email)



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

Application: Zm - \V]
Date Submitted: _\\"\'a" 2O

Application is hereby made for:
a J Date Received: \\ _\a»& >
IzlSpecial Exception B]Variance

I:IAppeaI of the decision of the zoning officer

[konditional Use approval El Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

[ Jother

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested: Section 27-1205(f) Impervious

Coverage (variance); Section 27-703(E)(6) (a) Extension Expansion of Nonconforming Building (special

exception); Section 27-703(E)(6)(b) Parking (variance); Interpretation that Section 27-703(E)(6)(b) applies to
expansion of a nonconforming use but not to expansion of a nonconforming building.

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

900 Fayette Street

Applicant's Name: ACG, LLC

Address: 1326 Arrowmink Road, Villanova, PA 19085

Phone Number (daytime): _(610)639-0584

E-mail Address: ashleygovberg@gmail.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal OwnerEI Equitable Owne1‘|:|; Tenanllzl

Property Owner: CROPOFE, L

Addi‘ess: 1326 Arrrowmink Road, Villanova, PA 19085

Phone Number: (610)212-5544

E-mail Address: _ dannygovberg@gmail.com

Lok imensions: 50 x 140 (7,000 SF) Zoning District: RO-Residential Office




10.

L

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes D No IEI If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Delicatessen (conforming use), salon (nonconforming use) and three (3) residential
apartments (nonconforming use). Existing uses have no onsite parking.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

800 SF building expansion to house kitchen facilities, offices, restrooms and walk-in
refrigeration box. No expansion of the salon use or the apartment uses. Proposed

- expansion is 800 SF or 13% of the gross floor area of the huilding (6,174 SF).

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

The property is improved by a mixed use building. Delicatessen on the first floor (6onforming
use), salon on the first floor (nonconforming use) and three (3) residential apartments on

the second floor (nonconforming use). The existing building has a total of 6,174 SF of gross
floor area. The proposed expansion has a gross floor area of 800 SF or 13% expansion. The
proposed building expansion will not create any additional encroachments into the side
yard or front yard of the property and will be in line with the existing building and will not

extend closer to the street than currently exists.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

The property is nonconforming as to impervious coverage; 50% permitted, 56.5%
‘existing, 60% proposed, an increase of 3.5% (251 SF). Expansion of the building to
house kitchen facilities, offices, restrooms and walk-in refrigeration box is necessary
for health and safety reasons. Expansion of the building is permitted by special
exception if the expansion is less than 25%. This is the expansion of a nonconforming
building, not the expansion of a nonconforming use, and thus the performance
'standards of the Ordinance do not apply.

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: _The property is nonconforming as

to impervious coverage, front and side yard setbacks and onsite parking.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

Impervious coverage precludes expansion of the building.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

Buildings on properties in the vicinity of the subject property exceed the
impervious coverage limitations. Maximum impervious coverage in the
nearby BC District is 85%.

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

Applicant requests a 251 SF expansion of impervious coverage (which is a

di minimis increase of 3.5% from 56.5% to 60% proposed which is the minimum
required to provide adequate kitchen facilities and support areas and promote
health and safety).

The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the
| 14

|

\

Section 27-703(E)(6)(b) This Section applies to expansion of a nonconforming use
and is not applicable to the expansion of a nonconforming building containing a
conforming use and the performance standards in the Ordinance including parking
do not apply.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.

N/A
a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

a. Attorney’s Name:
1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 205, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462
b. Address: ’ i %

Phone Number: (€10) 279-6800

E-mail Address: ©€hughes@hkolaw.com

n

£




By:

By:

I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the
hohocken are true and correct.

ACG,

ember -
Applicant || /*
CSOP L

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

/47‘6

As subscribed and sworn to before me this

Miovém ber 120,20

day of

/)/{/u/ l. Lo br /A

Notary Public

(Seal)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Dana R. Carbone, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commission expires February 11,2023
Commission number 1023164
Member, Penneylvania Association of Notaries

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 wW\'.'.conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied [
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O o 0O o 0O
O O 0O d 0O

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | ‘.\'Ww.consho]lockmlpa.org



RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

DEED BK 6167 PG 00838 to 00842
INSTRUMENT # : 2020000745
RECORDED DATE: 01/03/2020 02:56:06 PM

5719539-0020Y

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

Knights Abstract
416 E Street Rd
Feasterville Trevose, PA 19053

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 5
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* PROPERTY DATA:

Parcel ID #: 05-00-02996-00-5
Address: 900 FAYETTE ST
PA
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough
(100%)
School District: Colenial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

TAXABLE AMOUNT:
FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee:Deed $86.75
State RTT $15,000.00
Conshohocken Borough RTT $7,500.00
Colonial School District RTT $7,500.00
Total: $30,086.75

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $1,500,000.00
$1,500,000.00

DEED BK 6167 PG 00838 to 00842
Recorded Date: 01/03/2020 02:56:06 PM

I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
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*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Digitally signed 10/07/2020 by montgomery.county.rod@kofile.us

Certified and Digitally Signed
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01/03/2020 02:56:06 PM DEED BK 6167 PG 00839 MONTCO

Prepared by and Return to:

Knights Abstract, Inc,
416 E. Street Road
Feasterville, PA 19053

File No. KA-19-16705FNT

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY

UPI# 05-00-02996-00-5 05-00-02996-00-5 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH

800 FAYETTE ST ;

800 FAYETTE LLGC $15.00

B 044 L U025 4100 12/30/2019 JuU
This Frventure, mdetme /%7 dayot LG 2019,
etween

900 FAYETTE LLC

{(hereinafter called the Grantor), of the one part, and

CSOPOE LL.C

(hereinafter called the Grantec), of the other patt,

BitnessetD, that the said Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of One Million Five Hundred
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto it
well and truly paid by the said Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, released and confirmed, and by these presents
does grant, bargain and sell, release and confirm unto the said Grantee

All that certain lot or piece of land with the buildings thereon erected situate in the Borough of
Conshohocken, County of Montgomery, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

--Beginning-at a stake on the north-corner of Fayelte Street-and:Ninth-Avenue; thence extending

along the Northwest side of Fayette Street Northeasterly fifty feet to a stake; thence through and
along the middle of Lot No. 15 Northwestwardly one hundred forty fest to a point a corner of land
conveyed to Eugenio Desantis, and Marla, his wife; thence along said land and parallel with Fayette
Street Southwestwardly fifty feet to a point on the Northeast side of Ninth Avenue aforesaid; thence
along the Northeast side of Ninth Avenue Southeastwardly one hundred forty feet to the place of

beginning.
Tax ID/ Parcel No, 05-00-02996-00-5

BEING the same premises which Patricia Warg and Carolann Tornetta by Deed dated May 31,
2018, and recorded June 20, 2018, in Montgomery County in Book 6094, Page 1763, granted
and conveyed unto 900 Fayette, LLC, in fee.

eCertified copy of recorded # 2020000745 (page 2 of 5) / ———
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds




01/03/2020 02:56:06 PM DEED BK 6167 PG 00840

Wogether With all and singular the buildings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,
passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and
demand whatsoever of it, the said grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

To habe and to Hold the said lot or picce of ground described above, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so
to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, to and for the only proper
use and behoof of the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, forever.

AN the said Grantor, for itself, its successors and assigns, does, by these presents, covenant, grant and
agree, to and with the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, that it, the said Grantor, and its successors
and assigns, all and singular the hereditaments and premises herein described and granted, or mentioned
and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, its successors and assigns, against i,
the said Grantor, and its successors and assigns, will warrant and defend against the lawful claims of all
persons claiming by, through or under the said Grantor but not otherwise.

In BWitness ¥heveof, the party of the first part has caused its common and corporate seal to be
affixed to these presents by the hand of its Members . Dated the day and year first above written.

900 FAYETTE

Sl a{ /
Jo eﬁhR. arfa, Member

o/ 7

M. Barrett, Member

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania s
County of Montgomery

DY
AND NOW, this \{.ej{ day of O@CQJ'C‘I\\DGC 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary
Public, appeared _Joseph R. Papa and Howard M. Barrett _, who acknowledged themselves to be the

Members of 900 Fayette LLC, a limited liability company, and they, as such _ Members
being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by
signing the name of the limited liability company by themselves as ___Members . //

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunder set my hand and officjal seal. /7

N /%/;/’ ’w(/
. . I Notary Public ;
Smwroaith of Ponnsylvanta - Notary Soa otary
o CHAEL gﬁg{gﬂg&m‘fw Publlo My commission expires
Ires Atigust 24, 2022
ud c%ngrr[r‘lrlnsﬂgfali‘ix hfur?lber 172670
2

eCertified copy of recorded # 2020000745 (page 3 of 5)

Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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01/03/2020 02:56:06 PM DEED BK 6167 PG 00841 MONTCO

The precise residence and the complete post office
address of the above-named Grantee is;

6 Alto w. Aol
V' /qffm/q,w}pl?/gr
71/ 7

5l

On behal £%F the Glantee

[E¥Es

eCertified copy of recorded # 2020000745 (page 4 of 5) ~ il
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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8/26/2020

PARID: 050002996005

Montgomery, Pennsylvania

CSOPOE LLC 900 FAYETTE ST
Parcel

TaxMaplD 05044 025

parid 05-00-02996-00-5

Land Use Code 4100

Land Use Description
Property Location

C - RETAIL, OFFICE, APTS. - MULTI-USE

900 FAYETTE ST

Lot #

Lot Size 7000 SF

Front Feet 50

Municipality CONSHOHOCKEN
School District COLONIAL
Utilities ALL PUBLIC//
Owner

Name(s) CSOPOQE LLC
Name(s)

Mailing Address
Care Of
Mailing Address

1325 ARROWWALK RD

Mailing Address VILLANOVA PA 19085

Current Assessment

Appraised Value Assessed Value Restrict Code

260,880 260,880

Estimated Taxes

County 902

Montco Community College 102

Municipality 1,174

School District 6,095

Total 8,273

Tax Lien Tax Claim Bureau Parcel Search

Last Sale

Sale Date 16-DEC-19

Sale Price 41,500,000

Tax Stamps 15000

Deed Book and Page 6167-00838 <

Grantor 900 FAYETTE LLC

Grantee CSOPQOE LLC

Date Recorded 03-JAN-20

Sales History

Sale Date Sale Price Tax Stamps Deed Book and Page  Grantor Grantee Date Recorded
12-16-2019 $1,500,000 15000 6167-00838 900 FAYETTE LLC CSOPOE LLC 01-03-2020
05-31-2018 41,125,000 11250 6094-01763 WARG PATRICIA & TORNETTA CAROLANN 900 FAYETTE LLC 06-20-2018
01-20-2006 §$1 5597-00598 GRANESE LAWRENCE A WARG PATRICIA & TORNETTA CAROLANN

03-31-2004 $1 0 5521-01139 GRANESE CAROLINE J GRANESE LAWRENCE A 08-10-2004

httns /inronartvrecords. monicana ara/ntiDatalets/PrintDatalat Asnx?nin=0A0002998NN058 aan=PROFII FAl | &taxvear=2020Rir=N4AR nwnsen=08&card

113



8/26/2020

09-30-1993 $1 0
09-01-1993 1
04-30-1973 $10,000 100 .

5056-01321
5056-1321

Lot Information

Montgomery, Pennsylvania

GRANESE CAROLINE J

IN C ENTERPRISES INC

10-04-1993

Lot Size
Lot #
Remarks
Remarks
Remarks

Commercial Parcel Summary

7000 SF

No. of Cards

Land Use Code

Gross Building Area (Total of all Cards)
Total Living Units

Commercial Parcel Summary

4100
9,564

Use

MULTI-USE APARTMENTS
MULTI-USE OFFICE
SUPPORT AREA

Commercial Card Summary

Area

3,188
3,188
3,188

Card

Imp Name
Structure Code
Structure

Sprinkler

Units

Identical Units
Year Built

Gross Building Area
Elevator/Escalator

Permits

i

DR MARC NEIBERG
319

MIXED RES/COMM

1925
9,564

1 of 11

Permit Date
Permit Number
Amount
Purpose

Notes

Notes

Notes

Status

Assessment History

30-MAY-2019
19-00447

FENCE

REMOVING TRASH ENCLOSUER FENCE AND INSTALL NEW ONE

CLOSED

Assessed Value
260,880
260,880
12,900

Appraised Value
260,880

httos://oronertvrecords.montcona.ora/pt/Datalets/PrintDatalet.aspx?pin=050002996005&asp=PROFILEAL L &taxvear=2020&jur=046&ownsea=08&card...

Restrict Code

Effective Date

01-JAN-98
01-JAN-87

Notice Date

16-MAY-97

Reason
RENOVATION/ALTERATIONS
REASSESSMENT

213



8/26/2020 ; Montgomery, Pennsylvania

hitns:/Inroneriveacords. montcona.ora/ot/Datalets/PriniDatalet.aspx ?pin=050002996005&asp=PROFILEAL L &taxyear=2020&jur=046&ownseq=0&card...  3/3
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Profile
Accessory Structures

Assessment
Breakdown

Assessment History
Commercial

Lot

Map

Permits

Photos

Residential

Sales

Splits and
Combinations

Maontgomery, Pennsylvania

® HOME PROPERTY SEARCHV  CONTACT US

PARID: 050002996005
CSOPOE LLC

050007236004
05044028

050003004006
05044023

050003000001
05044024

<,
s,

050002996005
05044 025

050007312009
03032 037

05032 036

00297 60
2 032

httna-linronartvracnrds monteana ara/nt/mans/man asnx?sindaex=0&idx=1&1 Mnarant=20 11



dotloop signa‘ture verification: dilp.us!/mTAf-rVi<e-mizw
DocuSign Envelope ID: BOAA9245-AF73-4D4B-8071-CB1126D13AEB
CunNVLVILRCIAL LEASE CL

This form recommended and approved for, but not restricted to usc by, the members of the Pennsylvania Association of Realtors® (PAR).

PARTIES
TENANT(S): LANDLORD(S):
ACG,LLC 900 Fayette LLC
Authorized Signer Ashley Guvberg Authorized Signer Joseph Papa and Howard Barret
TENANT’S PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINISS: LANDLORD’S PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS:
1326 Arrowmink Rd, Villanova PA 19085 7.8 Dechert Rd, Conshohocken PA 19428
TENANT’S EMAIL ADDRESS: LANDLORD’S EMAIL ADDRESS:
Ashleyguvberg@gmail.com ragstworiches@comcast.net
PREMISES

A portion of the real property known as Suite Number(s) , 1st floor(s), consisting of approximate-
ly square feet and located at 900 Fayette Street 1st Floor

Unit(s) ZIP 19428 i
in the municipality of Conshohocken , County of Montgomery County ,

in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with improvements consisting of

TENANT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER
[ No Business Relationship (Tenant is not represented by a broker)

Broker (Company)[Entourage Elite Real Estate Licensee(s) (Name)fyfichael Spampinato
Company Address [151 E 10th Ave, Conshohocken PA 19428 | Direct Phone(s)610-476-6621
Cell Phone(s)
Company Phone (610) 828-7000 Fax
Company Fax Email mspampinato@entouragehomes.com
Broker is (check only one): Licensee(s) is (check only one):
i Tenant Agent (Broker represents Tenant only) [ Tenant Agent (all company licensees represent Tenant)
[ Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) K] Tenant Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named

above represent Tenant)
[ Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)
[ Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Tenant)

LANDLORD’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER
[ No Business Relationship (Landlord is not represented by a broker)

Broker (Company)Keller Williams - Conshohocken Licensee(s) (Name)[Binnie Bianco
Company Address [525 W Ridge Pike F, PA Direct Phone(s)
Cell Phone(s) 484-576-7219
Company Phone610-828-2224 Fax
Company Fax Emailbinniebianco@gmail.com
Broker is (check only one): Licensee(s) is (check only one):
Landlord Agent (Broker represents Landlord only) [ Landlord Agent (all company licensees represent Landlord)
O Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) I Landlord Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named
above represent Landlord)
[1 Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

[ Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Landlord)

DUAL AND/OR DESIGNATED AGENCY
A Broker is a Dual Agent when a Broker represents both Tenant and Landlord in the same transaction. A Licensee is a Dual Agent when a
Licensee represents Tenant and Landlord in the same transaction. All of Broker’s licensees are also Dual Agents UNLESS there are separate
Designated Agents for Tenant and Landlord. If the same Licensee is designated for Tenant and Landlord, the Licensee is a Dual Agent.

agency, il appljcable,—
'I ] CL Page 1 of 14 Landlord Initials:[ s IH 7B

01/12/19 01/13/19

COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATINcp I i Essd O RS RR016

9/16

By signing this Ajreement, Tenant and Landlord each acknowledge having been previously informed of, and consented to, dual

Tenant Initials|

i

Pennsylvania Association of Realtors®
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2.

LEASE DATE AND RESPONSIBILITIES

For and in consideration of the rents, covenants and agreements contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Landlord leases to Tenant, and

Tenant accepts from Landlord, the Premises described above, and any riders, supplements, addenda and exhibits which are made a part

of this Lease, dated 01/10/2019

DEFINITIONS

(A) “Additional Rent” shall mean all sums, charges or amounts of whatever nature (other than Base Rent) to be paid by Tenant to
Landlord in accordance with the provisions of this Lease and any addenda including, but not limited to, taxes, water, electricity,
securily deposits, insurance premiums, repairs, and security services, whether or not such sums, charges or amounts are referred
to as “Additional Rent.” Landlord shall have the same remedies for default in the payment for Additional Rent as for default in the
payment of Base Rent.

(B) “Base Rent” shall mean the minimum rent due as set forth in Paragraph 5.

(C) “Common Area Maintenance” (CAM) shall mean Tenant’s pro rata share of the cost to maintain, clean or repair the common areas
and amenities of the Premises as set forth in Paragraph 7.

(D) “Improvements” shall mean any equipment, device, capital improvement or replacement to Landlord’s Premises (i) required to
achieve economies in operating, maintaining and/or repairing the Premises; (ii) required by any governmental authority, board or
agency having jurisdiction over Landlord’s Premises; or (iii) recommended or required by any insurance carrier in connection with
provisions of insurance for Landlord’s Premises.

(E) “Landlord” shall mean the party named above as Landlord and any subsequent person(s) who succeeds to the rights of Landlord
herein, each of whom shall have the same rights and remedies as he would have possessed had he originally signed this Lease as
Landlord.

(F) “Operating Expenses” shall mean all expenses incuired in operating, maintaining, managing and repairing the building, land and

all improvements, fixtures and equipment located thereon, including but not limited to sidewalks, parking areas, driveways and

landscaping as set forth in Paragraph 7.

“Real Property Taxes” shall mean all ad valorem, real property, personal property or similar taxes, charges and assessments,

whether general, special or otherwise, which are levied, assessed or imposed during the Term by any governmental authority upon

Landlord’s Premises or any other property of Landlord, real or personal, located on Landlord’s Premises, and any increase or

decrease thereof. “Real Property Taxes” shall also include any tax that shall be levied or assessed in addition to, or in lieu of, such

real or personal property taxes. It shall not include federal, state or local income taxes, any franchise, estate or inheritance tax, or
any real estate transfer, documentary or intangible tax imposed by reason of sale or financing on Landlord’s Premises.

(H) “Rent” shall mean the total sums due and payable to Landlord.

(D “Tenant” shall mean the party named above as Tenant, as well as its or their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors
and assigns, each of which shall be under the same obligations, liabilities and disabilities, and have only such rights, privileges
and powers as he would have possessed had he originally signed this Lease as Tenant.

STARTING AND ENDING DATES OF LEASE (also called “Term”)

(A) The Commencement Date shall be (select one):

[ Substantial Completion:
O Occupancy Date:
M Signing Date:01/11/2019

[ Rent Commencement Date:

[ Other:

Tenant’s failure to take possession of the Premises for any reason when possession is delivered by Landlord shall not delay the
Commencement Date.

(B) The Term of this Lease shall begin on the Commencement Date and expire on 03/31/2022 (“Expiration
Date”). This date in subsequent years shall operate as the renewal date, if any.

(C) As used in this Lease, Substantial Completion shall mean that Tenant may utilize the Premises for Tenant’s proposed use with-
out material interference with Tenant’s business activities.

RENEWAL TERM

(A) This Lease will renew as indicated below unless proper notice to terminate is given. In the event that the Lease is not renewed for
any reason whatsoever, and Tenant does not vacate the Premises as set forth herein, Tenant will be considered a “hold over Tenant”
and the provisions of Paragraph 32 shall apply.

(B) [ Option 1 - Automatic Termination
This Lease will automatically terminate at the expiration of the Term unless Landlord and Tenant enter into a written extension or
renewal of the Lease prior to the last day of the Term (“Renewal Term”).

(C) K1 Option 2 - Automatic Renewal
L. If neither party terminates this Lease as set forth herein, this Lease will automatically renew for [] additional month(s)

(3 if not specified) OR k5 additional year(s) (1 if not specified) (“Renewal Term™).
2. Tt is hereby mutually agreed that either party may terminate this Lease by providing written notice to the other party no less
than 90 days (90 if not specified) prior to the expiration of the Term or any subsequent Renewal Term,

(G
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(D) O Option 3 - Tenant’s Option to Renew

Landlord and Tenant agree that Tenant has the right to exercise option(s) (1 if not specified) to extend the Lease, provided

Tenant is not in continuing, material default or breach at the time the option is exercised. Each option shall be for a term identical

to the Term identified in Paragraph 3 (“Renewal Term”). Tenant shall provide Landlord no less than days (60 if not specified)

written notice of Tenant’s intention to exercise its option to renew the Lease.
(E) If notice of termination is given later than required, Rent is due for the entirety of the Renewal Term.
(F) Any renewal will be according to the terms of this Lease unless otherwise modified in a writing signed by Landlord and Tenant.
(G) At the Expiration Date or sooner termination of this Lease, Tenant shall peaceably surrender to Landlord possession of the

Premises in the same condition as it is hereby required to be kept by Tenant, excepting reasonable wear and tear and changes in

condition due to fire or other casualty.

1. Tenant may remove its trade fixtures from the Premises and shall repair any damage to the Premises caused thereby. Tenant
may not remove any alterations, additions or improvements other than trade fixtures. Such alterations, additions or improve-
ments shall become the property of Landlord as of the Expiration Date or sooner termination of this Lease. Lighting fixtures,
heating and air conditioning equipment, plumbing and electrical systems and fixtures, and floor coverings shall not be deemed
to be trade fixtures whether installed by Tenant or by anyone else, and shall not be removed from the Premises by or on behalf
of Tenant at any time.

2. Landlord may, in Landlord’s sole discretion, conduct an inspection of the Premises. Landlord shall provide written notice to
Tenant of the date of the inspection so that representatives of both Landlord and Tenant may attend. Following such inspec-
tion, Landlord shall provide Tenant with written notice within10 ____ days (10 if not specified) of such inspection setting forth
those conditions for which Tenant is responsible to repair or restore under the Lease.

3. Tenant may, at Tenant’s election, either (i) make such repairs or restorations; or (ii) notify Landlord that Tenant desires
Landlord to perform such repairs and restorations at Landlord’s actual, reasonable costs. If Tenant elects not to perform the
repairs and restorations, Tenant shall pay Landlord’s actual, reasonable costs promptly after receiving notice that Landlord has
completed the same. Such notice shall include an invoice or other record setting forth, in reasonable detail, Landlord’s actual
costs of repairs and restorations.

5. BASE RENT

(A) Rent is due without demand, abatement, deduction or set-off at the address set forth on Page 1 of this Lease, unless otherwise stated,
(B) Base Rent shall be paid in i monthly J quarterly [J annual [ other: installments of
$2000 on or before the 1st day of each il month [ quarter [J other: (“Due Date”).

(C) Base Rent shall be calculated as $ /sq. ft. OR $2000 per month
amounting to Base Rent of $24,000 (U.S. Dollars) per year.
t4 If checked, Base Rent is subject to an incremental rent increase during the Term of this Lease. Each increase in Base
Rent owed to Landlord will be no more than3 % or $ in each instance and,
following proper notice to Tenant, will take effect on the anniversary of the Commencement Date set forth in this Lease unless
otherwise stated here: ;

(D) Any Base Rent installment, Additional Rent, or any other payment not received by Landlord withins days (5 if not speci-
fied) of the Due Date shall be subject to a late charge of 10 % of the installment due or $ (“Late Charge™).

(E) Tenant agrees that all payments will be applied against outstanding Additional Rent that is due before they will be applied against
the current Base Rent due. When there is no outstanding Additional Rent, payment will be applied to the month’s Base Rent that
is currently due.

(F) Landlord will accept the following methods of payment: [ Cash i1 Money Order B Personal Check [ Credit Cards (additional
fees may apply) M Cashier’s Check B Other: birect Deposit Card (Preferred) . Landlord, at Landlord’s sole discretion, reserves
the right to change or modify the acceptable methods of payment if any method fails (a check is returned or not honored, credit
card is declined, etc.), by providing Tenant with notice not less than ten (10) days before the next Base Rent installment is due.

(G) Tenant will pay a fee of $75.00 for any payment that is returned or declined by any
financial institution for any reason. Notwithstanding any other provisions in this Lease, if payment is returned or declined, Late
Charges will be calculated from the Due Date. Any late charges will continue to apply until a valid payment is received.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

(A) A security deposit of $2000 will be paid in U.S. Dollars to Landlord or Landlord’s representative, and held
in escrow by Landlord or Landlord’s representative as named here:

(B) The Security Deposit will be held for the performance by Tenant of all of its covenants, obligations and agreements set f01th in
this Lease, but in no event shall Landlord be obligated to apply the Security Deposit to Rent or other charges in arrears, or damages
for Tenant’s default hereunder; however, Landlord may so apply the Security Deposit at its option. Landlord’s right to possess the
Premises for Tenant’s default, or other such reason, shall not be affected by the fact that Landlord holds the Security Deposit.

(C) The Security Deposit, if not so applied by Landlord, shall be returned to Tenant within 60 (60 if not specified) days after this
Lease terminates, provided that Tenant has vacated the Premises and delivered the same to Landlord as herein provided.

(D) In the event of any transfer of Landlord’s interests in the Premises, Landlord shall have the right to transfer its interest in the Security
Deposit following proper notice to Tenant, whereupon Landlord shall be released of all liability with respect to such a Security
Deposit. gnd Tenant shall look solely to such transferee for the return of the same in accordance with the terms of the Lea'se
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(A) As Additional Rent and/or costs, Tenant agrees to timely pay all or Tenant’s proportionate share of the following:
[ Common Area Maintenance (CAM)

K Improvements
b Real Property Taxes
& Operating Expenses

(B) Tenant’s pro rata share of CAM expenses are % (100 if not specified) of the total cost. Upon demand for payment,
Landlord is required to submit to Tenant an accounting statement which documents the actual cost of the CAM expenses. Tenant
is hereby notified that CAM expenses may fluctuate and are subject to modification based upon actual charges.

(C) Unless otherwise indicated, Tenant agrees to pay all Operating Expenses, including but not limited to outdoor maintenance, utili-
ties, service contracts, insurance, structural maintenance and repairs, and government assessments. Those Operating Expenses
included in CAM will be paid by Tenant according to Paragraph 7(B), above.

K Operating Expense Addendum to Commercial Lease (PAR Form OXA) is attached and made part of this Lease,

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Total Due Due Date Paid Balance Due

(A) First month’s Base Rent: $2000.00 01/14/2019 $2000.00

(B) Security Deposit: $2000.00 01/14/2019 $2000.00

(C) Additional Rent: $2000.00 01/14/2019 $2000.00

(D) Other: $ $
TOTALS: $6000.00 $6000.00

SIGNS

(A) All signs are subject to approval of Landlord, in its sole discretion. In addition, all signs must be in accordance and comply with,
and if needed, be approved by, Borough of Conshohocken (municipality) and any other necessary governmental
authority, prior to installation. Upon request of Landlord, Tenant shall provide Landlord with a scaled drawing of the sign, includ-
ing colors, for Landlord’s approval.

(B) Tenant shall remove all signs upon the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease, and such removal shall be at Tenant’s sole
cost and expense. Tenant shall repair any damage and fill any holes caused by such removal. In the event of a breach of this Lease,
and in addition to all other remedies given to Landlord, Landlord shall have the privilege and right to remove any and all signs
and restore the Premises to its prior condition, and Tenant shall be liable for any and all expenses so incurred by Landlord.

LANDLORD’S REPRESENTATIONS

Landlord warrants and represents that:

(A) As of the date of execution and during the term of this Lease, and any extensions or renewals thereto, Landlord has the full power
and authority to execute and deliver this Lease, and to perform its obligations under this Lease.

(B) As of the date of execution and during the term of this Lease, and any extensions or renewals thereto, none of the terms, conditions
or obligations of this Lease shall be precluded by or cause a breach of any other agreement, mortgage, contract or other instrument
or document to which Landlord is a party.

(C) Upon paying Rent and performing its obligations as required under this Lease, Tenant shall be permitted to peaceably and quietly
have, hold and enjoy the Premises.

(D) As of the Occupancy/Commencement Date, all exterior portions of the Premises, including any paved areas, parking areas and
sidewalks, shall be in satisfactory condition and repair, and usable for the purposes intended.

ACCEPTANCE; POSSESSION

(A) By taking possession of the Premises, Tenant affirms and represents that the Premises is in good and tenable condition, meets
Tenant’s needs for the use set forth in Paragraph 13, and that all work that was to be performed by Landlord pursuant to the terms
of this Lease, if any, has been substantially completed. By taking possession, Tenant is accepting the Premises in “as is” condition.

(B) If Landlord is unable to give Tenant possession of the Premises on the Occupancy Date by reason of the holding over of a pre-
vious occupant or due to any cause beyond Landlord’s control, Landlord shall not be liable in damages to Tenant. During the
period that Landlord is unable to give possession, all rights and remedies of both parties, including Tenant’s obligation to pay
Rent, shall be suspended.

(C) If Tenant cannot take possession within 60 days (60 if not specified) of the Occupancy Date, Tenant’s exclusive rights are to:

1. Change the Occupancy Date of the Lease to the day when Premises is available. Tenant will not owe or be charged Base Rent
until Property is available; OR
2. Terminate the Lease and have all money already paid as Rent, Additional Rent or Security Deposit returned, with no further
liability on the part of Landlord or Tenant.
GOVERNMENTAL REGULATIONS
Tenant shall, in the use and occupancy of the Premises, comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, notices and regulations of
all governmental and municipal authorities, and with the regulations of the insurers of the property. Tenant shall keep in force at
all times all licenses, consents and permits necessary for the lawful conduct of Tenant’s business at the Premises. Nothing in the
foregoing shall require Tenant to perform any work or make any improvements or repairs that Landlord is required to make pur-
suant to gthepgrovisions of this Lease.

L | #B
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13. TENANT’S USE AND COVENANTS

152 (A) Tenant shall use the Premises only for Retail Delicatessen

183

184 and in accordance with the use permitted under all applicable Federal, State and municipal laws, ordianances and regulations. In

185 the event Tenant should elect to change the use of the Premises from what is identified herein, Tenant shall be permitted to do so,

186 subject to Landlord’s prior written consent.

187 (B) Tenant shall not bring into, use or permit to be kept on the Premises any dangerous, explosive, toxic, hazardous or obnoxious sub-

188 stance. Tenant will not maintain any hazardous substance or pollutant or contaminate as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 9601, et seq., or

189 any hazardous substance, material and/or waste, including solid, liquid or gaseous materials, which are defined to be hazardous

190 under any applicable federal, state or local laws, regulations or administrative or judicial decisions. Tenant shall indemnify and

191 hold harmless Landlord from any and all liability for costs of remediation resulting from Tenant’s violation of this Paragraph. This

192 indemnification is intended to survive the expiration or other termination of this Lease.

193 (C) Tenant agrees that it will comply with all laws, ordinances, codes, orders, rules and/or regulations, requirements of any govern-

194 mental body, agency, department, board or similar organization that has jurisdiction over the Premises, arising out of or affecting

195 Tenant’s use and occupancy of the Premises or the business conducted therein.

196 (D) Tenant covenants and agrees that Tenant, its employees, agents, invitees, licensees and other visitors, as permitted under this Lease,

197 shall observe faithfully and comply strictly with such reasonable Rules and Regulations as Landlord or Landlord’s agents may,

198 after written notice to Tenant, from time-to-time adopt with respect to the building, property or Premises.

199 1 Rules and Regulations for use of the property and common areas are attached and made part of this Lease.

204 (E) Tenant may not do or permit anything to be done in or about the Premises that will in any way obstruct or interfere with the rights

201 of other tenants on the property, or injure or annoy them; use or allow the Premises to be used for any improper, illegal or objec-

202 tionable purpose; cause, maintain, or permit any nuisances in, on or about the Premises; or commit or allow to be committed any

203 waste in, on or about the Premises.

24 14, ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING

205 (A) Tenant shall not assign, mortgage, pledge or otherwise transfer or encumber this Lease or the Premises, nor subject or permit any

206 part of the Premises to be occupied by any other person, firm or corporation other than Tenant or its employees, invitees, agents

207 and servants, without Landlord’s prior written approval, which approval shall be in Landlord’s sole but reasonable discretion.

208 (B) In the event Landlord approves Tenant’s request for assignment and/or subletting, each assignee or sublessee of Tenant’s interest

209 shall assume and be deemed to have assumed this Lease, and shall be and remain liable jointly and severally with Tenant for all

210 payments, and for the due performance of all terms, covenants, conditions and provisions contained in this Lease.

21 (C) No assignment or subletting shall be binding upon Landlord unless the assignee or subtenant shall deliver to Landlord an instru-

22 ment in recordable form containing a covenant of assumption by the assignee or sublessee, but the failure or refusal of an assignee

23 or sublessee to execute the same shall not release the assignee or sublessee from its liability as set forth herein.

214 15. TENANT’S ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS

215 (A) Tenant shall not, without first obtaining Landlord’s prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, con-

26 ditioned or delayed) on each occasion, make any improvements or repairs to the Premises. Tenant may, without the consent of

27 Landlord, make minor improvements or repairs to the interior of the Premises provided that:

28 1. Each repair costs no more than $ 1,000.00 ($1,000.00 if not specified),

219 2. They do not impact the structural strength, integrity, operation or value of the building, AND

220 3. Tenant shall take all steps required or permitted by law to avoid the imposition of any mechanics’ lien upon the property,

221 improvements, or land.

222 (B) Improvements consisting of equipment, devices or improvements required by a governmental authority, board or agency in con-

223 nection with Tenant’s Permitted Use shall be at the sole cost and expense of Tenant, and Tenant shall remove same at the termi-

224 nation of the Lease.

225 (C) All other alterations, improvements and additions, except for minor alterations and improvements, become part of the Premises

226 and are the property of Landlord without payment therefor by Landlord, and shall be surrendered to Landlord at the end of the

7 Term or any Renewal Term.

228 (D) If, prior to the end of the Term or Renewal Term, Tenant provides written notice to Landlord that Tenant intends to remove all or

229 any such alterations and improvements made by Tenant during its occupancy, or the parts thereof specified by Landlord, from

230 the Premises, Tenant shall repair all damage caused by installation and removal.

231 (E) All work shall be performed in a workmanlike manner.

232 16, MECHANICS’ LIENS

233 (A) Should any mechanics’ lien or other lien be filed against the property or any part thereof by reason of construction, alteration, addi-

234 tion, improvement or installation performed by or on behalf of Tenant, or is a result of Tenant’s acts or omissions, Tenant shall,

235 within 30 days (30 if not specified) following receipt of notice of the existence of such lien, cause the same to be cancelled

236 and discharged of record.

237 (B) If Tenant has not paid or desires to contest any claim of lien, Tenant agrees to indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from, and

238 defend Landlord against any liability, loss, damage, costs and all related expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs)

239 arising out of Tenant’s non-payment or contest of such liens. Tenant shall also execute such indemnity agreements as would be
[, |
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241 necessary to induce a title company to insure over any such lien. Tenant shall not be obligated to update Landlord’s title insurance
242 policy at the time of the contest.
243 (C) If final judgment establishing the validity or existence of any contested lien is entered, Tenant shall pay and satisfy the same at
244 once.
245 17. LANDLORD’S RIGHT TO ACCESS
246 In addition to any other rights reserved to Landlord under this Lease, Landlord shall have the following rights to access the Premises.
247 (A) With Landlord’s prior consent, Tenant shall have the right to install various locks on and within the Premises. Tenant shall furnish
248 Landlord with copies of any such keys or combinations to provide access only in the event of an emergency or as otherwise set
240 forth in this Lease. Tenant shall have a continuing obligation for the duration of the Lease, and any extensions thereto, to provide
250 Landlord with any keys and/or passcodes necessary to enter the Premises.
251 (B) Landlord and its agents, contractors and invitees shall have the right to enter the Premises any reasonable time and after reasonable
252 notice (i) for inspection; (ii) to supply any service that Landlord is obligated to provide under the terms and conditions of this
EEX Lease; (iii) to show the Premises to prospective buyers, lenders or tenants; (iv) to affix and display “For Sale” or “For Rent” signs;
254 and (v) to make repairs, alterations, additions or improvements to the Premises or other portion of Landlord’s Property, which the
258 examination or exhibition in making of any repairs to the Premises shall not unreasonably interfere with Tenant’s use.
256 (C) When possible, Landlord will give Tenant24 hours (24 if not specified) notice of the date, time and reason for the visit. In
257 emergencies, Landlord may enter the Premises without notice. If Tenant is not present, Landlord will notify Tenant who was there
23y and for what purpose within 24 hours (24 if not specified) of the visit.
259 (D) Landlord shall not be liable in any manner to Tenant by reason of such entry or performance of repairs, alterations and/or additions
260 to the Premises, and the obligations of Tenant hereunder shall not be affected, absent grossly negligent or intentional actions or
261 failures to act attributable to Landlord, or any person or entity engaged by or on behalf of Landlord to perform such work. Landlord
262 agrees (except in the case of Tenant’s default hereunder) that all repairs, alterations and additions (excepting only emergency work
263 or work that must, in Landlord’s judgment, be performed on an urgent basis) by Landlord shall be performed in a reasonable man-
264 ner at reasonable times, subject to the limitations contained herein.
263 (E) Following notice from either Party of intention to terminate or not renew this Lease, or failure of Tenant to exercise its option to
266 renew this Lease, Landlord may commence efforts to market the Premises which may include placing a “For Rent” sign on or near
267 the Premises. All of said signs shall be placed upon such part of the Premises as Landlord may elect, and may contain such infor-
264 mation as Landlord shall require. Landlord or Landlord’s representative may use lock boxes, and take pictures and video of the
269 Premises. Prospective purchasers or tenants may inspect the Premises at such times as the parties may agree, so long as they are
70 accompanied by Landlord or Landlord’s representative,
171 18, INDEMNIFICATION
272 (A) Beginning on the Commencement Date and continuing throughout Tenant’s possession of the Premises, Tenant shall indemnify
273 Landlord, its partners, directors, officers, agents and employees from and against any and all losses, whether or not based on neg-
274 ligence, costs (including reasonable attorneys’ fees), claims, damages, liabilities, suits, actions and causes of action, whether legal
173 or equitable, sustained or arising by reason of Tenant’s default in any of its obligations under this Lease, or of the fault or neglect
276 of Tenant or of the failure of Tenant or any of its officers, agents, employees or invitees, to fulfill any duty toward the public or to
277 Landlord under this Lease, or to any person or persons whomever, that Tenant, by reason of its occupancy or use of the Premises
278 may owe.
7Y (B) Beginning on the Commencement Date and continuing throughout Tenant’s possession of the Premises, Landlord shall indemnify,
280 defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any and all third-party claims, suits and causes of action, whether legal or equi-
21 table, and costs (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) sustained or arising by reason of the intentional or grossly negligent acts or
52 omissions of Landlord, its employees, agents, licensees or contractors.
23 (C) This Paragraph shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease with respect to any occurrence that occurs prior to
24 the expiration or such earlier termination of the Term or exercised Renewal Term.
15 19. INSURANCE
26 (A) Tenant, at Tenant’s expense, shall obtain comprehensive general liability insurance coverage against any and all claims for injuries
287 to persons or property occurring on the Premises by reason of Tenant’s use, occupancy or operation in and on the Premises. No
288 later than the Signing Date, Tenant will provide Landlord with written documentation of said insurance coverage showing that the
239 Premises will be insured as of the Commencement Date set forth in Paragraph 3(A). Tenant shall maintain insurance coverage
290 throughout the Term of this Lease, and any Renewal Term(s).
1 (B) Such insurance shall include Landlord as an additional insured and shall require at least 30 days (30 if not specified) advance
292 written notice of cancellation or nonrenewal be given to Landlord. Such insurance shall, at all times, provide coverage in an
293 amount not less than $1,000,000.00 ($1,000,000.00 if not specified) in the aggregate. The policy
294 or policies of Tenant’s liability insurance shall provide that a covered loss will be paid notwithstanding any act or negligence of
295 Landlord or Tenant, and for payment of claims on an occurrence basis.
196 (C) Tenant agrees to keep its property located on the Premises insured, including all floor and wall coverings, and Tenant’s trade fix-
297 tures, equipment and other personal property from time-fo-time situated on the Premises. The amount of coverage shall be such
298 as determined by Tenant to adequately compensate Tenant for its loss, and if the proceeds of such insurance are not used for repair
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or replacement of the property so insured, or if this Lease is terminated following a casualty, the proceeds applicable to the lease-
hold improvements shall be paid to Landlord and the proceeds applicable to Tenant’s personal property shall be paid to Tenant.

(D) Landlord will notify Tenant of any recommendations made by Landlord’s insurance carrier, as well as any codes or standards rec-
ommended by the National Fire Protection Association (“NFPA™) which, in Landlord’s sole but reasonable opinion, are relevant
to the terms of the lease, and Tenant shall comply with any and all such reasonable recommendations. Landlord acknowledges that
no NFPA codes or standards are currently recommended and Lordlord is not aware of any imminent recommendations, unless set
forth here: Tenant is responsible for maintenance and payment of Fire Alarm certification and Monitoring.

(E) Tenant will comply with all reasonable recommendations made by Landlord’s insurance carrier, Tenant’s insurance carrier, or with
NFPA codes or standards that have been reasonably recommended. Tenant will not do, nor permit anything to be done, or neglect
to do anything, or prevent anything to be brought onto the Premises that will (i) cause an increase in the premium that may be
charged during the Term of this Lease on any fire or extended coverage insurance carried on the structure, or (ii) cause any increase
in the premiums that may be charged during the Term of this Lease on any fire and/or extended coverage insurance carried on the
structure and exterior of the property. If, by any reason of any act or omission of Tenant, the fire and extended coverage insurance
premiums are increased, Tenant shall pay, as Additional Rent hereunder, the amount by which the premiums are increased.
Landlord will notify Tenant of any NFPA codes or standards that are recommended, and of any notices it received concerning
changes in rates.

20. DESTRUCTION OR DAMAGE

(A) If, during the Term of this Lease or any extension thereto, the Premises is damaged by fire or any other casualty, including, without
limitation, natural disaster, and not occwiring through the intentional or negligent acts or omissions of Tenant or those claiming
under Tenant, or their employees respectively, Tenant shall promptly notify Landlord and Landlord shall repair the damaged por-
tions of the Premises, including any improvements or alterations made by Landlord (but not any of Tenant’s property therein or
improvements or alterations made by Tenant). If, however, in Landlord’s reasonable judgment, the damage would require more
than120 days (120 if not specified) of work to repair, or if the insurance proceeds (excluding rent insurance) that Landlord
anticipates receiving must be applied to repay any mortgages encumbering the improvements, or are otherwise inadequate to pay
the costs of such repair, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease by so notifying Tenant. Such notice shall specify a
termination date not less than 30 days (30 if not specified) after its receipt by Tenant.

(B) If the damage to the Premises is only partial and such that the Premises can be restored fo its former condition within a reasonable
time, Landlord may enter and repair, and this Lease shall not be affected, except that Base Rent shall be apportioned and suspended
while such repairs are being made. If the Premises is so slightly damaged by fire or other casualty as mentioned above so as not
to render the Premises unfit for occupancy, Landlord agrees the same shall be promptly repaired.

(C) Landlord shall not be liable for any damage, compensation or claim by reason of inconvenience or annoyance from the necessity
of repairing any portion of the Premises, or improvements thereon, the interruption and the use of the Premises, or the termination
of this Lease by reason of the destruction of the Premises.

21. FORCE MAJEURE

If either Party should be delayed or hindered, or prevented from performing any of the acts required in this Lease by reason of war,
fire or other casualty, acts of terrorism, natural or environmental disasters, strike, walk-out, labor trouble, shortage of materials or
equipment, or the inability to procure the same, failure of power, restrictive government laws or regulations, riot, insurrection, decla-
ration of martial law, or other causes beyond the reasonable control of the party delayed, the performance of such act shall be excused
for the period of such delay. This Paragraph shall not excuse Tenant, after the Commencement Date, from a timely payment of
Rent or any other amounts required under this Lease.

22. CONDEMNATION/EMINENT DOMAIN

(A) In an instance of total condemnation, where all of the property is taken through an exercise of the power of eminent domain, this
Lease shall terminate on the date when possession of the property was acquired by the condemning authority. The right to terminate
this Lease under this Paragraph may be exercised by either party so notifying the other party in writing not later than30 days
(30 if not specified) prior to such date.

(B) In an instance of partial condemnation, Landlord shall have the right to terminate this Lease on the date when the condemned por-
tion of the Premises is to be delivered to the condemning authority and neither party shall have any further responsibility or liability
under this Lease or to the other where only part of the Premises is taken and:

1. The condemnation award is insufficient to restore the remaining portion of the Premises, or if such award must be applied to
repay any mortgages encumbering improvements on the property, OR

2. In addition to a portion of the Premises, a portion of the improvements or land is taken and Landlord deems it commercially
unreasonable to continue leasing all or a portion of the remaining space and the improvements.

(C) In an instance of partial condemnation, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease on the date when the condemned portion
of the Premises is to be delivered to the condemning authority and neither party shall have any further responsibility or liability
under this Lease or to the other where a substantial portion of the Premises is so taken and it is commercially impossible for Tenant
to continue its business within the Premises.
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(D)

(E)

If this Lease is not terminated after a partial condemnation, then after the date when the condemned portion of the Premises is deliv-
ered to the condemning authority, the Rent shall be reduced in the proportion that the condemned area bears to the entire area of
the Premises.

Tenant shall have the right to claim against the condemning authority only for removal and moving expenses and business reloca-
tion damages that may be separately payable to Tenant in general under Pennsylvania law, provided such payment does not reduce
the award otherwise payable to Landlord. Subject to the foregoing, Tenant hereby waives all claims against Landlord with respect
to a condemnation, and hereby assigns to Landlord all claims against the condemning authority including, without limitation, all
claims for leasehold damages and diminution in value of Tenant’s leasehold estate.

23, SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT; ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES

(A)

(B)

©

This Lease shall be subject and subordinate at all times to the lien of any mortgages and other encumbrances now or hereafter
placed upon the Premises or property. Tenant shall execute and deliver to Landlord upon demand an instrument acceptable to
Landlord subordinating this Lease to the lien of any present or future mortgage or encumbrance as may be requested by any mort-
gagee of the property. At the request of any holder of any such mortgage, or the purchase of such mortgage at any foreclosure sale,
or at any sale under a power of sale contained in such mortgage, Tenant shall attorn to and recognize such mortgagee or purchaser
as Landlord under this Lease for the balance of the Term, including any renewal or extensions hereof subject to all the terms of this
Lease. Provided that Tenant is not in default of this Lease, its tenancy shall not be disturbed by Landlord, but shall continue in full
force and effect. Landlord agrees to use reasonable efforts, but shall not be obligated to obtain from any future mortgagee a non-
disturbance agreement for the benefit of Tenant on a form customarily issued by such mortgagee.

Tenant shall, from time-to-time, execute and deliver within 5 days (5 if not specified) following receipt of a request from
Landlord or Landlord’s mortgagee, grantee or lessor, a recordable instrument evidencing such subordination and Tenant’s agree-
ment to attorn to the holder of such prior right. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any mortgagee may, at any time, subordinate its
mortgage to this Lease, without Tenant’s consent, but with notice in writing to Tenant, whereupon this Lease shall be deemed prior
to such mortgage without regard to their respective dates. The term “mortgage™ includes mortgages, deeds of trust, or similar instru-
ments, and all modifications, consolidations, extensions, renewals or replacements hereof, or substitutes therefor.

On or before the date Tenant first takes possession of the Premises, Tenant agrees to execute and cause all guarantors to execute,
a tenant acceptance certificate and an estoppel letter in such form as Landlord may reasonably request.

s 24. DEFAULT

(A) Any of the following events shall constitute a default under this Lease by Tenant:

(B)

1. Failure by Tenant to pay, when due, any Rent or any other sum payable by Tenant under this Lease within 10 days (10 if
not specified) after written notice by Landlord to Tenant that such sum is past due.

2. Tenant vacates the Premises before the proper termination of this Lease, including any Renewal Term.

3. Tenant fails to observe or perform any of Tenant’s other obligations as set forth in this Lease.

4, Tenant commits an act of bankruptcy or files a petition, or commences any proceedings under any bankruptcy or insolvency
law.

5. A petition is filed or a proceeding is commenced against Tenant under any bankruptcy or insolvency law, and is not dismissed
within sixty (60) days.

6. Tenant is adjudicated bankrupt.

7. A receiver or other official is appointed for Tenant, or for a substantial part of Tenant’s assets, or for Tenant’s interest in this
Lease.

8. Any attachment or execution is filed or levied against a substantial part of Tenant’s assets or Tenant’s interest in this Lease, or
any of Tenant’s property on the Premises that is not insured.

If Landlord fails to observe or perform any of Landlord’s obligations as set forth in this Lease and Tenant has given Landlord not

less than 30 days (30 if not specified) written notice of the default, or if the default is of a character so that more than80 __ days

(30 if not specified) to cure are required and Landlord fails to use its best efforts to cure the default after receiving notice from

Tenant, then after such 30 days (30 if not specified) notice, Tenant shall have the right, but not the obligation, to cure the

default on behalf of Landlord, at the expense of Landlord, and may seek reimbursement from Landlord by means of any available

legal process.

25. NOTICE OF DEFAULT

&)

(B)
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Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Lease, and except in connection with the provisions of Paragraph 24(A)(2), (4),
(5), (6), (7), or (8) for which no notice or cure period shall be given or permitted, if Tenant has failed or refused to perform, or has
violated any of the non-monetary terms, covenants, conditions or agreements contained in this Lease, Landlord shall so notify
Tenant in writing.

Upon receiving such Notice of Default, Tenant shall correct the matter(s) complained of within30 days (30 if not specified)
after receipt of written notice, or if more than such 30 days (30 if not specified) are required to correct with reasonable diligence
the matter(s) complained of in such notice, Tenant shall begin to correct them within such30 days (30 if not specified) and
pursue such corrective action with reasonable diligence thereafter, providing Landlord with timely written confirmation thereof.
Tenant shall diligently follow through with such correction(s) to conclusion.
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26.

(C) Inthe event the default is a failure to pay Rent or other monetary obligations contained in this Lease, Landlord shall provide written
notice within 5 business days (5 if not specified) of a right to cure, and Tenant’s right to cure shall exist no more than
2 times (2 if not specified) in any12 -month (12 if not specified) period, and such payment shall include the Late Charge(s).

WAIVER OF NOTICE

Tenant hereby waives all rights to legal notice, whether provided by statute or common law, and agrees that prior written notice deliv-

ered as provided herein with respect to proceedings to recover possession in the event of default, at any time shall be sufficient.

27.RIGHT TO CURE

28.

4 29.

If Tenant shall default in performing any of its obligations under this Lease, Landlord may (but shall not be obligated), in addition to
Landlord’s other rights and remedies, and without waiver of such default, cure such default on behalf of Tenant, thereby entering and
possessing the Premises if deemed necessary by Landlord, provided that Landlord shall have first given Tenant notice of such default
and Tenant shall have failed within 30 days (30 if not specified) following receipt of said notice to cure or diligently pursue the
cure of said default (which notice and opportunity to cure shall not be required in case of actual emergency). Tenant, upon demand of

Landlord, shall reimburse Landlord for all actual costs (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred by Landlord with respect to such

default and, if Landlord so elects, Landlord’s efforts to cure the same.

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

(A) Landlord and Tenant agree to cooperate by supporting and fully participating in all efforts to resolve disputes, complaints, claims
and other problems that arise or are related to this Lease through mediation and, if not successfully resolved, then through binding
arbitration in accordance with the principles of the Uniform Arbitration Act, 42 Pa.C.S.A. §7301, et seq., and other related laws of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The parties make the foregoing commitment with full knowledge that by agreeing to submit
disputes to binding arbitration, the parties are agreeing not to resort to the courts or the judicial system, and are waiving their rights
to do so.

(B) When submitting a dispute to a mediator, the parties shall agree upon one mediator from a list of mediators available through the
local court or local Federal district court or through such other agency as the parties may mutually agree. The parties agree to share
all expenses of mediation equally.

(C) Should the parties not be able to resolve their dispute through mediation, each party will voluntarily submit to binding arbitration
and shall appoint their own arbitrator. These arbitrators shall select a mutual third arbitrator, thus forming an “Arbitration Panel”
that will then proceed to schedule the matter for disposition. In the event that the individual arbitrators are unable to agree on a
neutral arbitrator, either party shall have the right to petition the local Court of Common Pleas to appoint a neutral arbitrator. In
order to initiate the binding arbitration process, either party will submit a written request for arbitration to the other party, within a
reasonable time following the unsuccessful mediation of their dispute. If the parties are unable to agree upon a location for arbi-
tration, then the arbitration will be held at the local courthouse.

LANDLORD’S REMEDIES

(A) CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT/EJECTMENT - IN THE EVENT THAT, AND WHEN THIS LEASE SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY TERM, COVENANT, LIMITATION OR CONDITION BROKEN AS AFORESAID, DURING THE
LEASE TERM, AND ALSO WHEN AND AS SOON AS THE LEASE TERM HEREBY CREATED SHALL HAVE
EXPIRED, IT SHALL BE LAWFUL FOR ANY ATTORNEY, AS ATTORNEY FOR LANDLORD, TO CONFESS JUDG-
MENT AND EJECTMENT IN ANY COMPETENT COURT AGAINST TENANT AND ALL PERSONS CLAIMING
UNDER TENANT FOR THE RECOVERY BY LANDLORD OF POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES, WITHOUT ANY
LIABILITY ON THE PART OF THE SAID ATTORNEY, FOR WHICH THIS LEASE SHALL BE A SUFFICIENT WAR-
RANT. WHEREUPON, IF LANDLORD SO DESIRES, A WRIT OF POSSESSION WITH CLAUSES FOR COSTS MAY
ISSUE FORTHWITH, WITH OR WITHOUT ANY PRIOR WRIT OR PROCEEDING WHATSOEVER. IF FOR ANY
REASON AFTER SUCH ACTION HAS BEEN COMMENCED, THE SAME SHALL BE DETERMINED AND THE POS-
SESSION OF THE PREMISES REMAINS IN OR RESTORES TO TENANT, LANDLORD SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT
IN THE EVENT OF ANY SUBSEQUENT DEFAULTS TO CONFESS JUDGMENT IN EJECTMENT AGAINST TEN-
ANT IN THE MANNER AND FORM HEREIN AND BEFORE SET FORTH, TO RECOVER POSSESSION OF THE
PREMISES FOR SUCH SUBSEQUENT DEFAULT. NO SUCH DETERMINATION OF THIS LEASE NOR RECOVER-
ING POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES SHALL DEPRIVE LANDLORD OF ANY REMEDIES OR ACTION AGAINST
TENANT FOR RENT OR FOR DAMAGES DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FOR THE BREACH OF ANY CONDITION
OR COVENANT; NOR THE RESORTS TO ANY WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO INSIST UPON THE FORFEITURE,
AND TO OBTAIN POSSESSION IN THE MANNER PROVIDED HEREIN.

(B) AFFIDAVIT REQUIRED - IN ANY ACTION IN EJECTMENT, LANDLORD SHALL FIRST CAUSE TO BE FILED IN
SUCH ACTION AN AFFIDAVIT MADE BY IT OR SOMEONE ACTING FOR IT, SETTING FORTH THE FACTS NEC-
ESSARY TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT OF WHICH FACTS SUCH AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE CON-
CLUSIVE EVIDENCE; AND IF A TRUE COPY OF THIS LEASE IS FILED IN SUCH ACTION, IT SHALL NOT BE
NECESSARY TO FILE THE ORIGINAL AS A WARRANT OF ATTORNEY, ANY RULE OF COURT, CUSTOM OR
PRACTICE TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING.

(C) Tenant releases Landlord and to any and all who appear for Landlord, from all procedural errors in said proceedings. Except as set
forth above, Tenant expressly waives the benefits of laws, now or hereinafter enforced, exempting any goods on the Premises, or
elsewhere %‘é)m distraint, levy, or sale in any legal proceeding taken by Landlord to enforce any rights under this Lease.
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(D) No act or forbearance by Landlord shall be deemed a waiver or election of any right or remedy by Landlord with respect to Tenant’s
obligations hereunder, unless and to the extent that Landlord shall execute and deliver to Tenant a written instrument to such effect,
and any such written waiver by Landlord shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any obligation of Tenant.
Landlord’s acceptance of any payment from Tenant (regardless of any endorsement on any check or writing accompanying such
payment) may be applied by Landlord to Tenant’s obligations then due hereunder in any priority as Landlord may elect, and such
acceptance by Landlord shall not operate as an accord and satisfaction, or constitute a waiver of any right or remedy of Landlord
with respect to Tenant’s obligations hereunder. All remedies provided to Landlord herein shall be cumulative.

30. PAYMENT OF TENANT’S OBLIGATIONS BY LANDLORD

All terms, covenants, agreements and conditions to be performed by Tenant under this Lease shall be performed by Tenant at Tenant’s

sole cost and expense. If Tenant fails to pay any sum of money, other than Rent, required to be paid by Tenant under this Lease, or if

Tenant shall fail to perform any other act that it is obligated to perform under this Lease, and if such failure(s) shall continue beyond

any grace period or cure period as set forth in this Lease, Landlord may, without waiving or releasing Tenant from any of Tenant’s obli-

gations, make such payment or perform such task or other act on Tenant’s behalf. All sums paid or incurred by Landlord and all inci-
dental costs thereto (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) shall be Tenant’s sole cost and responsibility, and shall be deemed Additional

Rent.

31. ABANDONMENT

(A) In the event of termination of this Lease in any manner whatsoever, Tenant shall immediately remove Tenant’s goods and effects,
and those of any other person claiming under Tenant or subtenancies assigned to it, and quit and deliver the Premises to Landlord
peacefully and quietly.

(B) Goods and effects not removed by Tenant after termination of this Lease, or within72 hours (72 if not specified) after a ter-
mination by reason of Tenant’s default, shall be considered abandoned.

(C) Landlord shall give Tenant notice of right to reclaim abandoned property pursuant to applicable local law, and thereafter dispose
of the same as it deems expedient, including in storage and public warehouse or elsewhere at the cost and for the account of Tenant.
Tenant shall promptly upon demand reimburse Landlord for any expense incurred by Landlord in connection with storing or dis-
posing of Tenant’s goods and effects, which obligation shall survive the termination or expiration of this Lease.

32. HOLDING OVER

(A) This Lease shall expire absolutely and without notice on the last day of the Term or any renewal thereof. If Tenant, with the prior
written consent of Landlord, retains possession of the Premises or any part thereof after the termination of this Lease by expiration
of the Term or otherwise, a month-to-month tenancy shall be deemed to exist. Tenant shall continue to pay all Rent, plus ordinary
maintenance, taxes, insurance and all other charges due under this Lease. Such holdover tenancy may be terminated by Landlord

or Tenant upon 60 days (30 if not specified) written notice by either party to the other party.
(B) If such holding over exists without Landlord’s prior written consent, Tenant shall pay Landlord, as partial compensation for such
unlawful retention, an amount calculated on a per diem basis for each day of such continued unlawful retention equal to 150 %

(150 if not specified) of the Rent for the time Tenant remains in possession. Such payments for unlawful retention shall not limit
any rights or remedies of Landlord resulting by reason of the wrongful holding over by Tenant, nor shall such unlawful retention
create any right of Tenant to continue in possession of the Premises. All other terms and provisions of this Lease then in effect shall
remain in effect.

33. PRESERVATION OF LANDLORD’S ENFORCEMENT RIGHTS

Landlord’s acceptance of Rent or any amount due and owing, or failure to enforce any right under this Lease shall not waive any other

rights that Landlord may have hereunder. Any attempt to collect Rent and/or other amounts due and owing by one proceeding shall not

waive Landlord’s right to collect the same by any other proceeding.
34. RECORDING

Neither this Lease, nor any assignment of this Lease, shall be recorded by Tenant.
35. TENANT’S JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY

If two or more individuals, corporations, partnerships, or other business associations, or any combination of two or more, shall sign this

Lease as Tenant(s), the liability of each such individual, corporation, partnership or other business association to pay Base Rent, pay

Additional Rent, and to perform all other obligations hereunder to be performed by Tenant shall be deemed to be joint and several. If

Tenant named in this Lease shall be a partnership or other business association, the members of which are, by virtue of statute or general

law, subject to personal liability, the liability of each such member shall be joint and several.

36. TRANSFER OF LANDLORD’S INTEREST; LIMITATION TO LIABILITY

(A) Notwithstanding any provision of this Lease to the contrary, in the event of the sale or other transfer of Landlord’s interest in the
property, Landlord shall immediately notify Tenant in writing at the address set forth in Paragraph 50. Upon the successful com-
pletion of the sale or other transfer of Landlord’s interest in the property, Landlord shall be released and discharged from all
covenants, agreements and obligations of Landlord, whether previously accrued or thereafter accruing,

(B) Liability of Landlord under this Lease shall be limited to its interest in Landlord’s property, and any judgment against Landlord
shall be satisfied solely out of the proceeds of the sale of its interest in the property, and any judgment so rendered shall not give
rise to any right of execution or levy against any of Landlord’s other assets,

(C) Landlord shall have no personal liability to any successor in interest with respect to any of the provisions of this Lease or any obli-

s
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gation arising from this Lease. Tenant shall look solely to the equity of the then-owner of the property for satisfaction of remedies
by Tenant in the event of a breach by Landlord of any of its covenants, agreements or obligations hereunder.
(D) In no event shall Landlord be liable to Tenant for consequential or punitive damages for any reason whatsoever.
37. TIML IS OF THE ESSENCE

All times and dates identified for the performance of any obligations of this Lease are of the essence and are binding.
38. CHOICE OF LAW

This Lease shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
39. ATTORNEYS’ FEES

If either party institutes legal proceedings against the other to enforce any provision of this Lease, or otherwise with respect to any dis-

pute arising out of this Lease, in any legal proceeding that is final and unappealable, the losing party shall, within thirty (30) days after

receipt of a detailed statement, reimburse the prevailing party for their reasonable attorneys’ fees and legal costs incurred.
40. CONSTRUCTION

(A) In construing this Lease, the terms “Lease,” “agreement” and “Agreement” shall be synonymous; the term “Lease” shall also
include all exhibits, addenda and riders hereto. The singular shall be deemed to include the plural, and the plural the singular. All
references to any specific party shall be gender neutral, and shall include their respective personal representatives, successors and
permitted assigns.

(B) Where the provisions of this Lease refer to the duties and/or responsibilities of Tenant, the term “Tenant” shall be construed, wher-
ever reasonable, to include Tenant’s agents, employees, officers and assigns.

41, HEADINGS
The section and paragraph headings in this Lease are for convenience only and are not intended to indicate all of the matter in the sec-
tions that follow them. They shall have no effect whatsoever in determining the rights, obligations or intent of the parties.

42, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Subject to the restrictions on transfer, assignment and subletting, the terms, conditions and covenants of this Lease shall be binding

upon and shall inure to the benefit of each of the parties, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and/or permitted assigns. When

more than one party shall be Tenant under this Lease, or “Tenant” wherever used in this Lease shall be deemed to include all Tenants,
jointly and severally.
43. BROKERS

It is expressly understood and agreed between the parties hereto that the herein named Broker(s), their licensees, employees and any

officer or partner are acting only as agent for the party that hired them, and no other, and will in no case whatsoever be held liable,

either jointly or severally, to either party for the performance of any term, covenant or condition of this Lease, or for any damages that
arise from the breach, default or non-performance thereof.
44, LEASE INTERPRETATION; PRIOR REPRESENTATION

(A) The parties acknowledge that each has been represented by legal counsel in negotiating this Lease, or has had the opportunity to
be so represented, and that each intends that the provisions of this Lease not be interpreted or construed against either party due to
the fact that such party may have been responsible for the drafting of this Lease. The parties acknowledge that in the course of
negotiating this Lease, their representatives gradually reached agreement on the terms set forth in this Lease.

(B) The parties acknowledge that none of the prior oral and written agreements between them, and none of the representations on which
either of them has relied relating to the subject matter of this Lease, shall have any force or effect whatsoever, except as and to the
extent that such agreements and representations have been incorporated into this Lease.

45. SEVERABILITY

If any term or provision of this Lease or the application of any term or provision of this Lease to any person or circumstance is finally

judged to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected (including any attempted application of the

invalid or unenforceable term or provision to the other person or circumstance). Landlord and Tenant hereby acknowledge and agree
that they would have agreed upon each term and provision contained in this Lease irrespective of the fact that one or more term or pro-
vision was contrary to the law, or during the Term or Renewal Term or extension thereof are found to be contrary to the law.

46. RIGHTS CUMULATIVE
Unless expressly provided to the contrary in this Lease, each and every one of the rights, remedies and benefits provided by this Lease
shall be cumulative and shall not be exclusive of any other such right, remedy or benefit allowed at law or in equity.

47. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

This Lease may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts

together shall constitute one-in-the-same Lease of the parties. To facilitate execution of this Lease, the parties may initially execute and

exchange by telephone, facsimile or email counterparts of the signature pages to be promptly supplemented by exchange of hardcopies.
48. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Lease and any attached exhibits and addenda constitute the entire agreement between Landlord and Tenant with respect to

Landlord’s Premises, and there are no promises, agreements, conditions or understandings, whether oral, written or digital, between

them other than as are herein set forth. Neither this Lease nor any of its provisions may be altered, amended, changed, waived, dis-

charged or terminated orally, but only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties.

49, AUTHORITY
(A) The person(s) executing this Lease on behalf of Landlord do/does hereby represent and warrant that Landlord is a duly authorized
Q{/?’?/' - 7= || 4
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and validly existing Landlord (nature of entity) under the laws of Pennsylvania (state), that
Landlord is authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Landlord has full rights, power and authority to
enter into this Lease, and that each person signing on behalf of Landlord is authorized to do so.

The person(s) executing this Lease on behalf of Tenant do/does hereby represent and warrant that Tenant is a duly authorized and
validly existing Retail Delicatessen (nature of entity) under the laws of Pennsylvania (state), that
Tenant is authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that Tenant has full rights, power and authority to enter
into this Lease, and that each person signing on behalf of Tenant is authorized to do so.

50. NOTICES
(A) Notices shall be in writing and shall be deemed properly served three (3) business days after depositing in the United States postal

service, as registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or upon receipt when sent by overnight express
carrier with a request that the addressee sign a receipt evidencing delivery, and addressed as follows, or to any other address fur-
nished in writing by any of the foregoing:

TO TENANT:

TO LANDLORD:

(B) Any change of address furnished by either party shall comply with the notice requirements of this Paragraph, and shall include a

complete outline of the current notice of addresses to be used for all parties, including electronic mail addresses.

ot 51. SPECIAL CLAUSES
(A) The following are part of this Lease if checked:

al7
613
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633

(B)

[0 Change of Lease Terms Addendum (PAR Form CLT)

[ Floorplan of Premises

O

O

Additional Terms:

Base rent of $2,000 per month to begin March 1st, 2019. Tenant to be responsible for any and all alterations and improvements to the space,
outside of the installation of a new heating and air conditioning system. All Alterations, improvements, additions or fixtures. whether
installed before or after the execution of this lease shall remain upon the premises at the expiration or sooner determination of this lease,
and become the property of the landlord. Unless landlord shall, prior to the determination of this lease, have given written notice to tenant to
remove the same, in which invent the tenant will remove such alterations, improvements, and additions. and restore the premises to the same
good order and condition in which they are now. Should tenant fail to do so. land lord may do so, collecting at landlord's option, the cost and
expense thereof from tenant as additional rent.

Tenant will not sublet space to any other business or individual without prior written consent of the landlord. Any sublet will be without profit
to the tenant, and tenant will retain all responsibilities expressed in this lease.

Tenant is to replace exterior trash can barrier, and keep are clean of debris and pests. Tenant will keep trash receptacles sealed and clean.

It is understood and agreed that the landlord does not warrant or undertake that the tenant shall be able to obtain a permit under any zoning
ordinance or regulation for such use as tenant intends to make of the said premises, and nothing in this lease contained shall obligate the

landlord to assist tenant in obtaining said permit; The tenant further agrees that in the event a permit can not be obtained by tenant, under any
zoning ordinance or regulation, this lease shall not terminate without landlord's consent and the tenant shall use the premises only in a manner
permitted under such zoning ordinance or regulation.

Tenant is to be responsible for snow and ice removal for exterior surrounding the unit. Tenant to contract reputable exterminating company
on a monthly basis to treat and maintain the leased premises.

Tenant to pay 14.59% of entire building's annual property taxes, insurance and fire monitoring fees.

Tenant is to pay for all utilities such as gas, electric, heat, water, and sewer rental. Gas, gas heat, sewer, water and electric for the store only.

Tenant to be responsible for any and all fees to the borough of Conshohocken for frash removal and rental fees.

— —
I~ 7=\ | B
Tenant Initials: Lé% b CL Page 12 of 13 Landlord Initials: onzine V1 ainane
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dotloop verified dotloop verified



dotloop signature verification: dtip.us/mTAf-rVie-mizw

DocusSign Envelope ID: BOAA9245-AF73-4D4B-8071-CB1126D13AEB

636 NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING: If Tenant or Landlord has legal questions, Tenant or Landlord is advised to consult an attorney.
657 Landlord and Tenant have negotiated the terms and conditions of this Lease, including any and all addenda hereto, and have ini-
635 tialed any and all changes made, and identify this Date as the “Signing Date” of this Lease.

DocuSigned by:

+9 TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER |/ 77 paTE 1/12/2019 | 4:39 PM E
660 Title E763062980194EA. .

o6 TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER | |DATE

662 Title

w63 TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER | IDATE

66+ Title

o5 TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER | IDATE

666 Title

67 CO-SIGNER| pATE

668 Title

o9 CO-STGNER| [DATE

670 Title

471 LANDLORD/AUTHORIZED SIGNER] | ' IDATE

672 Title

: LANDLORD/AUTHORIZED SIGNER] [DATE

674 Title

675 LANDLORD TRANSFERS LEASE TO A NEW LANDLORD

676 As part of payment received by Landlord, (current Landlord) now transfers to
677 (new landlord) his heirs and estate, this Lease and the right to receive the Rents and
678 other benefits.

@ CURRENT LANDLORD| DATE

50 Title

&1 CURRENT LANDLORD| IDATE

682 Title

@ NEW LANDLORD| |#7myeccer S| _pare oun2z019

684 Title
i85 NEW LANDLORD| |AeBorar oo | IDATE  01/12/2019

|SIS-MEHW-GOUT-LKAM
686 Title

CL Page 13 of 13



dotloop signature verification: dtlp.us/mTAR-rVKe.mizw

DocuSign Envelope ID: BOAA9245-AF73-4D4B-8071-CB1126D13AEB
OPERATING EXPENSE ADDENDUM TO COMMERCIAL LEASE 0XA

This form recommended and approved for, but not restricted to use by, the members of the Pennsylvania Association of Realtors® (PAR).

PREMISES 900 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

I

TENANTACG,LLC
LANDLORD 900 Fayette LL.C
+ 1. Inaddition to the Rent as calculated in the Lease, Tenant will pay for the Operating Expense(s) associated with the operation, maintenance
3 and repair of the Premises and common areas, if any, as set forth below. Any Operating Expense(s) not specifically assigned to Tenant will be
@ the sole responsibility of Landlord.
7 2. Tenant’s pro rata share of the Operating Expenses set forth below are 100 % (100 if not specified) of the total cost. Any Operating
& Expenses included in Common Area Maintenance (CAM) expenses as defined in the Lease will be governed by Paragraph 7(B) of the Lease
9 and will not be charged as both a CAM expense and an Operating Expense.
i 3. Operating Expenses will be paid by Tenant and Landlord as follows: Landlord Tenant  Included
i (A) Outdoor Maintenance Pays Pays in CAM
12 1. Landscape costs to maintain, replace and care for lawns, shrubs, trees, etc. % | O O
13 2. Maintaining and repairing the exterior sprinkler system used for landscaping O O |
14 3. Cleaning and sweeping sidewalks | 1% |
15 4. Costs to repair, replace and maintain sidewalks and curbs ¥ O O
T 5. Cleaning and sweeping of parking lot(s) [ O O
17 6. Costs to repair, replace and maintain the parking lot(s) O O O
18 7. Snow and ice removal O 1%} O
1 8. Costs to repair, replace and maintain exterior doors and awnings O %] O
20 9. Costs to repair, replace and maintain stormwater detention or retention facility | O O
2 10. Other: Costs to repair, replace and maintain exterior of unit O %} N
22 11. Other: O O [N
23 (B) Utilities
24 1. Trash disposal and recycling fees O O
24 2. Indoor lighting costs, including electricity and bulb replacement | 1% O
26 3. Outdoor lighting costs, including electricity and bulb replacement | O
27 4. Interior heating O Y| O
28 5. Interior cooling O Y| O
29 6. Water costs, fees and inspections O ¥ O
30 7. Sewer costs, fees and inspections | 1% O
3 8. Other: Phone, Internet, cable [ ¥ O
az 9. Other: | O O
33 (C) Service Contracts
4 1. Pest extermination service contracts and costs O 1% O
35 2. Security services O %] O
36 3. Janitorial services O %] O
37 4. Other: Fire Alarm Certification and Monitoring a %] |
3 5. Other: O O O
30 (D) Insurance (See Paragraph 19 of Lease for further details)
40 1. Costs to insure building %] %] O
41 2. Tire protection O 1% O
2 3. Flood protection O O O
4 4. Plate glass protection (| 1% O
4 5. Other: | O O
45 6. Other: O | O
46 (E) Structure
47 1. Actual and preventative maintenance and repairs to roof Y| O O
43 2. Actual and preventative maintenance and repairs to building %] | |
) 3. Actual and preventative maintenance and repairs to mechanical system(s) O ¥%| O
50 4, Other: O O |
51 5. Other: Tenant to maintain door way, windows and signage ] 1% O

DS

I |
| LN #2
Tenant Initials: OXATage 1 of2 Landlord Initials:] [ 011219 01/13/19

o
b

| —— 730 PTVES 3IZUPIEST
'7 . . - COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF iR senyeifizd
4 Pennsylvania Association of Realtors s




dotloop signature verification: didp.us/mTAf-IVEe-mizw

DocuSign Envelope ID: BOAA9245-AF73-4D4B-8071-CB1126D13AEB

53 Landlord Tenant  Included

54 (F) Special Assessments Pays Pays in CAM

55 . Water/Sewer O %] O

36 2. Utility O 1¥%| (|

57 3. Government 1 1 O

58 4. Snow and ice removal a %4 |

59 5. Parking lot repair and maintenance O & |

60 6. Other: O (M| 1

6 7. Other: O O O

6z 4. BILLING

6 (A) For those Operating Expenses that are billed directly to Tenant by a service provider, it shall be the responsibility of Tenant to contact the
64 appropriate service provider(s) and make arrangements for said services. Tenant agrees that Landlord is not responsible for providing

65 such services and/or utilities and will not be a guarantor for payment.

66 (B) Any Operating Expenses that are billed to Tenant by Landlord will be paid upon demand. Landlord is required, upon request, to submit to
7 Tenant an accounting statement which documents the actual cost of the Operating Bxpenses charged to Tenant. Tenant is hereby notified
68 that Operating Expenses may fluctuate and are subject to modification based upon actual charges,

% 5. SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

7

71 Tenant responsible for reimbursing landlord for 14.59% of annual property taxes, fire monitoring fees and insurance.

7 14.59% fees will start as of 3/1/2019

72

74 Tenant to maintain doorway, windows and signage on exterior of unit. Tenant will keep sidewalks free of ice, snow, and debris
75

76

77

7

79

El]

3|

B2

B3

B4

83

6 All other terms and conditions of the Commercial Lease remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

81 NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING: If Tenant or Landlord has legal questions, Tenant or Landlord is advised to consult an attorney.

/—-Dncuslgneld_hy:

s TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER| /227 )  parg 1/12/2019 | 4:39 PM E
89 Title \——E%Dsagsmsas.«...

“ TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER| DATE

9 Title

9 TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER | DATE

93 Title

% TENANT/AUTHORIZED SIGNER | DATE

95 Title

% CO-SIGNER| DATE

97 Title

”  CO-SIGNER| DATE

% Title

0 LANDLORD/AUTHORIZED SIGNER|_|so07paz.cor et e | DATE_01/12/2019
0 Title

112 LANDLORD/AUTHORIZED SIGNEI{I_,%WJ@»;:W gﬁfﬁﬁ’e"%%&%a:n' j)ATE 01/12/2019
03 Title

OXA Page2 of 2
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PROPOSED EXIT STEPS
AND RAISED PLATFORM

it was prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document without written authorization and adaptation by Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc.

SAS
00

5' SIDE YARD SETBACK

25' FRONT YARD SETBACK

v

leL

X

X727

44 S

4

>

' PROPOSED

WALK-IN ‘»_,

FREEZER PAD

(10' X 10"
100 S.F,
st

AIC

ac| | e

. PROPOSED’| |%
» DUMPSTER’| |"
' PAD | %.»
(10'X 10) "}
100 S.F.

X .

62.3'
RYS

001

PROPOSED
BUILDING
EXPANSION
1700 S.F.

0¢€,

T 30vaL13s QuVA LNOYA G2

EXISTING 2 STORY MASONRY
BUILDING

3,203 S.F. FOOTPRINT (TO REMAIN)

ZONING MAP

(BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN)

SCALE: 1"=1,200'

SITE PLAN STATISTICS

SITE ADDRESS: 900 FAYETTE STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

MUNICIPALITIES: CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

ZONING DISTRICT: R-O RESIDENTIAL OFFICE DISTRICT

EXISTING USE: COMERCIAL BUILDING

PARCEL INFORMATION: PARID: 05-00-02996-00-5

PROPOSED USE: COMERCIAL BUILDING (TO REMAIN) WITH 688 SF
EXPANSION

LOT AREA: 7,000 SF (0.1607 ACRES)

REFERENCES: 1. BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY PREPARED BY

VALLEY LAND SERVICES, LLC (DATED 02/26/2020,
PROJECT NUMBER V20-0031)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

RESTAURANTS

EXISTING REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING: ONE (1) SPACES PER 50 SF OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS

is intended only for the specific purpose and client for which

as an instrument of service,

This document, together with the concepts and designs presented herein,

SAd
00

PROPOSED 4' WIDE
CONCRETE SIDEWALK

]

PROPOSED EXTERIOR
STEPS

R-O DISTRICT
PROPOSED
REQUIREMENTS RESIDENTIAL EXISTING LOT
OFFICE
BUILDING SETBACKS
MINIMUM ERONT YARD 250 FT 0.0 FT 0.0 FT (ENC)
MINIMUM SIDE YARD 50FT 0.0 FT 0.0 FT (ENC)
MINIMUM REAR YARD 30.0 FT 763 FT 62.3 FT (C)
INTENSITY RATIOS
56.5% 60.3%
'é:"é‘f/:g"Rli\'\él'EMPERV'OUS 50.0% (3,952 SF/ (4,221 SF/
7,000 SF) 7,000 SF) (V)*
MISCELLANEOUS
MINIMUM LOT AREA 3,500 SF 7.000 SF 7,000 SF (C)
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
(BUILDING LINE) 35.0 FT 50.0 FT 50.0 FT (C)
MAXIMUM BUILDING
i 35.0 FT 25.0 FT 25.0 FT (C)
LEGEND:
(C) = COMPLIES
(V) = VARIANCE
(ENC) = EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY
NOTE:

EXIT STEPS AND RAISED PLATFORM WILL BE WOOD DECK CONSTRUCTION AND THEREFORE

EXCLUDED FROM IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE CALCULATIONS.

NON-CONFORMING CLAUSE

e §27-703 (D) - PHYSICAL EXPANSION. PHYSICAL EXPANSION OF A NONCONFORMING BUILDING OR
BUILDING HOUSING A NONCONFORMING USE SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY ONE TIME AND SHALL BE
LIMITED TO 25% OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF THE EXISTING BUILDING. THE PROPOSED BUILDING
EXPANSION REPRESENTS 13.0% OF THE EXISTING BUILDING AREA.

REQUESTED VARIANCE

*THE FOLLOWING VARIANCE WILL BE REQUESTED FROM THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN RELATED
TO THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING ORDINANCE (CHAPTER 27):
e §27-703 (D) - TO ALLOW FOR UP TO 4,221 SF OF OVERALL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE, OR 60.3%, WHERE
50% IS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED. CURRENTLY, THE SITE CONSISTS OF 3,952 SF (56.5%) OVERALL
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE, WHICH REPRESENTS AN EXISTING NON-CONFORMITY. THEREFORE, THE
ADDITIONAL OVERALL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE VARIANCE REQUEST IS FOR 269 SF (3.8%).

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

—_—————_—— — PROPOSED SETBACK LINE

EXISTING BUILDING

“ %% - 1 PROPOSED STANDARD

“». | DUTY CONCRETE

PROPOSED BUILDING PROPOSED WOOD
EXPANSION DECK CONSTRUCTION
4 \
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!
‘ PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
GRAPHIC SCALE IN FEET 3 NORKNG DAYS NOTICE FOR
0 5 10 AYS IN STAGE - STOP CALL
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BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

B O RO U GI—I O F C O N SH O HO CI(EN Robert Stokley, Member
Anita Barton, Member
Office of the Borough Manager James Griffin, Member
Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration ]
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
DECEMBER 14, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2020-14

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
December 14, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate
as set forth below.

This meeting will be held using a Go-To-Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of the
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough staff/ professionals will participate via both video and
audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the
following request.

PETITIONER: Corson Street Acquisition, LP
721 Old State Road, Berwyn, PA 19312

PREMISES INVOLVED: 400 W. Elm St. Conshohocken, PA 19428
Specially Planned District 3

OWNER OF RECORD: Corson Street Acquisition, LP
721 Old State Road, Berwyn, PA 19312

The Petitioner is requesting the following relief from the Borough Zoning Code: Section 27-1714.1.A, B, D,
F, H, and K: a variance to permit development in the Floodplain Conservation District; Section 27-1608.6:
requesting an interpretation of the Zoning Officer that the previously granted building bulk variance
applies to the proposed development, or in alternate a new variance.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for
party status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of
appearance form to zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the
zoning hearing on the scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance
form does not guarantee that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who
may participate in the hearing before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning
Code (MPC). The MPC permits party status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer
status alone is not enough to claim party status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the
property that is the subject of the appeal is affected and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB
makes the party status determination after reviewing the request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov




BOROUGH COUNCIIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

B O R O U GH O F C O N SH O H O CI(E N Robert Stokley, Member

Anita Barton, Member
Office of the Borough Manager James Griffin, Member
Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutine, Member

Zoning Administration .
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS
The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants (whether
listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

We ask that you please always keep your phones on mute, unless giving a public comment as set forth in
the Public Comment section below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/ /global.gotomeeting.com /join /972846509

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 972-846-509

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ /global.eotomeeting.com/install /972846509

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the
application itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to
sign in prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting
has not started. Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you
may submit written comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during
the public comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the
pace of the meeting, please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting.
Written comments shall include the submitting person’s name, address, and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the
above prior to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov




BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN Ribest iy, Hember
Qﬁi’ce thhe Borough ﬂf[mmger James Griffin, Member

Jane Flanagan, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

Zoning Administration
g Yaniv Aronson, Mayor

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager

The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application: Z-2020-14

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than December 9th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St. - Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov




LOUIS J. COLAGRECO
Lou@rrhe.com H C

Extension 203

RILEY RIPER HOLLIN & COLAGRECO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 2, 2020

via Hand Delivery

Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer
Conshohocken Borough

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re:  Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership — Conshohocken Borough
Zoning Variance Application

Dear FEric:

This firm represents Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership (“Applicant”), the
owner of approximately 10.440 acres located southwest of West Elm Street, in the Borough of
Conshohocken, having Parcel 1.D. Nos. 05-00-00136-00-3, 05-00-00136-01-2, 05-00-00136-02-
1, 05-00-02472-10-6, 05-00-02474-20-5, 05-00-02696-00-8, 05-00-11873-00-2, 05-00-11874-00-
1, 49-00-06904-00-4, 49-00-06910-01-6, and 05-00-02704-00-9 (“Property”). The Property is
located in the SP-3 Specially Planned District 3 of the Borough and is improved with a single-
family residential dwelling. Approximately 8 acres of the Property are located in the Borough of
Conshohocken, while the remaining approximately 2 acres are located in neighboring Plymouth
Township.

As you may be aware, this property received a Conditional Use Approval for a 352-unit,
multi-family project and associated flood plain disturbance on August 21, 2013. In addition, the
ordinance, relative to flood plain disturbance, no longer provides for that disturbance by
Conditional Use prompting our need for a variance. The proposed multi-family residential use is
still permitted by conditional use within the SP-3 Specially Planned District 3 and we have filed
that application under separate cover. Applicant requires variance relief from § 27-1714.1(A)
(B),(D),(F), (H), and (K) to allow development within the 100-year floodplain boundary, including
placement of fill associated with the relocation of the river trail, surface parking areas, and drive
aisles along the southern and eastern edge of the Property.
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Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer
Conshohocken Borough
November 2, 2020
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Enclosed for filing in connection with the Zoning Hearing Board Application for variance
relief are the following materials:

BN

Zoning Application Form and Addendum signed by Applicant;

Zoning Plan prepared by Bohler Engineers dated October 30, 2020;

Copies of the Deeds for the Property;

List of property owners within 500 feet of the Applicant’s property and pre-
stamped, pre-addressed envelopes for all identified landowners;

Check in the amount of $250.00 made payable to Borough of Conshohocken,
Application filing fee;

Check in the amount of $750.00 made payable to Borough of Conshohocken,
Escrow fee; and

An electronic copy of the application, plan and all supporting documentation will
be supplied by Bohler Engineering,

Please forward the Application and enclosed documents to the Zoning Hearing Board for
consideration. It is my understanding that the Zoning Hearing Board handles all applicable notice
requirements including the publication, individual notice and posting of the property. If this is not
the case, please advise at your earliest convenience.

As always, please feel free to contact us with any questions. Thank you for your attention

to this matter.

LIC, JR./kch
Enclosures

Very truly yours,
o ,-
b mo@dﬂ@eﬂ-dﬂ%ﬂ

LOUIS J ;/COLAGRECO,ﬁJ R.

cc:  Bob Dwyer, (via email only, w/ encl.)
William Rearden, P.E. (via email only, w/encl.)
Lindsey Breylinger (via email only, w/encl.)
Alyson M. Zarro, Esquire (via email only, w/encl.)
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application
Application:
Application is hereby made for: Date Submitted:
Date Received:
DSpecial Exception Variance

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer
DConditional Use approval D Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance

D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
§ 27-1714.1(A),(B),(D),(F),(H) and (K)

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

Southwestern side of West Elm Street, Parcel Nos. 05-00-00136-003, 05-00-00136-012, 05-00-00136-021
05-00-02472,-108, 05-00-02474-205, 05-00-11873-002, 05-00-11874-001, 05-00-02696-008, 49-00-06904-004,
49-00-06910-016 and 05-00-02704-009

Applicant’s Name: Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership

Address: 721 Old State Road, Berwyn, PA 19312

Phone Number (daytime): _610-996-6600

E-mail Address: bob@landtrustprop.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner Equitable OwnerD; Tenan[D

Property Owner: Same as Applicant.
Address:
Phone Number:

E-mail Address:
10.440 acres
972,62' (width)
Lot Dimensions: 152.69' (depth) Zoning District: _SP-3




10.

11.

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?
Yes NOD If yes, please describe,

Applicant received Conditional Use Approval for a nearly identical residential project, with necessary parking
and grading within the Floodplain Conservation District, by Decision and Order dated August 21, 2013. Applicant

also received a variance from the Zoning Hearing Board on July 8, 2014, to permit a building in excess of 300 feet
in length as defined in the Code.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

A portion of the Property is improved with a single-family detached dwelling which is currently vacant measuring
approximately 25 feet by 40 feet. The remainder of the Property is vacant.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Applicant proposes to utilize the property for multifamily residential dwellings, with attendant parking.

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Applicant proposes to construct a multi-family project of 352 units, 134 feet in height which is similar to that
which was previously approved by Borough Council on August 21, 2013. The proposal also includes access
improvements to both the Cross County Trail (CCT) and Schuylkill River Trail (SRT), the relocation of portions of

the SRT to an area closer to the river, additional parking for the public, open space, and other
improvements and contributions.



12.  Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

See No. 13 below.

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: _See attached Addendum.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

See attached Addendum.

c. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.
See attached Addendum.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

See attached Addendum.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer,
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

N/A

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section,

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

N/A

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

N/A

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

N/A

i

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

a. Attorney’s Name: Louis J. Colagreco, Jr., Esquire

b. Address: Riley Riper Hollin & Colagreco, 717 Constitution Drive, P.O. Box 1265, Exton, PA 19341

¢. Phone Number: 610-458-4400 Cell Number: 610.247.9671

d. E-mail Address: lou@rrhc.com




I/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in

this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this apphcatlon to the
Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.

w’/

Applicant ~—

Corsen sikeet ,ﬂc‘fl‘);};s'!ﬂﬂ'*} LMy Ted 7()%77"6“\5.}'/]0
Legal Owner - '
//\/ v»/,},du

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
34

As subscnbed and sworn to before me this

(! Ltt tidu ,20500 .

day of

ﬁ‘(cw/l,&pwﬂ )\Jﬁwfla,

Notary y Public
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
(Seal) KATHLEEN C HOPTA - Notary Public
Chester-County

My Commission Expires September 23, 2024
Commission Number 1375764

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshchockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision
(For Borough Use Only)
Application Granted [ Application Denied []
MOTION:
CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O O 0O 0O 0O
O B3 O 3 B

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phbnc: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org



Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Application
Addendum to Zoning Application - Variances
Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership
November 2, 2020

Applicant is the owner of property located on the southwestern side of West Elm Street, having
Parcel ID Numbers 05-00-00136-00-3, 05-00-00136-01-2, 05-00-00136-02-1, 05-00-02472-10-6, 05-00-
02474-20-5, 05-00-02696-00-8, 05-00-11873-00-2, 05-00-11874-00-1, 05-00-02704-00-9, 49-00-06904-
00-4, and 49-00-06910-01-6 (“Property”). Approximately 8 acres of the Property are located in the
Borough of Conshohocken, while the remaining approximately 2 acres are located in neighboring Plymouth
Township. Applicant is proposing to develop the Property with a multifamily building, 134 feet in height
with 352 units and flood plain disturbance similar to that approved by Conditional Use on August 21, 2013.
Applicant is also proposing to construct a 2-level parking garage with 189 spaces, along with surface
parking with 248 spaces, for a total of 439 parking spaces. The existing Schuylkill River Trail (SRT) will
be relocated from its current location along West Elm to a point closer to the river as originally envisioned.
Applicant will be providing landscaping and stormwater management facilities attendant to the proposed
development. The proposed multifamily residential use is permitted by conditional use within the SP-3
Specially Planned District 3. Applicant requests the following variance relief:

1. A variance from § 27-1714.1(A),(B),(D),(F),(H) and (K) to allow development within the
100-year floodplain boundary, including placement of fill associated with the relocation
of the SRT, surface parking areas and drive aisles along the southern and eastern edge of
the Property.

The Property is irregularly shaped and located approximately 165 feet from the bank of the
Schuylkill River at its closest point. It is separated from the Schuylkill River by the SEPTA tracks and a
steep slope along its southern border. The Property is also bisected by catenary lines running east and west
and a major Aqua Water Easement running north and south. In addition, it is bordered by West Elm Street
to the north, by Plymouth Creek to the east, and by Plymouth Township to the west. The Propetrty is also
located within the Floodplain Conservation District. These unique topographical and locational
characteristics restrict the Applicant from developing the property in strict conformance with the provisions
of the Zoning Ordinance. These characteristics create a hardship which makes the requested variances
necessary in order to reasonably use and develop the property in accordance with the uses contemplated by
the Zoning Ordinance for the SP-3 District, which includes multifamily residential use.

The Conshohocken Borough Zoning Hearing Board previously granted relief for a dimensional
variance by way of a Decision and Order dated July 8, 2014, wherein the Chairman of the Board indicated
that “given the topography of this particular site, the Property would be difficult to develop,” and the
majority of the Board determined that “granting the requested Variance is both prudent and appropriate in
relieving an undue hardship upon the Applicant.”

Any development of the Property will now require relief from the provisions of the Floodplain
Conservation District due to the presence of a floodplain which meanders along the southern and eastern
sides of the Property as a result of the proximity of Plymouth Creek and the Schuylkill River. A portion of
the floodplain relief is needed to facilitate relocation of a portion of the current trail system. The unique
elongated shape of the Property, the configuration of the lot and attendant setbacks requires at least some
of the development to occur within the floodplain. The proposed floodplain disturbance is less than that
associated with the previously proposed office which predates this ordinance and was previously approved
by the Borough.

1220313.1



The Applicant did not create the hardship on the Property. The proposed development has been
tailored to minimize the extent of the variance relief requested. The variance requested is minimal in nature
and primarily dimensional in scope.

The proposed multifamily residential development is consistent with the surrounding multifamily
residential uses in the form of condominiums and apartments. The Grande at Riverview is directly adjacent
to the Property, and Matson Mills and 51 Washington are both nearby. The proposed use is consistent with
the commercial and multifamily use in this area of the Borough.

1220313.1



LOUIS 1. COLAGRECO ;
Lou@rrhe.com I l C
Extension 203

RILEY RIPER HOLLIN & COLAGRECO
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

November 23, 2020

via Hand Delivery and E-Mail

Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer
Conshohocken Borough

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re:  Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership — Conshohocken Borough
Zoning Variance Addendum to Application

Dear Eric:

Recall that on November 2, 2020, our office, on behalf of the captioned Applicant, filed a
variance application with the Borough for property located in the SP-3 Specially Planned District
3 of the Borough. That variance pertained to floodplain relief.

Since the filing of that variance application, I believe that you have made the determination
that the Applicant may also need variance relief from Section 27-1608.6 of the Zoning Code
pertaining to “Building Bulk”. You may recall that a building proposed on this same piece of
property received variance relief from this zoning section back in July 2014 for an office building
measuring 574 feet. Of course, the Applicant is proposing a different building configuration with
this Application.

Please allow this correspondence to serve as both an appeal from your determination that
variance relief is needed from the Building Bulk requirement as well as a request for variance relief
in the alternative from the aforementioned Zoning Ordinance section.

While the proposed building has an out-to-out dimension (farthest distance from one point
of the building to another) of 392, feet the building massing has been designed purposefully to
provide a “break” in that dimension so as not to exceed the ordinance limitation of 300 feet.

The subject property is irregularly shaped and located approximately 165 feet from the
bank of the Schuylkill River at its closest point. In the July 2014 Decision and Order of the Zoning
Board regarding the “Building Bulk” variance, the Board indicated that the topography of this
particular site made it difficult to develop pursuant to Ordinance requirements. If variance relief is
necessary, we intend to present similar arguments to the Zoning Board. The Applicant did not
create the hardship on the Property and the proposed development has been tailored to minimize

1228688.1 rrhecom
PO Hoy 1265 717 Constitution Diive, Suite 201 Bxton, PA 19341 Phone 6104584400 Fax 610.458.4441
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Eric Johnson, Zoning Officer
Conshohocken Borough
November 23, 2020

Page 2

the extent of variance relief requested. The use, of course, is consistent with surrounding multi-
family residential uses in the form of condominiums and apartments.

Enclosed with this correspondence is a plan prepared by Bohler Engineering, dated October

30, 2020, last revised November 23, 2020, depicting applicable dimensions for the proposed
building.

Should you have any further questions on this Addendum, please do not hesitate to call
me at 610.247.9671, or you may call the Project Manager, Bob Dwyer at (610) 996-6600.

Again, thank you for your consideration to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Sowis %ﬂ@)@@&, ﬁ

LOUIS J. COLAGRECO, JR.

LIC, JR Jfkch
Enclosures

ce: Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager (via email only, w/o encl.)
Bob Dwyer, (via email only, w/o encl.)
William Rearden, P.E. (via email only, w/o encl.)
Lindsey Breylinger (via email only, w/o encl.)
Alyson M. Zarro, Esquire (via email only, w/o encl.)

1228688.1
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SITE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS

ZONING PLAN GENERAL NOTES
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN e
Offc of h Brogh Manage
MEMORANDUM B
Date: November 24, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer
Re: 400 West Elm Street - Zoning Determination

History of the Site:

400 W. Elm Street is a 10.4-acre property, consisting of 8.2 acres located in Conshohocken Borough and
1.2 acres located in Plymouth Township. The property is bounded by W. Elm Street to the north,
Plymouth Creek to the east, and the SEPTA railway right-of-way to the south. The property is bisected
by an Aqua water main easement, electric catenary lines, and a portion of the Schuylkill River Trail. The
property is located in the SP-3 - Specially Planned Zoning District 3; and a portion of the site is located
in the Floodplain Conservation District and Zone AE Special Flood Hazard Area as defined by the FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM).

In 2013, approval was granted for a proposed residential development on the property. In 2014, the
proposed use of the property was change to an office building development; and the applicant was
granted a variance from §27-1608.6 to permit building bulk grater the 300 feet subject to the applicant
maintaining the proposed use in conformity with the information provided to the Zoning Hearing Board.
In May of 2020, the applicant was granted an extension of the variance from §27-1608.6 until November
18, 2021.

Current Request:

The applicant is proposing a multifamily residential development consisting of a 13-story, 30,987 square-
foot building containing 352 units, 2-story parking garage with 189 spaces, and 248 surface parking
spaces. The applicant is also proposing to realign the Schuylkill River Trail to the southern edge of the
property along with a public access parking lot and new trailhead. A portion of the proposed
development, including the realigned Schuylkill River Trail, surface parking spaces, drive aisles, and the
placement of fill are located within the limits of the Floodplain Conservation District.

The applicant is concurrently seeking Conditional Use approval from Borough Council to permit the
proposed multifamily residential development.

The applicant is requesting variances from §27-1714.1.A, B, D, F, H, and K to permit a portion of the
proposed development within the Floodplain Conservation District. The applicant is also seeking an
interpretation from the Zoning Officer that the previously granted variance for building Bulk (§27-
1608.6) applies to the proposed development, or in alternate a new variance.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



November 24, 2020 Page 2
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 400 W. Elm Street Determination

Zoning Determination:

Development is permitted in the underlaying SP-3 zoning district; however construction of permanent
structures, placement of fill, clearing of existing vegetation, roads, parking lots, stormwater management
facilities, and related site improvements are generally prohibited in the Floodplain Conservation District
because of the risk of inundation of flood waters. The irregular shape of the lot, terrain, location of the
water main easement and catenary wires, and proximity to the Schuylkill River and Plymouth Creek
make development of the site without encroaching at least partially into the Flood Conservation District
difficult.

Part 17, Article F of the Borough Zoning Code outlines the procedures and conditions for granting relief
from the strict application of the Flood Conservation District requirements if an exceptional hardship is
imposed by the requirements. When seeking a variance for development within Zone AE, the applicant
must demonstrate any construction, development, use, or activity, together with all other existing or
anticipated development, will not increase the Base Flood Elevation more than one foot at any point. The
applicant has submitted a Flood Study signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer indicating the
proposed development, along with the soon to be constructed developments on adjoining properties,
raises the Base Flood Elevation by less then 1-foot. After review of the Flood Study, additional technical
supporting documentation has been requested from the applicant to supplement the Study; however, it
is not anticipated the requested information will impact the findings of the Study. The applicant will be
providing the requested documentation for review prior to the application being heard by the Zoning
Hearing Board.

When considering the variance application, the Zoning Hearing Board should consult Code Section 27-
1722; and if a variance is granted, the technical provisions outlined in Code Section 17, Article G should
be attached to the approval.

Per §27-1608.6, the maximum building profile, as seen from end to end from any side or elevation, and
measured perpendicular to such side or elevation, shall not exceed 300 linear feet in total horizontal
length on any floor or floors. The proposed residential building has a bulk of 391.8 feet.

As previously stated, in 2014 the applicant was granted a variance to permit an office building with a
building bulk of 574 feet subject to the applicant maintaining the proposed use in conformity with the
information provided to the Zoning Hearing Board. The board may consider modifying the prior
condition of variance approval to permit the change in use from office to residential; otherwise a new
variance will be required.
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CONFIRMATORY DEED

THIS CONFIRMATORY DEED is made this )% {Lc)lay of December, 2014,
between CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania
limited partnership (“Grantor”), and CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (“Grantee”),

WITNESSETH:

THAT Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (§1.00)
lawful money of the United States of America, well and truly paid by Grantee to Grantor, at or
before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
have granted, bargained, sold, released, conveyed, and confirmed and by these presents do grant,
bargain, sell, release, convey and confirm unto Grantee and Grantee’s Successors and assigns,

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, situate in Conshohocken Borough and Plymouth Township,
Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as described on Exhibit A attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

BEING the same premises set forth in the following Special Warranty Deeds: 1)
Special Warranty Deed by James J. Neve, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, to Corson Street
Acquisition Partnership, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (“Corson”), dated December 1%,
2014 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Montgomery County
Pennsylvania (the “Office”), in Deed Book 574X . page _{b ; 2) Special Warranty Deed by
Sarah R. Neve to Corson, dated December (¥, 2014 and recorded * _in the
aforesaid Office in Deed Book 5942, page _1_; and 3) Special Warranty Deed by
Trustees of The James J. Neve 2006 Property Trust under Deed of Trust dated May 12, 2006 of
James J. Neve to Corson, dated December 1% , 2014 and recorded in the aforesaid Office in
Deed Book 5941 . page 29kl .

The purpose of this Confirmatory Deed is to confirm that the premises conveyed
by the above referenced Special Warranty Deeds is the same premises described in the legal
description set forth on Exhibit A to this Confirmatory Deed.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular, the buildings, improvements, ways, streets,
alleys, driveways, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurienances, whatsoever unto
the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, issues and profits thereol; and all estate, right, title, interest, property, claim
and demand whatsoever of the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with
the buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted. or
mentioned or intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, and Grantee’s
successors and assigns, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of Grantee, and Grantee's
successors and assigns, forever.

#3 1785806 v)



AND Grantor does by these presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with
Grantee, and Grantee’s successors and assigns forever, that Grantor, and its successors, all and
singular the hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so to be,
with the appurtenances, unto Grantee, and Grantee's successors and assigns, against Grantor, and
Grantor's successors, and against all and every other person or persons whomsoever lawfully
claiming or 1o claim the same or any part thereof, by, from or under it, them or any of them, shall
and will, WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

THIS IS A TRANSACTION EXEMPT FROM REALTY TRANSFER TAX
PURSUANT TO 72 P.S. §8102-C.3(4).

[Signature page follows])

[§8]
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA -:53
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Z ar ici for the

On this, the 4{Ziay of December, 2014, before me, a Notary PUb]:jC\l:r}]]gl:;ilggwledged -

Commc;nwealth of Pennsylvania, personally appea‘red Bar!'y HowzzrASSistam S

1o be the Barry Howard, Chairman of the Board,Vfcel 'Pr?t&gi?;biﬁ ek i e ol goneral
isition GP, LLC. a Pennsylvania limite ; oy i

gz?rrtixoerr‘ SETS%I‘{L\;(%‘TJ\;S]S']I?REET ACQUISITION LIMITE{I) P'A;I;(TEEJESSEHZ; :clz::;wt;’e it

imi i ‘ ficer and being authort ;

limited partnership and that as such ot' : R

i:]s]llrumZnt on behalf of such partnership for the purposes therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF., | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

—A\-\
W
Notary Pulflic”

My Commission Expires:

COMSOHWEALYH OF PENNSYLVATEA
NOTARIAL SEAL
JEFFREY'A GOTTWALD
Notary Public
KORTHAEPTON YWP.; BUEKS COounTY
Ely Commisalon Explras Moy 29, 2017
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EXHIBIT A

TRACT 1

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATE IN CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AS SHOWN ON A
PLAN ENTITLED “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY, CORSON STREET ACQUISITION
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, WEST ELM STREET, CORSON STREET AND LIGHT STREET, UNITS
5.6 & 11, BLOCK 10; UNITS 6,7, 8 & 9, BLOCK 11; UNIT 20, BLOCK 12; UNIT 43, BLOCK 24;
AND -UNIT 33, BLOCK 25, CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA™, PREPARED BY
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC.,, DATED 9/28/2011, FILE NO. CP11082, DWG. NO. |
THROUGH 3 OF 3, AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A PIN AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY SIDE OF
PHILADELPHIA GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN RAILROAD (A.K.A. READING
COMPANY, VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET (50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND FROM SAID POINT

OF BEGINNING RUNNING, THENCE;

. ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET, NORTH 56
DEGREES 42 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 254.62 FEET TO A POINT,

THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN UNIT 6, BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THE JAMES J. NEVE 2006
PROPERTY TRUST AND UNIT 10, BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY FERRAIOLIL:

2. SOUTH 56 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 99.56 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

3. SOUTH 57 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 304.73 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

4. NORTH |1 DEGREES 4l MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 30.52 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM STREET (A.K.A
S.R. 3013, A.K.A. L.R. 46107, 50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE;

5. ALONG THE TITLE LINE AND SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM
STREET, SOUTH 52 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 198.45

FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN UNIT 7, BLOCK 11, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THE JAMES J. NEVE GRAT AND
THE SARAH R. NEVE GRAT AND UNIT 3, BLOCK I}

¢ SOUTH 09 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 87.71 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

7. SOUTH 34 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 24.45 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

A-1
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THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE COMMON DIVIDING
LINE BETWEEN UNIT 7, BLOCK 11; UNIT 3, BLOCK I1; AND UNIT 4, BLOCK 11, LANDS NOW
OR FORMERLY PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN WATER COMPANY:

8. SOUTH 39 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 60.55 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

9. SOUTH 20 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 63.70 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN UNIT 7, BLOCK 11 AND UNIT 3, BLOCK 11:

10. SOUTH 27 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 190.30 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

11. SOUTH 10 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 143.98 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

12. SOUTH 35 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 112.52 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN UNIT 20, BLOCK 12 AND UNIT 3, BLOCK 11:

13. NORTH 48 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 48.76 FEET TO A
DISK, THENCE;

14. SOUTH 5! DEGREES 24 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 101,00 FEET TO A
DISK, THENCE;

's. SOUTH 38 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 71.68 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PHILADELPHIA
GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN RAILROAD, THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE PHILADELPHIA GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN
RAILROAD:

16. NORTH 38 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 21.69 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE, THENCE;

17. ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CIRCLE CURVING TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 667.70 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 39 SECONDS,
AN ARC LENGTH OF 164.05 FEET, A CHORD BEARING NORTH 41 DEGREES 29 MINUTES
37 SECONDS WEST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 163.64 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

18. NORTH 51 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 310.59 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;
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NORTH 48 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 371.90 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

NORTH 50 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 77.23 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

21. NORTH 43 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 195.02 FEET TOA
POINT OF CURVATURE, THENCE;

[49]
N~

ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CIRCLE CURVING TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 4518.75 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 12
SECONDS, AN ARC LENGTH OF 135.66 FEET, A CHORD BEARING NORTH 40 DEGREES

53 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 135.65 FEET TO THE
POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 291,275 SQUARE FEET OR 6.687 ACRES

TOGETHER WITH the appurtenant easement rights as set forth in Agreement between Philadelphia Electric

Company and James J. Neve and Sarah R. Neve, daled February 19, 1990, and recorded in Deed Book 4955 page
1216.

TRACT?2

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATE IN CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AS SHOWN ON A
PLAN ENTITLED “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY, CORSON STREET ACQUISITION
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, WEST ELM STREET, CORSON STREET AND LIGHT STREET, UNITS
5,6 & 11, BLOCK 10; UNITS 6,7, 8 & 9, BLOCK 11; UNIT 20, BLOCK 12; UNIT 43, BLOCK 24;
AND UNIT 33, BLOCK 25, CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA”, PREPARED BY
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED 9/28/2011, FILE NO. CP11082, DWG. NO. |
THROUGH 3 OF 3, AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
THE PHILADELPHIA GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN RAILROAD (AK.A. READING
COMPANY. VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-
WAY OF LIGHT STREET (50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND FROM SAID POINT OF
BEGINNING RUNNING, THENCE;

1. ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LIGHT STREET, NORTH 56
DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 85.58 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE
BETWEEN UNIT 33, BLOCK 25, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY JAMES J. & SARAH R. NEVE,
AND UNIT 28, BLOCK 25, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY RAKOWSKI:

2. SOUTH 47 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 270.83 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

3. NORTH 56 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1.30 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE;

A-3
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4. ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 33, BLOCK 25 AND UNIT 19, BLOCK 25,
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY GALANTI, SOUTH 39 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 31 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.12 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

5. ALONG THE COMMON DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 33, BLOCK 25; UNIT 5, BLOCK
10; UNIT 18, BLOCK 25, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY HIPWELL; UNIT 1, BLOCK 10,
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY ZYDZIK; UNIT 2, BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY
WALKER; UNIT 3, BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY CARLIN; AND UNIT 4,
BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY FUGO, SOUTH 50 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 43
SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 167.25 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

6. ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 5, BLOCK 10 AND UNIT 4, BLOCK 10,
NORTH 56 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 8.40 FEET TO A
POINT, THENCE,

7. ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 5, BLOCK 10 AND UNIT 8, BLOCK 10,
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY LESZCZYNSKI, ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT
CIRCLE CURVING TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2823.27 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 03 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 50 SECONDS , AN ARC LENGTH OF 173.15 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING SOUTH 55 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 173.12 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
CORSON STREET (50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE;

8  ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET, SOUTH 56
DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 256.17 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PHILADELPHIA GERMANTOWN AND
NORRISTOWN RAILROAD, THENCE;

5. ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF PHILADELPHIA
GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN RAILROAD, ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT
CIRCLE CURVING TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 4520.75 FEET, A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 07 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 48 SECONDS, AN ARC LENGTH OF 603.34 FEET, A
CHORD BEARING NORTH 35 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST AND A CHORD
DISTANCE OF 602.89 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 99,545 SQUARE FEET OR 2.285 ACRES

TRACT3

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT OR PIECE OF GROUND SITUATE IN CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AS SHOWN ON A
PLAN ENTITLED “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY, CORSON STREET ACQUISITION
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, WEST ELM STREET, CORSON STREET AND LIGHT STREET. UNITS
5,6 & 11, BLOCK 10; UNITS 6, 7, 8 & 9, BLOCK 11; UNIT 20, BLOCK 12; UNIT 43, BLOCK 24:
AND UNIT 33, BLOCK 25, CONSHOMOCKEN BOROUGH AND PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP,
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA™, PREPARED BY
CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED 9/28/2011, FILE NO. CP11082, DWG. NO. 1
THROUGH 3 OF 3, AS FOLLOWS:

A-4
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?ﬁGElNNING AqT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
o )PI-IILADI;LPHIA GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN RAILROAD (A.K.A. READING
WAYI GEE‘Q\;‘ASE/:?]LE']WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-

= OF HT STREET (50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND FROM SAID :
BEGINNING RUNNING, THENCE; ) AID FOINT T

E-lc}l: FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY
RAIEII-OOAF[-)WAY LINE OF THE PHILADELPHIA GERMANTOWN AND NORRISTOWN

1.

NORTH 31 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 266.58 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE, THENCE;

ALONG THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CIRCLE CURVING TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A
RADIUS OF 4521.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 45
SECONDS, AN ARC LENGTH OF 65.42 FEET, A CHORD BEARING NORTH 31 DEGREES 06
'f\]ﬁgggglés 37 SECONDS WEST AND A CHORD DISTANCE OF 65.42 FEET TO A POINT,

ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 43, BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY THE JAMES J. NEVE 2006 PROPERTY TRUST AND LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY L1 ACQUISITION CORPORATION D/B/A UPPER MERION PLYMOUTH
RAILROAD, NORTH 46 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 35 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 75.65
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

ALONG THE COMMON DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 43, BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY JAMES J. & SARAH R. NEVE; UNIT 35, BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR
FORMERLY JAWORSKI; AND UNIT 32, BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY
DUNACUSKY, SOUTH 31 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
44.86 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

ALONG THE COMMON DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 43, BLOCK 24; UNIT 32, BLOCK
24; UNIT 28, BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY MCILHENNY; AND UNIT 26,
BLOCK 24, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY SCHLACK & RAKESH, SOUTH 36 DEGREES 05
MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 200.54 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 43, BLOCK 24 AND UNIT 26, BLOCK 24,
NORTH 56 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 6.20 FEET TO A

POINT, THENCE;

ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT 43, BLOCK 24 AND UNIT 26, BLOCK 24,
LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY OWSIANY, SOUTH 33 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 59 SECONDS
EAST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-

WAY LINE OF LIGHT STREET, THENCE;

ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF LIGHT STREET, SOUTH 56
DEGREES 43 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO THE POINT

AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 29,253 SQUARE FEET OR 0.672 ACRES

A-S
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REV-133 EX, {04-10)

& pennsylvania

DCPARTMENT OF ACVEQLE

Bureau of Individual Taxes
PO BOX 280603
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See reverse for instructions.

RECORDER'S USE ONLY
State Tax Pald

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

gomp_lete‘each sectipn and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration Is not set forth in the deed, (2) the
feed is without conslde.ration or by glift, or {3) a tax exemptlon Is claimed. A Statement of Value Is not required If the transfer is wholly exempt
rom tax based on family relationship or public utility easement. If more space Is needed, attach additional sheets.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name

Barry Howard, Chairman, CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Telephane Number:

Mailing Address City State | ZIP Code
770 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD, SUITE 150 YARDLEY PA 119067
B. TRANSFER DATA C. Date of Acceptance of Document
Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Malling Address
770 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD, SUITE 150

Malling Address
770 TOWNSHIP LINE ROAD, SUITE 150

City State
YARDLEY PA

ZIP Code
19067

Clty State
YARDLEY PA

ZIP Code
18067

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address
WEST ELM STREET

City, Townshlp, Borough
CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH, PLYMOUTH TOWNSHIP

County
MONTGOMERY

School District
Colonial

Tax Parcel Number
See attached page

E. VALUATION DATA - WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION?[JY XIN

1. Actual Cash Consideration
$1.00

2. Other Conslderatlon
+0.00

3. Total Consideratlon
=$1.00

4. County Assessed Value

See attached page X 1.74

S. Common Level Ratlo Factor

6. Falr Market Value
= See attached page

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

aug, 3sHt.go

100%

1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest In Real Estate

1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.

Will or intestate succession.

OO0 OO O0 O

Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)

(Name of Decedent)
Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)
Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust

{Estate File Number)

If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commanwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lleu aof con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)
Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles,)

Under penalties of law, 1 declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and te

the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Copespondent or Responsible Party
g /'// ‘L

P
-

Date

j2 /o

FATLURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN

THE RECORDER'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED.
31827281v]



Allachment to Realty Transfer Tax Statement of Value

Grantor:
Grantee:

D. Real Estate Location, Tax Parcel Number

! ‘hTax Parjr:‘(e! N;qnbgr ‘
05-00-00_1 36-01-2 .
05-00-0013 6-00-3_

49-00-06910-01-6
05-00-02472-10-6
sl
05-00-00136-02-1
49-00-06904-00-4
05-00-11874-00-1

E. Valuation Data

© 05-00-11873-002

Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership
Corson Streel Acquisition Limited Partnership

 Street/Site Address

Corson Streel
Corson Street

Light Street
W. Elm Street
W. Elm Street
Corson Street
' Light Street
~ Washington Street
Washington Street

Fik**vmu_m*hmu* e Conunon Level o —:
Tax Parcel Number Assessed Value Ratio Factor Fair Market Value
05-00-00136-01-2 $5,140.00 1.74 $8,943.60 |
05-00-00136-00-3 14,900.00 .74 $25,926.00 |
49-00-06910-01-6 2,440.00 174 4,245.60

~05-00-02472-10-6 4,00000, 174 ) 6,960.00 |
05-00-02474-20-5 2,200.00 .74 3,828.00 |
05-00-00136-02-1 |  20,010.00 |  1.74 34,817.40
49-00-06904-00-4 32000 174 ~5,568.00

T7705-00-11874-00-1 | 1337000 174 2326380 |

T 05-00-11873-00-2 | 276000| 174 | 480240 |

|

— " Total|  $118.354.80 '

#3IH27300 v)




DEED BK 6095 PG 01736 to 01741
INSTRUMENT # : 2018041797
RECORDED DATE: 06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM

3875499-00164

RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
Jeanne Sorg

One Montgomery Plaza

Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303

P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE Page 1 of 6
Document Type: Deed Transaction #: 4036544 - 1 Doc(s)
Document Date: 06/20/2018 Document Page Count: 5
Reference Info: Operator Id: ebossard
RETURN TO: (Simplifile) PAID BY:
Land Services USA LAND SERVICES USA
1835 Market St., Suite 420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 563-5468
* PROPERTY DATA:
Parcel ID #: 05-00-02704-00-9
Address: 432 W ELM ST
PA
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough
(100%)
School District: Colonial
* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):
CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT: $400,000.00 DEED BK 6095 PG 01736 to 01741
TAXABLE AMOUNT: $400,000.00 Recorded Date: 06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM
FEES / TAXES:
Recording Fee:Deed $86.75 I hereby CERTIFY that this document is
Additional Pages Fee $2.00 recorded in the Recorder of Deeds Office in
Affordable Housing Pages $2.00 Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
State RTT $4,000.00
Conshohocken Borough RTT $2,000.00
Colonial School District RTT $2,000.00
Total: $8,090.75
A Jeanne Sorg
Recorder of Deeds

Revl 2016-01-29

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
“COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Digitally signed 03/28/2019 by monlgomery.county.rod@kofile.us

eCerlified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 1 of 6)
Certified and Digitally Signed Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds

Validslion mav require Adobe Windows Inlearation’
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.06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM DEED BK 6095 PG 01737 MONTCO

Prepared by:

Andrew J. Brookman, Esq.
3843 West Chester Pike
Newtown Square, PA 19073

MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY

When Recorded Return TO: 05-00-02704-00-9 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH

g 432 WELM ST
Andrew J. Brookman, Esg. LESZCZYNSKI WALTER & JOSEPHINE $15.00
BPG Development Company, L.P. BO10 L U008 1101 06/26/2018 JG

3843 West Chester Pike
Newtown Square, PA 19073

Tax Map No.: 05-00-02704-00-9

SPECTAL WARRANTY DEED

UL
THIS INDENTURE is made the 2% day of June, 2018 between Walter J.
Leszezynski and Josephine M. Leszczynski, his wife (hereinafter called the Grantor),

and

Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership, a Pennsylvania limited partnership
(hereinafter called the Grantee), of the other part.

WITNESSETH, that the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Four Hundred
Thousand Dellars (3400,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, unto it well and
truly paid by the Grantee, at or before the sealing and delivery hereof, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained and sold, aliened, enfeoffed, released and
confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain and sell, alien, enfeoff, release and confirm

unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, as partnership property for the uses and purposes of
said partnership:

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel of land located in Borough of Conshohocken,

Montgomery County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as set forth in the
legal description attached to this Deed as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference.

BEING the same premises which Rose Cicchetti and Joseph Cicchetti conveyed to
Grantor by Deed dated June 7, 1968 and tecorded on June 20, 1968 in the Office of Recorder of
Deeds for Montgomery County at Book 3513, Page 21.

UNDER AND SUBJECT to all conditions, easements, rights of way, agreements,

covenants, liens, reservations, exceptions, restrictions and other encumbrances of record, to the
extent still valid, subsisting and enforceable.

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 2 of 6) {/
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds




. 06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM DEED BK 6095 PG 01738 MONTCO

TOGETHER with all and singular the buildings, improvements, ways, streets, alleys,
driveways, passages, waters, water-courses, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and
appurtenances, whatsoever unto the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise
appertaining, and the reversions and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof; and all the
estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand whatsoever of it, the Grantor, in law,
equity, or otherwise howsoever, of, in and to the same and every part thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with the
buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or
mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, its successors and
assigns, to and for the only proper use and behoof of the Grantee, its successors and assigns
forever, as partnership property for the uses and purposes of said partnership.

UNDER AND SUBJECT, as aforesaid.

AND the Grantor, for themselves and their successors and assigns, do covenant, promise
and agree, to and with the Grantee, its successors and assigns, by these presents, that it, the
Grantor, and their heirs and successors, all and singular the buildings, hereditaments and
premises hereby granted or mentioned and intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the
Grantee, its respective successors and assigns, against the Grantor and their successors, and
against all and every person and persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or
any part thereof, by, from or under him, herm them or any of them, shall and will, subject as
aforesaid, WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 3 of 6)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM DEED BK 6095 PG 01739 MONTCO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Grantor has caused these presents to be duly executed

dated the day and year first above written.
(L fypget
Walter J. Leszczynski

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
cOUNTY oF AMPMTGOMELY

On this, the 1-0# day of ’ Ji (/M‘ 2018, before me, the u.ndqsign.ed officer, personally
appeared Walter J. Leszczynski and Josephine M Leszczyn§k1, his w1fe_ k?lo?vn to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscnl?ed to t]:.Le within instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

: SS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
Mark Chalphin, Notary Publi¢
Norristown Boro, Montgomery County
commission expires May 26, 2620

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 4 of 6) ~
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds ¥




06/26/2018 12:26:10 PM DEED BK 6095 PG 01740 MONTCO

Certification of Address

I hereby certify that the address of the within-named Grantee is:

3843 West Chester Pike
Newt ,PA 190

{ 4
"~ Attorney & M on behalf of the Grantee

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 5 of 6) AN
by =y
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12:26:10 PM DEED BK 6095 PG 01741 MONTCO

EXHIBIT “A”

ALL THAT parcel of land situate in the Borough of Conshohocken, County of Montgomery and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, viz:

BEGINNING at a point marked by an iron pin where the Southerly line of land now or formerly of John
Fugo meets the Westerly line of New Elm Street, said beginning point being the distance of one hundred
sixty feet measured North nineteen degrees thirty minutes West along the Westerly line of Old Elm Street
from the Northerly line of Corson Street fifty feet wide.

EXTENDING from said beginning point the five following courses and distances the first two thereof
being along lines of said New Elm Street: (1) South nineteen degrees thirty minutes East seventy-eight
and forty-one one-hundredths feet (2) South thirty-nine degrees ten minutes East eighty-six and sixty-six
one hundredths feet to an iron pin on said Northerly line of Corson Street; (3) South seventy degrees
thirty minutes West along said Northerly line of Corson Street, passing through the Southerly extremity
of said Westerly line of Old Elm Street at twenty-nine and sixteen one-hundredths feet from the
beginning of the course being described the distance of forty-eight feet to an iron pin; (4)
Northwestwardly by remaining land of the Pennsylvania Railroad Company on a curve to the right
having a radius of two-thousand eight-hundred twenty-three and twenty-seven one-hundredths feet the
chord of which bears North forty-one degrees fifty-six minutes West for a length of one hundred seventy-
three feet and ten one-hundredths of a foot the arc distance of one-hundred seventy-three feet and twenty-
eight one-hundredths of a foot to an iron pin in said Southerly line of land now or formerly of John Fugo;
and (5) North seventy degrees thirty minutes East by said last mentioned land eighty-four and ninety one-

hundredths feet to the place of beginning.
CONTAINING 9,488.72 square feet, more or less.
BEING known as 432 West Elm Street.

BEING Tax Parcel #05-00-02704-00-9.

eCertified copy of recorded # 2018041797 (page 6 of 6) 4
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds ¥




RECORDER OF DEEDS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Nancy J. Becker

One Montgomery Plaza
Swede and Airy Streets ~ Suite 303
P.O. Box 311 ~ Norristown, PA 19404

Office: (610) 278-3289 ~ Fax: (610) 278-3869

' DEED BK 5943 PG 02870 to 02875.1
INSTRUMENT # : 2015009258
RECORDED DATE: 02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM

3168971-0014X

MONTGOMERY COUNTY ROD

OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE

Page 1 of 7

Document Type: Deed Transaction #: 3164938 - 2 Doc(s)
Document Date: 02/04/2015 Document Page Count: 5
Reference Info: Operator 1d: dkrasley

RETURN TO: (Simplifile)
LandAmerica - Philly
1700 Market St 21st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PAID BY:
LANDAMERICA - PHILLY

* PROPERTY DATA:

Parcel ID #: 05-00-02696-00-8
Address: 400 W ELM ST
PA
Municipality: Conshohocken Borough
(100%)
School District: Colonial

* ASSOCIATED DOCUMENT(S):

CONSIDERATION/SECURED AMT:
TAXABLE AMOUNT:

FEES / TAXES:

Recording Fee:Deed

Affidavit Fee

Additional Pages Fee

Affordable Housing Pages

State RTT

Conshohocken Borough RTT

Colonial School District RTT

Total:

$450,000.00
$450,000.00

$95.00
$1.50
$2.00
$4.00
$4,500.00
$2,250.00
$2,250.00

$9,102.50

DEED BK 5943 PG 02870 to 02875.1
Recorded Date: 02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM

g
I hereby CERTIFY that §:g§?ﬁ..{&ﬁ%
this document is S BB
recorded in the So i R d:e S
Recorder of Deeds %@; b <\{§
Office in Montgomery U O NS

%ﬂmm\\\\\\\\\

Az

Nancy J. Becker

County, Pennsylvania.

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always supersedes.
*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT FOR ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Digitally signed 03/28/2019 by montgomery.county.rod@kofile.us

Certified and Digitally Signed

Vaiidation mav reauire Adobe ‘Windows Intearation’

eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 1 of 7)
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds
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02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM DEED BK 5943 PG 02871 MONTCO

Prepared by:

Lauren M. Balsamo, Esquire

Pepper Hamilton LLP MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGISTRY
3000 Two Logan Square 05-00-02696-00-8 CONSHOHOCKEN BOROUGH
Eighteenth and Arch Streets 2‘;‘;‘2’,\%’3 ,S\EAM F $15.00
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799 BO010 L U010 4260 02/11/2015 Ju

(215) 981-4958
Record and Return to:

Commonwealth Land Title Insurance Company
1700 Market Street, Suite 2110
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Attention: Teresa Carlin ( 3
(215) 446-0226 q(7ce
17 36771446 )4 y30L?

Tax Parcel Number: 05-00-02696-00-8

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
BY

ADAM F. FERRAIOLI, Grantor
TO

CORSON STREET ACQUISITION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
a Pennsylvania limited partnership, Grantee

31977342 V2 o,

o - -
eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 2 of 7) ,,;jg_‘k!
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds ¥ &
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02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM DEED BK 5943 PG 02872 MONTCO

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

[
THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made this " day of FCbrug{I 2015, é@ﬁ‘ ¢
between ADAM F. FERRAIOLI, (“Grantor”), and CORSON STREET ACQUISITI 2
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Pennsylvania limited partnership (“Grantee”),

WITNESSETH:

THAT Grantor for and in consideration of the sum of FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($450,000.00) lawful money of the United States of America, well and
truly paid by Grantee to Grantor, at or before the sealing and delivery of these presents, the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, released, conveyed, and
confirmed and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, release, convey and confirm unto
Grantee and Grantee’s successors and assigns,

ALL THAT CERTAIN Iot or piece of ground, with the buildings and
improvements thereon erected, situate in Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, as described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated
herein.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular, the buildings, improvements, ways, streets,
alleys, driveways, rights, liberties, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever unto
the hereby granted premises belonging, or in any wise appertaining, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof; and all estate, right, title, interest, property, claim
and demand whatsoever of the said Grantor, as well at law as in equity, of, in and to the same.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot or piece of ground above described with
the buildings and improvements thereon erected, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or
mentioned or intended so to be, with the appurtenances, unto the Grantee, and Grantee’s
successors and assigns, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of Grantee, and Grantee’s

successors and assigns, forever.

AND Grantor does by these presents, covenant, grant and agree, to and with
Grantee, and Grantee’s successors and assigns forever, that Grantor, and his heirs, all and
singular the hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so to be,
with the appurtenances, unto Grantee, and Grantee’s successors and assigns, against Grantor, and
Grantor’s heirs, and against all and every other person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof, by, from or under him, them or any of them, shall and
will, WARRANT and forever DEFEND.

#31977342 v2

eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 3 of 7) ~j7:}= & '1
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02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM DEED BK 5943 PG 02873 MONTCO

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Special Warranty Deed the

day and year first above written. G/g

ADAM F. FERRAIOLI

The address of the Grantee is:

770 Township Line Road
Suite 150
Yardley, PA 19067

On behalf of Gramntee

#31977342 2

eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 4 of 7)
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02/11/2015 11:00:59 AM DEED BK 5943

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

Febovuar

On this, the 4”1 day oflanuasy,‘ém 5, before me, a Notary Public in and for the

PG 02874 MONTCO

Commonwealth and County aforesaid, personally appeared Adam F. Ferraioli, known to me

(satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and

acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARIAL SEAL
CARA E DAVIS
Notary Public
CONSHOHOCKEN BORO., MONTGOMERY CNTY.
My Gommission Expires Mar 19, 2016

#31977342 \2

Netary Public
My Commission Expires: 3//9/ Zolt,

eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 5 of 7) {7\
Montgomery County Recorder of Deeds ¥..
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EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, COUNTY OF
MONTGOMERY, AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED
ACCORDING TO A PLAN OF A SURVEY MADE BY CONTROL POINT ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED
OCTOBER 25,2011, LAST REVISED JANUARY 23, 2015, BEING FILE NO. CP11082, AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM
STREET (A.K.A. S.R. 3013, L.R. 46107, 50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET (50 FOOT WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY), AND FROM SAID POINT
OF BEGINNING RUNNING, THENCE;

1. ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM STREET, SOUTH 52
DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 326.91 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
REQUIRED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM STREET, THENCE;

2. ALONG THE REQUIRED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF WEST ELM STREET, SOUTH 02 DEGREES 54
MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 38.93 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES ALONG THE DIVIDING LINE BETWEEN UNIT
10, BLOCK 10 AND UNIT 6, BLOCK 10, LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY THE JAMES J. NEVE PROPERTY
TRUST:

3. 'NORTH 57 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 273.58 FEET TO A POINT,
THENCE;

4. NORTH 56 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 99.56 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET, THENCE;

5.  ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORSON STREET, NORTH 56 DEGREES
47 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST AND A DISTANCE OF 59.99 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 15,167 SQUARE FEET OR 0.348 ACRE
BEING TAX PARCEL NUMBER 05-00-02696-00-8.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH GEORGE P. BAKER, RICHARD C. BOND, JERVIS LANGDON, JR.
AND WILLARD WIRTZ, TRUSTEES OF THE PROPERTY OF PENN CENTRAL TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, DEBTOR BY DEED DATED NOVEMBER 15, 1971 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 1, 1971 IN
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN AND FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
IN DEED BOOK 3716, PAGE 422, CONVEYED UNTO ADAM F. FERRAIOLI AND MARY J. FERRAIOLI,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, IN FEE.

AND MARY J. FERRAIOLI DIED ON JANUARY 27, 2000, WHEREIN TITLE TO THE PROPERTY VESTED
IN ADAM F. FERRAIOLIL, BY RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP.

ALSO BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH ADAM F. FERRAIOLI BY DEED DATED MARCH 29, 2012
AND RECORDED APRIL 13, 2012 IN THE AFORESAID OFFICE IN DEED BOOK 5832, PAGE 1867,
CONVEYED UNTO ADAM F. FERRAIOLI, IN FEE, WHICH REFLECTS A DEED FROM FATHER TO SON.

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO RIGHTS, CONDITIONS AND RESERVATIONS AS CONTAINED IN THE

INSTRUMENTS RECORDED IN THE AFORESAID OFFICE IN DEED BOOK 3716, PAGE 422 AND DEED
BOOK 5832, PAGE 1867.

431977342 v2

eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 6 of 7) ~fh—]71~ :
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REV-183 EX (10-14)

. REALTY TRANSFER TAX |samogs 2R OERS USE ONLY
% pennsylvanta STATEMENT OF VALUE |5 tomber 5350000

Bureau of Individual Taxes Page Number 5943
PO BOX 280603 ) X
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0603 See reverse for instructions. Date Recorded (og70

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideration is AetldéeBbr)\dIRS 4déd, (2)
the deed is without consideration or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. 1f more space is needed, please attach additional sheets.
A Statement of Value (SOV) is not required if the transfer is wholly exempt from tax based on family relationship or public utility ease-
ment. However, it is recommended that a SOV accompany all documents filed for recording.

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:
Adam Ferraioli
Mailing Address City State Z1P Code
PO Box 187 Conshohocken PA 19428
B. TRANSFER DATA
Date of Acceptance of Document 02 /09 /20,1 5
Grantor(s)/Lessor(s) Telephone Number: Grantee(s)/Lessee(s) Telephone Number:
Adam Ferraioli Corson Street Acquisition LP
Mailing Address Mailing Address
PO Box 187 770 Township Line Road Suite 150
City State ZIP Code City State ZIP Code
Conshohocken PA |19428 Yardley PA  [19067
C. REAL ESTATE LOCATION
Street Address City, Township, Borough
400 W. EIm Street Conshohocken Boro
County School District Tax Parcel Number
Montgomery Colonial 05-00-02696-008
D. VALUATION DATA
Was transaction part of an assignment or relocation? ay N
1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
450,000.00 +0.00 = 450,000.00
4, County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
100,910.00 x 1.74 = 175,583.40
E. EXEMPTION DATA - Refer to instructions for exemption status.
1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor’s Interest in Real Estate | 1c. Percentage of Grantor's Interest Conveyed
100.00 % 100.00 %

2. Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed.
[0 Wwill or intestate succession.

(Name of Decedent) (Estate File Number)
Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.)

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.
Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach complete copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of condemna-
tion. (If condemnation or in liev of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.)

Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of mortgage and note/assignment.)
Corrective or confirmatory deed. (Attach complete copy of the deed to be corrected or confirmed.)

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Please explain exemption claimed.)

Oooo og ao

Under penalties of law, I declare that I have examined this statement, including accompanying information, and
to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

Signature of Correspo?enl or Responsible Party o ) T Date

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT
IN THE RECORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED. eCertified copy of recorded # 2015009258 (page 7 of 7)
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GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION/STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Corson Street Acquisition Limited Partnership is proposing to develop a 10.379 acre lot in Conshohocken Borough
& Plymouth Township. Although a portion of the site lies within Plymouth Township (1.884 acres), no
improvements are proposed to occur outside of the Conshohocken Borough boundary (8.495 acres). The project
will consist of a proposed 13-story residential building (approx. 30,987 sf footprint) with an accompanying parking
garage (approx. 30,745 sf footprint). The project will also include exterior parking, driveways, utilities,
landscaping, stormwater management controls, and any necessary measures and amenities to support the
development. Pertinent data characterizing the existing and future site conditions are shown on the submitted Zoning
Plan.

The existing condition for entire tract is primarily vacant green space, also consisting of limited masonry structures
and pavement along the frontage to West Elm Street. The Schuylkill River Trail runs through the northern portion
of the site and will be proposed to be relocated across the southern border of the proposed work. As the site lies
near the Schuylkill River, the 100-year floodplain boundary runs through a few small portions of the southernmost
limits of work. Along with the Schuylkill River, the project is also bound to the east by Plymouth Creek, but there
are no proposed alterations (i.e. re-grading, encroachments, fill, or structures) to be proposed within the Plymouth
Creek floodplain. The previously submitted Zoning Plan has addressed any variances required for the construction
of this project.

Hydraulic Modeling

As a portion of the proposed improvements fall within the 100-year floodplain boundary, a hydraulic analysis has
been completed in order to determine any possible effects the construction may have on the Schuylkill River. HEC-
RAS 4.1.0 was the program used to compute the floodplain hydraulic analysis. Based on recent coordination with
FEMA regarding some of the surrounding properties (51 Washington & Matson Mill Apartments in Conshohocken,
and Barr Harbor Office Condominium in West Conshohocken), Bohler has been able to utilize the latest HEC-RAS
files to accurately model the effects on the river. This model, incorporating the three (3) surrounding projects
mentioned, has been vetted and approved by FEMA, and can be referenced by Case Number 20-03-0835R for both
Conshohocken and West Conshohocken Boroughs.

Two versions of the analysis are provided for review. Existing conditions are provided to show floodplain water
surface elevations for the site before any proposed construction impacts pertaining to this project. However, these
existing conditions factor in the improvements from the surrounding projects that are currently under construction.
Proposed conditions then follow to show how the proposed improvements relate to the hydraulic standing of the
Schuylkill River. There are four (4) cross sections where the proposed improvements slightly infringe upon the 100-
year floodplain boundary (sections 107244, 107348, 107543 & 108181). The remaining cross sections have been
provided to show the potential hydraulic impacts upstream and downstream. Three (3) cross sections have been
added to this model to better analyze the areas of construction within this floodplain boundary (sections 107244,
107543 & 108181). For the proposed conditions, there are no structures within the floodplain boundary. Therefore,
no obstructions have been modeled, and the proposed geometry of the left bank has been revised to reflect the
proposed ground elevations. As shown within the HEC-RAS outputs and the comparison worksheet provided, these
improvements will have minimal to no impacts on the Schuylkill River. The floodplain elevations show less than an
eighth of an inch increase for cross sections analyzed, and no increase for downstream cross-sections (cross section
108181 shows the highest increase, which is still about a third of an inch, which can be considered negligible). As
the HEC-RAS modeling shows minimal to no increases throughout the river reach, we anticipate no adverse effects
on the Schuylkill River for this project.

R:\20\PC201167\Technical\Flood Analysis\Rev-00\PC201167 Floodplain Report-00.doc
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SUPPORTING DESIGN & ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS




West Elm Street Apartments Floodplain Analysis Study
Project: PC201167
Date: 11/11/2020

Station Existing 100-Yr W.S.E. Proposed 100-Yr W.S.E. Difference

*Cyan denotes a cross section that was added to the HEC-RAS model.



EXISTING CONDITIONS FLOODPLAIN CROSS-SECTIONS
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River

Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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Elevation (ft)
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Existing (NAVD88) 11/11/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Proposed (NAVD88) 12/2/2020
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Proposed (NAVD88) 12/2/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Proposed (NAVD88) 12/2/2020
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FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Proposed (NAVD88)
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Elevation (ft)

FEMA Schuylkill River Plan: Proposed (NAVD88) 12/2/2020
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STANDARD TABLE 1 FOR EXISTING/PROPOSED FLOODPLAIN
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HEC-RAS Plan: Exist River: RIVER-1

Reach: Reach-1

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (fuft) (ft's) (sq ft) (ft)
Reach-1 109108 10-yr 62900.00 35.34 59.50 60.17 0.000605 6.53 9632.55 522.55 0.27
Reach-1 109108 50-yr 93700.00 35.34 64.04 64.95 0.000651 7.69 13156.00 993.64 0.28
Reach-1 109108 100-yr 109000.00 35.34 65.84 66.84 0.000671 8.14 14957.30 1006.35 0.29
Reach-1 109108 500-yr 146000.00 35.34 69.89 71.05 0.000688 8.97 19088.98 1038.34 0.29
Reach-1 108858 10-yr 62900.00 34.94 59.46 59.99 0.000338 5.80 10975.65 581.01 0.23
Reach-1 108858 50-yr 93700.00 34.94 64.00 64.75 0.000378 7.01 14237.29 969.46 0.25
Reach-1 108858 100-yr 109000.00 34.94 65.78 66.64 0.000396 7.52 15989.57 988.44 0.26
Reach-1 108858 500-yr 146000.00 34.94 69.81 70.87 0.000418 8.47 20044.91 1026.40 0.27
Reach-1 108437 10-yr 62900.00 36.54 59.31 59.83 0.000425 5.77 10895.75 642.11 0.25
Reach-1 108437 50-yr 93700.00 36.54 63.87 64.56 0.000438 6.72 14382.34 975.57 0.26
Reach-1 108437 100-yr 109000.00 36.54 65.66 66.44 0.000442 7.14 16204.86 1047.39 0.26
Reach-1 108437 500-yr 146000.00 36.54 69.72 70.65 0.000435 7.89 20787.80 1209.68 0.27
Reach-1 108181.* 10-yr 62900.00 37.16 59.19 47.49 59.72 0.000417 5.82 10890.20 702.42 0.25
Reach-1 108181.* 50-yr 93700.00 37.16 63.76 49.90 64.45 0.000410 6.74 15048.75 1030.83 0.25
Reach-1 108181.* 100-yr 109000.00 37.16 65.57 50.99 66.33 0.000414 7.14 17035.43 1118.31 0.26
Reach-1 108181.* 500-yr 146000.00 37.16 69.64 53.40 70.53 0.000403 7.82 22012.09 1291.38 0.26
Reach-1 108025 10-yr 62900.00 37.54 59.15 59.65 0.000381 5.72 11733.50 908.74 0.24
Reach-1 108025 50-yr 93700.00 37.54 63.74 64.38 0.000373 6.58 16086.58 988.04 0.24
Reach-1 108025 100-yr 109000.00 37.54 65.54 66.25 0.000378 6.97 17899.18 1018.48 0.25
Reach-1 108025 500-yr 146000.00 37.54 69.62 70.45 0.000376 7.69 22622.82 1268.74 0.25
Reach-1 107856 10-yr 62900.00 37.54 59.07 47.32 59.58 0.000386 5.79 11369.23 777.46 0.24
Reach-1 107856 50-yr 93700.00 37.54 63.65 49.72 64.31 0.000380 6.66 15244.86 994.84 0.24
Reach-1 107856 100-yr 109000.00 37.54 65.45 50.79 66.18 0.000387 7.07 17145.96 1125.95 0.25
Reach-1 107856 500-yr 146000.00 37.54 69.61 53.16 70.37 0.000345 7.41 22411.11 1501.86 0.24
Reach-1 107816 10-yr 62900.00 31.94 59.17 41.42 59.46 0.000153 4.36 14892.36 877.44 0.16
Reach-1 107816 50-yr 93700.00 31.94 63.75 43.72 64.19 0.000182 5.34 18887.88 1191.59 0.18
Reach-1 107816 100-yr 109000.00 31.94 65.58 44.76 66.04 0.000186 5.62 22442.69 1321.81 0.18
Reach-1 107816 500-yr 146000.00 31.94 69.72 47.08 70.24 0.000185 6.11 27998.80 1361.57 0.18
Reach-1 107696 10-yr 62900.00 31.94 59.10 41.83 59.44 0.000182 4.70 13876.08 892.86 0.17
Reach-1 107696 50-yr 93700.00 31.94 63.73 44.23 64.16 0.000196 5.49 19613.40 1200.22 0.18
Reach-1 107696 100-yr 109000.00 31.94 65.54 45.32 66.01 0.000201 5.79 21822.72 1224.71 0.19
Reach-1 107696 500-yr 146000.00 31.94 69.67 47.73 70.21 0.000200 6.29 26933.66 1250.78 0.19
Reach-1 107543.* 10-yr 62900.00 32.56 58.84 4341 59.39 0.000173 5.94 11044.55 677.49 0.22
Reach-1 107543.* 50-yr 93700.00 32.56 63.31 46.19 64.10 0.000205 7.21 14251.86 1105.56 0.25
Reach-1 107543.* 100-yr 109000.00 32.56 65.07 47.44 65.94 0.000214 7.68 16703.87 1197.13 0.25
Reach-1 107543.* 500-yr 146000.00 32.56 69.12 50.23 70.13 0.000220 8.50 21653.97 1240.15 0.26
Reach-1 107348 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 58.66 45.00 59.33 0.000423 6.57 9944.96 642.24 0.25
Reach-1 107348 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 63.08 47.83 64.02 0.000481 7.88 12757.95 1068.36 0.28
Reach-1 107348 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 64.93 49.11 65.88 0.000460 8.09 15546.86 1136.02 0.27
Reach-1 107348 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 69.08 51.96 70.07 0.000425 8.54 20062.91 1267.16 0.27
Reach-1 107244.* 10-yr 62900.00 33.18 58.57 4491 59.28 0.000440 6.76 9650.27 617.61 0.26
Reach-1 107244.* 50-yr 93700.00 33.18 62.95 47.84 63.96 0.000511 8.18 12243.20 1003.70 0.29
Reach-1 107244.* 100-yr 109000.00 33.18 64.78 49.17 65.82 0.000499 8.46 14844.62 1048.42 0.29
Reach-1 107244.* 500-yr 146000.00 33.18 68.96 52.15 70.02 0.000450 8.85 19922.20 1281.63 0.28
Reach-1 107070 10-yr 62900.00 32.91 58.40 44.55 59.19 0.000482 7.15 9087.26 686.16 0.27
Reach-1 107070 50-yr 93700.00 32.91 62.92 47.79 63.85 0.000483 8.03 12980.53 1047.60 0.28
Reach-1 107070 100-yr 109000.00 32.91 64.76 49.24 65.71 0.000464 8.24 14814.64 1065.73 0.28
Reach-1 107070 500-yr 146000.00 32.91 68.98 52.44 69.90 0.000394 8.35 20007.60 1213.34 0.26
Reach-1 106758 10-yr 62900.00 35.14 58.22 46.52 59.03 0.000546 7.24 8755.16 577.99 0.28
Reach-1 106758 50-yr 93700.00 35.14 62.72 49.36 63.69 0.000510 8.01 12228.00 872.04 0.28
Reach-1 106758 100-yr 109000.00 35.14 64.54 50.64 65.55 0.000483 8.17 13819.89 898.32 0.28
Reach-1 106758 500-yr 146000.00 35.14 68.63 53.48 69.76 0.000411 8.30 17538.39 941.51 0.27
Reach-1 106601 10-yr 62900.00 32.85 58.17 44.04 58.94 0.000448 7.05 8965.18 518.86 0.26
Reach-1 106601 50-yr 93700.00 32.85 62.53 47.18 63.60 0.000491 8.30 11570.46 907.29 0.28
Reach-1 106601 100-yr 109000.00 32.85 64.25 48.59 65.45 0.000507 8.79 12706.82 947.59 0.29
Reach-1 106601 500-yr 146000.00 32.85 68.19 51.74 69.65 0.000507 9.58 15587.52 1058.54 0.30
Reach-1 106407 10-yr 62900.00 33.26 57.64 46.42 58.79 0.000777 8.63 7309.62 478.06 0.34
Reach-1 106407 50-yr 93700.00 33.26 61.96 49.97 63.44 0.000801 9.98 9801.31 911.54 0.36
Reach-1 106407 100-yr 109000.00 33.26 63.72 51.52 65.30 0.000790 10.38 11044.76 978.55 0.36
Reach-1 106407 500-yr 146000.00 33.26 67.86 55.13 69.52 0.000691 10.71 14242.15 1020.65 0.34
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HEC-RAS Plan: Exist River: RIVER-1

Reach: Reach-1 (Continued)

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (fuft) (ft's) (sq ft) (ft)
Reach-1 106213 10-yr 62900.00 32.19 57.74 43.51 58.57 0.000485 7.33 8634.90 473.93 0.27
Reach-1 106213 50-yr 93700.00 32.19 62.10 46.75 63.20 0.000532 8.63 11414.40 1041.56 0.29
Reach-1 106213 100-yr 109000.00 32.19 63.87 48.21 65.05 0.000530 8.99 12764.98 1053.72 0.30
Reach-1 106213 500-yr 146000.00 32.19 68.09 51.45 69.27 0.000440 8.98 16928.13 1075.25 0.28
Reach-1 106049 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 57.27 46.31 58.44 0.000796 8.70 7371.86 626.99 0.34
Reach-1 106049 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 61.69 49.69 63.07 0.000767 9.76 10441.84 1116.17 0.35
Reach-1 106049 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 63.53 51.20 64.93 0.000722 9.93 12003.09 1125.91 0.34
Reach-1 106049 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 67.71 54.75 69.16 0.000607 10.05 15577.49 1133.86 0.32
Reach-1 105946 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 57.20 46.30 58.36 0.000805 8.70 7431.26 535.85 0.34
Reach-1 105946 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 61.73 49.68 62.95 0.000699 9.30 11132.76 1144.94 0.33
Reach-1 105946 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 63.64 51.21 64.79 0.000604 9.09 13118.64 1154.12 0.31
Reach-1 105946 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 67.91 54.76 69.00 0.000439 8.56 17572.44 1162.22 0.27
Reach-1 105836 10-yr 62900.00 32.64 57.32 45.38 58.20 0.000599 7.56 8505.83 835.75 0.30
Reach-1 105836 50-yr 93700.00 32.64 61.74 48.50 62.84 0.000599 8.65 11829.41 1189.07 0.31
Reach-1 105836 100-yr 109000.00 32.64 63.59 49.90 64.72 0.000576 8.90 13548.83 1246.23 0.31
Reach-1 105836 500-yr 146000.00 32.64 67.82 52.95 68.94 0.000485 9.03 17694.26 1273.32 0.29
Reach-1 105690 10-yr 62900.00 32.64 57.22 45.37 58.11 0.000632 7.56 8477.61 709.30 0.30
Reach-1 105690 50-yr 93700.00 32.64 61.60 48.50 62.75 0.000646 8.77 11633.31 1189.42 0.32
Reach-1 105690 100-yr 109000.00 32.64 63.42 49.90 64.62 0.000631 9.1 13298.62 1242.16 0.32
Reach-1 105690 500-yr 146000.00 32.64 67.64 52.99 68.86 0.000547 9.41 17362.08 1272.63 0.30
Reach-1 105520 10-yr 62900.00 37.00 57.04 46.30 57.97 0.000681 7.80 8563.89 874.59 0.31
Reach-1 105520 50-yr 93700.00 37.00 61.62 49.12 62.51 0.000552 8.07 13629.06 1244.90 0.29
Reach-1 105520 100-yr 109000.00 37.00 63.50 50.40 64.34 0.000488 7.98 15983.21 1258.18 0.27
Reach-1 105520 500-yr 146000.00 37.00 67.78 53.26 68.55 0.000368 7.66 21422.06 1284.51 0.24
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HEC-RAS Plan: Proposed (NA River: RIVER-1 Reach

: Reach-1

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (fuft) (ft's) (sq ft) (ft)
Reach-1 109108 10-yr 62900.00 35.34 59.50 60.17 0.000606 6.53 9631.31 522.53 0.27
Reach-1 109108 50-yr 93700.00 35.34 64.04 64.95 0.000651 7.69 13157.05 993.65 0.28
Reach-1 109108 100-yr 109000.00 35.34 65.85 66.85 0.000671 8.14 14962.85 1006.36 0.29
Reach-1 109108 500-yr 146000.00 35.34 69.95 71.10 0.000683 8.95 19149.65 1038.83 0.29
Reach-1 108858 10-yr 62900.00 34.94 59.46 59.98 0.000338 5.80 10974.28 580.98 0.23
Reach-1 108858 50-yr 93700.00 34.94 64.00 64.75 0.000378 7.01 14238.37 969.47 0.25
Reach-1 108858 100-yr 109000.00 34.94 65.79 66.65 0.000396 7.52 15995.11 988.49 0.26
Reach-1 108858 500-yr 146000.00 34.94 69.87 70.92 0.000414 8.45 20105.31 1026.87 0.27
Reach-1 108437 10-yr 62900.00 36.54 59.31 59.82 0.000426 5.77 10894.19 642.08 0.25
Reach-1 108437 50-yr 93700.00 36.54 63.87 64.56 0.000438 6.72 14386.59 981.09 0.26
Reach-1 108437 100-yr 109000.00 36.54 65.67 66.45 0.000441 713 16231.97 1061.84 0.26
Reach-1 108437 500-yr 146000.00 36.54 69.78 70.71 0.000430 7.87 20983.06 1245.96 0.27
Reach-1 108181.* 10-yr 62900.00 37.16 59.20 47.49 59.72 0.000416 5.77 10894.63 703.10 0.26
Reach-1 108181.* 50-yr 93700.00 37.16 63.79 49.91 64.44 0.000408 6.54 15073.75 984.56 0.26
Reach-1 108181.* 100-yr 109000.00 37.16 65.60 51.00 66.32 0.000414 6.91 16916.71 1073.94 0.26
Reach-1 108181.* 500-yr 146000.00 37.16 69.74 53.40 70.57 0.000403 7.53 21796.92 1257.10 0.26
Reach-1 108025 10-yr 62900.00 37.54 59.15 59.65 0.000381 5.72 11734.14 908.75 0.24
Reach-1 108025 50-yr 93700.00 37.54 63.74 64.38 0.000373 6.58 16087.32 988.05 0.24
Reach-1 108025 100-yr 109000.00 37.54 65.55 66.26 0.000378 6.97 17905.22 1019.67 0.25
Reach-1 108025 500-yr 146000.00 37.54 69.68 70.51 0.000372 7.67 22713.78 1275.34 0.25
Reach-1 107856 10-yr 62900.00 37.54 59.07 47.33 59.58 0.000386 5.79 11369.77 777.46 0.24
Reach-1 107856 50-yr 93700.00 37.54 63.65 49.73 64.31 0.000380 6.66 15245.60 994.85 0.25
Reach-1 107856 100-yr 109000.00 37.54 65.46 50.79 66.19 0.000386 7.07 17151.90 1126.38 0.25
Reach-1 107856 500-yr 146000.00 37.54 69.67 53.17 70.43 0.000342 7.38 22495.39 1509.97 0.24
Reach-1 107816 10-yr 62900.00 31.94 59.17 41.42 59.46 0.000153 4.36 14892.99 877.44 0.16
Reach-1 107816 50-yr 93700.00 31.94 63.76 43.72 64.19 0.000182 5.34 18888.76 1191.63 0.18
Reach-1 107816 100-yr 109000.00 31.94 65.58 44.76 66.04 0.000186 5.62 22449.69 1321.86 0.18
Reach-1 107816 500-yr 146000.00 31.94 69.78 47.09 70.30 0.000184 6.09 28086.68 1370.13 0.18
Reach-1 107696 10-yr 62900.00 31.94 59.10 41.83 59.44 0.000182 4.70 13876.68 892.87 0.17
Reach-1 107696 50-yr 93700.00 31.94 63.73 44.23 64.16 0.000196 5.49 19614.42 1200.23 0.18
Reach-1 107696 100-yr 109000.00 31.94 65.55 45.31 66.02 0.000201 5.79 21829.25 1224.73 0.19
Reach-1 107696 500-yr 146000.00 31.94 69.74 47.73 70.27 0.000199 6.27 27029.32 1256.75 0.19
Reach-1 107543.* 10-yr 62900.00 32.56 58.84 4341 59.39 0.000173 5.94 11044.94 677.50 0.22
Reach-1 107543.* 50-yr 93700.00 32.56 63.31 46.19 64.10 0.000205 7.21 14252.28 1100.83 0.25
Reach-1 107543.* 100-yr 109000.00 32.56 65.08 47.44 65.95 0.000214 7.68 16663.15 1142.62 0.25
Reach-1 107543.* 500-yr 146000.00 32.56 69.18 50.25 70.19 0.000219 8.49 21398.39 1159.14 0.26
Reach-1 107348 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 58.66 45.01 59.33 0.000423 6.57 9945.25 642.27 0.25
Reach-1 107348 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 63.09 47.83 64.02 0.000481 7.88 12758.21 1087.44 0.28
Reach-1 107348 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 64.95 49.11 65.88 0.000458 8.07 15681.20 1152.78 0.27
Reach-1 107348 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 69.15 51.96 70.12 0.000419 8.49 20343.33 1279.76 0.27
Reach-1 107244.* 10-yr 62900.00 33.18 58.57 44.90 59.28 0.000440 6.76 9650.53 617.62 0.26
Reach-1 107244.* 50-yr 93700.00 33.18 62.95 47.85 63.96 0.000511 8.18 12243.66 994.59 0.29
Reach-1 107244.* 100-yr 109000.00 33.18 64.77 49.17 65.82 0.000503 8.50 14833.02 1027.05 0.29
Reach-1 107244.* 500-yr 146000.00 33.18 68.88 52.16 70.06 0.000490 9.22 18966.07 1172.68 0.29
Reach-1 107070 10-yr 62900.00 32.91 58.41 44.55 59.19 0.000482 7.15 9087.48 686.18 0.27
Reach-1 107070 50-yr 93700.00 32.91 62.92 47.79 63.85 0.000483 8.03 12989.67 1056.82 0.28
Reach-1 107070 100-yr 109000.00 32.91 64.76 49.24 65.71 0.000464 8.24 14837.93 1072.33 0.28
Reach-1 107070 500-yr 146000.00 32.91 68.98 52.44 69.91 0.000394 8.34 20036.49 1213.34 0.26
Reach-1 106758 10-yr 62900.00 35.14 58.22 46.52 59.03 0.000546 7.24 8755.35 578.01 0.28
Reach-1 106758 50-yr 93700.00 35.14 62.73 49.37 63.69 0.000510 8.01 12228.32 872.04 0.28
Reach-1 106758 100-yr 109000.00 35.14 64.54 50.64 65.55 0.000482 8.17 13820.20 898.32 0.28
Reach-1 106758 500-yr 146000.00 35.14 68.63 53.49 69.76 0.000411 8.30 17538.63 941.51 0.27
Reach-1 106601 10-yr 62900.00 32.85 58.17 44.04 58.94 0.000448 7.05 8965.36 518.87 0.26
Reach-1 106601 50-yr 93700.00 32.85 62.53 47.18 63.60 0.000491 8.30 11570.63 907.30 0.28
Reach-1 106601 100-yr 109000.00 32.85 64.25 48.59 65.46 0.000507 8.79 12706.92 947.60 0.29
Reach-1 106601 500-yr 146000.00 32.85 68.19 51.74 69.65 0.000507 9.58 15587.46 1058.54 0.30
Reach-1 106407 10-yr 62900.00 33.26 57.64 46.43 58.79 0.000777 8.63 7309.63 478.06 0.34
Reach-1 106407 50-yr 93700.00 33.26 61.96 49.97 63.44 0.000801 9.98 9801.19 911.54 0.36
Reach-1 106407 100-yr 109000.00 33.26 63.72 51.52 65.30 0.000790 10.38 11044.57 978.54 0.36
Reach-1 106407 500-yr 146000.00 33.26 67.86 55.15 69.52 0.000691 10.71 14241.90 1020.65 0.34
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HEC-RAS Plan: Proposed (NA River: RIVER-1 Reach

: Reach-1 (Continued)

Reach River Sta Profile Q Total Min Ch El W.S. Elev Crit W.S. E.G. Elev E.G. Slope Vel Chnl Flow Area Top Width Froude # Chl
(cfs) (ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (fuft) (ft's) (sq ft) (ft)
Reach-1 106213 10-yr 62900.00 32.19 57.74 43.51 58.57 0.000485 7.33 8634.99 473.94 0.27
Reach-1 106213 50-yr 93700.00 32.19 62.10 46.76 63.20 0.000532 8.63 11414.45 1041.56 0.29
Reach-1 106213 100-yr 109000.00 32.19 63.87 48.21 65.05 0.000530 8.99 12764.99 1053.72 0.30
Reach-1 106213 500-yr 146000.00 32.19 68.09 51.45 69.27 0.000440 8.98 16928.13 1075.25 0.28
Reach-1 106049 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 57.27 46.31 58.44 0.000796 8.70 7371.81 626.98 0.34
Reach-1 106049 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 61.69 49.70 63.07 0.000767 9.76 10441.63 1116.16 0.35
Reach-1 106049 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 63.53 51.22 64.93 0.000722 9.93 12002.88 1125.91 0.34
Reach-1 106049 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 67.71 54.77 69.16 0.000607 10.05 15577.24 1133.86 0.32
Reach-1 105946 10-yr 62900.00 33.34 57.20 46.31 58.36 0.000805 8.70 7431.20 535.84 0.34
Reach-1 105946 50-yr 93700.00 33.34 61.73 49.70 62.95 0.000699 9.30 11132.60 1144.94 0.33
Reach-1 105946 100-yr 109000.00 33.34 63.64 51.21 64.79 0.000604 9.09 13118.55 1154.12 0.31
Reach-1 105946 500-yr 146000.00 33.34 67.91 54.77 69.00 0.000439 8.56 17572.40 1162.22 0.27
Reach-1 105836 10-yr 62900.00 32.64 57.32 45.38 58.20 0.000599 7.56 8505.86 835.76 0.30
Reach-1 105836 50-yr 93700.00 32.64 61.74 48.50 62.84 0.000599 8.65 11829.36 1189.07 0.31
Reach-1 105836 100-yr 109000.00 32.64 63.59 49.90 64.72 0.000576 8.90 13548.76 1246.22 0.31
Reach-1 105836 500-yr 146000.00 32.64 67.82 52.96 68.94 0.000485 9.03 17694.18 1273.32 0.29
Reach-1 105690 10-yr 62900.00 32.64 57.22 45.38 58.11 0.000632 7.56 8477.64 709.30 0.30
Reach-1 105690 50-yr 93700.00 32.64 61.60 48.50 62.75 0.000646 8.77 11633.21 1189.42 0.32
Reach-1 105690 100-yr 109000.00 32.64 63.42 49.90 64.62 0.000631 9.1 13298.47 1242.15 0.32
Reach-1 105690 500-yr 146000.00 32.64 67.64 52.98 68.86 0.000547 9.41 17361.89 1272.63 0.31
Reach-1 105520 10-yr 62900.00 37.00 57.04 46.30 57.97 0.000681 7.80 8563.89 874.59 0.31
Reach-1 105520 50-yr 93700.00 37.00 61.62 49.12 62.51 0.000552 8.07 13629.06 1244.90 0.29
Reach-1 105520 100-yr 109000.00 37.00 63.50 50.40 64.34 0.000488 7.98 15983.21 1258.18 0.27
Reach-1 105520 500-yr 146000.00 37.00 67.78 53.27 68.55 0.000368 7.66 21422.06 1284.51 0.24
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December 9, 2020

File No. 18-01166

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager
Conshohocken Borough

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Reference: 400 West Elm Street, LD 2015-01
TMPs #05-00-00136-003, 05-00-00136-012, 05-00-00136-021, 05-00-02472-106, 05-00-02474-205,
05-00-11873-002, 05-00-11874-001, 05-00-02696-008, 49-00-06904-004, and 49-00-06910-016
Floodplain Analysis Narrative & Calculations Review

Dear Ms. Cecco:

As requested, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. reviewed the Floodplain Analysis Narrative & Calculations, dated November
11, 2020 and revised December 2, 2020 as prepared by Bohler Engineering for Corson Street Acquisition LP.

Although the Analysis indicates a proposed increase in the Base Flood Elevation (BFE), it is minimal with the largest
increase being 0.03 feet. Since all work proposed within flood fringe areas is in accordance with acceptable
engineering practices, we recommend that the Floodplain Analysis be accepted by the Borough contingent upon
receiving approval from FEMA for the changes to the floodplain.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office.

Shon K¥Dotts, P.E., CPESC
Senior Project Manager
Gilmore & Associates, Inc.

SKD/
CccC: Eric P. Johnson, P.E., Zoning Officer

Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant
Karen M. MacNair, P.E., Borough Engineer

65 East Butler Avenue |Suite 100 | New Britain, PA 18901 | Phone: 215-345-4330| Fax: 215-345-8606

Gilmore & Associates, Inc.
Building on a Foundation of Excellence
www.gilmore-assoc.com
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